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GLOSSARY 

Abbreviation Full Form 

NAR Non-aeronautical revenue 
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INTRODUCTION 

1.	 INTRODUCTION 

1.1.	 Background 

1.1.1.	 Dabolim International Airport ( 'Goa International Airport' or 'Goa Airport') is operated by the Airports 

Authority of India, as the civil enclave is an Indian Navy naval airbase. It was 9°' busiest airport for the 

FY 2019-20 (pre-COVID period) and 8th busiest airport for FY 2020-21 1, among the top 50 busiest 

airports in India by the passengers handled. Similarly, it was the 9th busiest airport for the FY 2019-20 

and II th busiest airport for the FY 2020-21, among the top 50 busiest airports in India, by air traffic 

movements. 

1.1.2. The Airport received international airport status in December 2013. It is situated 5 kilometres from the 

nearest city, Vasco da Gama, and 23 kilometres from Margao, and about 

30 kilometres from the Goa state capital, Panjim city. 

1.2.	 Goa International Airport 

1.2.1.	 The total area of Goa Airport is 44 acres and the total area of the Airport's integrated Terminal 
Building is 65,235 Sq.m, which handles both domestic and international operations: 

•	 The Aeronautical area within the above Terminal Building is 60,402 Sq.m. and the non-aeronautical 

area is 4,833 Sq.m. 

•	 The Airport has the capacity to handle 750 (domestic and international passengers) at Arrival and 

2,000 (domestic and international passengers) at Departure during peak hours. 

•	 The ratio of Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical area within the Terminal Building is 92.5:7.5 

1.2.2.	 As per the AERA Act, 2008 read with AERA (Amendment) Act 2019 and 2021, a "major airport" means 

any airport which has or is designated to have, passenger throughput in excess of 3.5 MPPA or any other 

airport or any other group of airports as the Central Government may by notification, specify as such. 

Goa International Airport is a major airport, which initially had a designated capacity of 4.55 MPPA. 

Later, after restructuring of the airport, the designated capacity had been enhanced from 4.55 MPPA to 

7.65 MPPA. The domestic passengers for FY 20 19-20 were 7.65 MPPA (92% of total passenger traffic) 

and international passengers for FY 2019-20 were 0.7 MPPA (8% of total passenger traffic). 

1.2.3.	 The length of the Airport's Runway is about 3,426 metres and it has one parallel taxi track. Further, it 

has 15 link taxi tracks and II apron bays. The total area of car parking is about 11,543 Sq.m. 

1.3. Flights and Cargo Operations 

1.3.1. The following are the major airlines that operate at Goa Airport: 

a)	 Domestic b) International 

Air India Air India
 
Indigo Airlines Air Arabia
 
Air Asia Qatar Airways
 
SpiceJet Oman Air
 
Go First (erstwhile GoAir)
 
Vistara
 

1.3.2. Cargo operations at Goa Airport is also undertaken through the above airlines. 

I As per data on top 50 busiest airports for FY 20/9-20 and FY 2020-2/. published by AA/ 
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TARIFF SETfING PRINCIPLES 

2. TARIFF SETTING PRINCIPLES 

2.1 Background 

2. 1.1 The legislature has provided policy guidance to the Authority regarding determination of tariff for 

aeronautical services under the provisions of the AERA Act, 2008. The Authority is required to adhere 

to this legislative policy guidance in discharge of its functions in respect of major airports. These 

functions are indicated in Section 13 (I) of the AERA Act, 2008, which reads as under: 

a) To determine the tarifffor aeronautical services taking into consideration; 

i. The capital expenditure incurred and timely investment in improvement of airport 

facilities; 

ii. The service provided, its quality and other relevant factors; 

iii. The cost for improving efficiency; 

iv. Economic and viable operation ofmajor airports; 

v. Revenue receivedfrom services other than aeronautical services; 

vi. Any Concession offered by the Central Government in any agreement or memorandum of 

understanding or otherwise; 

vii. Any other factor which may be relevant for the purposes ofthe Act; 

b) To determine the amount ofdevelopment fees in respect ofmajor airports; 

c) To determine the amount ofpassenger servicefee levied under rule 88 ofthe Aircraft Rules. 1937 

made under Aircraft Act, 1934; 

d) To monitor the set performance standards relating to quality, continuity and reliability ofservice 

as may be specified by the Central Government or any Authority authorized by it in this behalf; 

e) To call/or such information as may be necessary to determine the tariffunder clause(a) . 

j) To perform such other functions relating to tariff as may be entrusted to it by the Central 
Government or as may be necessary to carry out the provisions ofthis Act. 
\ 

2.1.2 The Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) under the regulatory framework of the Authority IS 

calculated as under: 

ARR, = (FRoR x RABJ + D1 + 0 1 + T1 - S X NAR, 

Where, 

t is the tariff year in the control period, ranging from I to 5 

ARR I is the Aggregate Revenue Requirement for tariff year 't' 

FRoR is the Fair Rate of Return for the Control Period 

RAB t is the Aeronautical Regulatory Asset Base for tariff year 't' 

D, is the Depreciation corresponding to the Regulatory Asset Base for tariff year 't' 
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TARIFF SETTING PRINCIPLES 

0 1 is the Aeronautical Operation and Maintenance expenditure for the tariff year ' t' 

T1 is the Aeronautical taxation expense for the tariff year ' t ' 

s is the cross-subsidy factor for revenue from services other than Aeronautical services. Under the 
Hybrid Till methodology followed by the Authority, S = 30%. 

NARt is the Non-aeronautical revenue in tariff year 't' 

2.1.3 Based on ARR, Yield per passenger (Y) is calculated as per the formula given below: 

E~-l PV(ARR t )
Yield per passenger(Y) = -N 

"-'t=l VEt 
Where, PV (ARR1) is the Present Value of ARR for all the tariff years. All cash flows are assumed 
to occur at the end of the year. VEl is the passenger traffic in year ' t' 

2.1.4 The Authority's Orders applied in the tariff decisions in this Order are as follows: 

i. Order No. 13dated 12.01.20II (Regulatory philosophy and approach in Economic Regulation of 
Airport Operators) and Direction No.5 dated 28.02.20 II (Terms and conditions for determination 
of tariff for Airport Operators); and 

ii. Order No. 05 dated 02.08.2010 «Regulatory philosophy and approach in Economic Regulation 
of the services provided for Cargo facility, Ground Handling and Supply of Fuel to aircrafts); 
Order No. 12 dated 10.01.20 II and Direction No.4 dated 10.01.201 I (Terms and conditions for 
determination of tariff for services provided for Cargo facility, Ground Handling and Supply of 
Fuel to aircrafts). 

Ill. Order No. 07/2016-17dated 13.06.2016 (Normative Approach to Building Blocks in Economic 
Regulation of Major Airports). 

iv. Order No. 14/2016-17dated23.0 1.2017(Aligning certain aspects of AERA's regulatory approach 
with the provisions of the National Civil Aviation Policy - 2016). 

v. Order No. 20/2016-17 dated 31.03.2017 (Allowing concession to RCS flights under Regional 
Connectivity Scheme (RCS)). 

VI. Order No. 35/2017-18 dated 12.01.2018 and Amendment No. 0 I to Order No. 35/2017-18 dated 
09.04.2018 (In the matter of determination of useful life of Airport assets). 

vii. Order No. 42/2018-19 dated 05.03.2019 (Determination ofFRoR to be provided on the cost of 
Land incurred by various Airport Operators in India). 

2.2 Revenues from Air Navigation Services (ANS) and Cargo 

2.2.1 AAI provides Air Navigation Services (ANS) in addition to parking and other Aeronautical services at 
Goa International Airport. AAI has submitted that the tariff proposal does not consider revenues, 
expenditure, and assets on account of ANS. This Consultation Paper discusses the determination of tariffs 
for Aeronautical services at the airport excluding ANS. 

2.2.2 AAI has further submitted that all Cargo Operations have been transferred to AAI Cargo Logistics and 
Allied Services (AAICLAS), a wholly owned subsidiary of AAI and the tariff proposal does not consider 
expenditure and assets on account of cargo operations. AAI has considered a revenue share of 30% from 

AAICLAS as part of the Aeronautical revenues as per AAI's internal agreement with AAICLAS. 

2.2.3 This Consultation Paper discusses the determination of tariff for Aeronautical services at Goa 
International Airport excluding Cargo Operations. The tariff related to Cargo Operations of Goa 
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TARIFF SElTlNG PRINCIPLES 

International Airport will be determined separately since its operations are carried out by AAICLAS. 

2.3	 Past tariff determination history 

2.3.1	 A brief on the timeline of events for the Second Control Period is as follows: 

I.	 AAI submitted a proposal for Goa International Airport for revision of tariffs of Second Control 
Period for Aeronautical services, for the Authority's consideration and approval on March 1,2017. 

ii.	 The Authority 's consideration of the proposal and its views in respect of all the relevant issues were 
placed for Stakeholders' consultation vide Consultation Paper No. 18/2017-18 dated September I, 
2017 and the meeting with the Stakeholders for inviting their responses was held on September 18, 
2017. 

iii. The Authority considered and analyzed the views of stakeholders on the proposals of the Authority 
on various building blocks in respect of determination of Aeronautical tariff for Goa Intemational 
Airport and determined the Aeronautical tariff vide its Order No. 16/2017-18 dated October 30, 

2017 for Goa International Airport for the Second Control Period (April I, 2016 - March 31,2021) 

with revised tariffs effective from December I, 2017. 

2.4	 Issuance of Consultation paper and receipt of Stakeholders' comments 

2.4 .1	 AAI filed its MYTP submissions for Goa International Airport for the Third Control Period i.e., from FY 
2021-22 to FY 2025-26, vide their letter dated August 17, 2021. The document is available on the 
AERA's website along with the Consultation Paper. The Authority as part of its examination of the MYTP 
had raised various queries from time to time and sought clarification from AAI on the assumptions used 
in the MYTP submitted by AAI. 

2.4.2	 AAI had submitted MYTP for Goa lnternational Airport with the audited figures for the first 4 tariff years 
of the Second Control Period (FY 2016-17 to FY 2019-20) and unaudited figures for the fifth tariff year 
viz., FY 2020-21. Subsequently, AAI submitted the audited figures for the fifth tariff year viz., FY 2020­

21 also. The Authority has considered the same in its examination of regulatory building blocks, explained 
in this Tariff Order. 

2.4.3	 The Authority had appointed an Independent Consultant, Mis R. Subramanian & Co., LLP to assess the 
MYTP submitted by the Airport Operator of Goa International Airport. Accordingly, Mis R. Subramanian 
& Co., LLP has assisted the Authority in examining the MYTP of the Airport Operator, analysing the 
data from the various supporting documents including the audited accounts and FAR submitted by the 
Airport Operator, examining the regulatory building blocks in the determination of tariff, conducting a 
site visit in September 2021 and ensuring that, the treatment given to it is consistent with the Authority's 
methodology, approach etc. The Consultant has analysed all the documents submitted by the Airport 
Operator including the audited financial information for the Second Control Period. 

2.4.4	 After examination of MYTP and other details submitted by AAI, Authority issued Consultation Paper 
No. 29/2021-22 dated January 27, 2022. Following the release of the Consultation Paper, the Authority 
had convened a meeting of stakeholders on February 15,2022. The minutes of the meeting are available 
on AERA's website. 

2.4 .5	 The Authority also invited formal comments from all stakeholders on the issues and proposals presented 
in its Consultation Paper No. 29/2021-22. 

2.4.6	 The following stakeholders have provided their comments on the Consultation Paper No. 29/202 1-22 

which are available on AERA's website: 

i.	 Airports Authority of India (AAI) 
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II. 

iii. 
Federation of Indian Airlines (FIA) 
GMR Goa International Airport Limited (GGIAL) 

Table I: Regulatory building blocks with names a/Stakeholders who commented on each building 
block 

Component impacting tariff determination of the Second 
Control Period 

Name of the Stakeholder who has 
provided comments 

Process of Tari1'1' Determination FIA 

True of SecondControl Period AAI and FIA 

Traffic for the ThirdControl Period AAI , FIA and GGiAL 

Regulatory Asset Baseand Depreciation for the ThirdControl 
Period 

AAI and FIA 

Fair Rateof Return tor theThird Control Period AAI and FIA 

Inflation for the ThirdControl Period No comments 

Non-aeronautical revenue forthe Third Control Period AAI and rIA 

Operation and Maintenance Expenses forthe ThirdControl 
Period 

AAI and FIA 

Taxation for the Third Control Period No comments 

Return on Land Cost tor theThird Control Period AAI 

Quality of service for the ThirdControl Period No comments 

ARR for theThird Control Period AAI and FIA 

Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period FIA 

2.4.7	 No inputs were received from MoCA as part of the consultation process. 

2.4.8	 The counter comments from AAI on the comments from other Stakeholders were received on March 8, 
2022. Thus, the Stakeholders' Consultation process concluded on the receipt of counter comment from 
AAI on March 8,2022. 

2.4.9 The	 Authority has examined the various comments and observations of stakeholders along with 
submissions made by the Airport Operator (AAI) to finalize its decisions pertaining to various regulatory 
building blocks, based on which this Tariff Order is being issued. 

2.5	 Stakeholders' comments on the process of determination of tariff for the Third Control 
Period 

2.5.\	 During the stakeholders' consultation process, the Authority has received comments/ views from the 
stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper no. 29/202\-22 with 
respect to the process of determination of tariff for the Third Control Period. The comments by 
stakeholders are presented below: 

Other Stakeholders' comments on the process of determination of tariff for the Third 
Control Period 

2.5.2	 FIA has commented the following on Regulatory till: 

"We submit that in Para 3./.2 0/the Consultation Paper, it is stated that the AERA shall determine 
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tariffsfor using the 30% Hybrid Till model includingfor true ups as applicable. 

It is to be noted that we have from time to time, advocated the application ofa Single Till model across 

the airports in India. We submit that AERA should adopt Single Till basis across all Control Periods, 

including by way oftrue up, in view ofthe following legal framework: 

In the Single Till Order, AERA has strongly made a case in favour ofthe determination oftariffon the 

basis of 'Single Till '. 

It is noteworthy that the AERA has, inter alia, in its Single Till Order: 

i.	 Comprehensively evaluated the economic model and realities of the airport - both capital and 

revenue elements. 

ii.	 Considered the legislative intent behind Section 13(I)(a)(v) ofthe AERA Act. 

iii.	 Concluded that the 'Single Till' is the most appropriate for the economic regulation of major 

airports in India. 

iv.	 The criteria for determining tariff after considering standards followed by several international 

airports (United Kingdom, Australia, Ireland and South Africa) and prescribed by ICAD. 

Further, AERA in its AERA Guidelines (Clause 4.3) has followed the 'Single Till' approach while 

laying down the procedure for determination ofARRfor Regulated Services. 

The fundamental reasoning behind 'Single Till' approach is that if the consumers/passengers are 

offered cheaper airfares on account of lower airport charges, the volume ofpassengers is bound to 

increase leading to more footfall and probability ofhigher non-aeronaut ical revenue. 

The benefit ofsuch non aeronautical revenue should he passed on to consumers/passengers and that 

can be assured only by way of lower aeronautical charges. It is a productive chain reaction which 

needs to be considered by the AERA. " 

2.5.3 FIA has submitted the following regarding revenues from Air Navigation and Cargo services: 

"as per section 2 ofAirport Economic Regulatory Authority ofIndia Act, 2008 (AERA Act), under sub­

section (a), "aeronautical services means any services provided-

i.	 For navigation, surveillance and supportive communication thereto for air traffic management. 

ii.	 for the cargo facility at an airport. 

It is submitted that considering the above provisions of the AERA Act, revenue from Air Navigation 

Services, Cargo services (100% revenue accruing to AAICLAS) should form part of aeronautical 

revenues and accordingly AERA should take into account ofthe corresponding revenue and revise the 

tariffcard" 

AAl's responses to other stakeholders' comments on the process of determination of tariff 
for the Third Control Period 

2.5.4 AAI has responded to FIA's comments on Single Till method as under: 

"As per National Civil Aviation Policy 2016 {Page/7 para-e] "to ensure uniformity and level playing 

field across various operators, future tariffs at all airports will be calculated on a 'hybrid till' basis, 

unless otherwise specifiedfor any project being bid out in future. 30% ofnon-aeronautical revenue 

will be used to cross-subsidise aeronautical charges. In case the tariff in one particular year or 

contractual period turns out to be excessive, the airport operator and regulator will explore ways to 

keep the tariffreasonable, and spread the excess amount over the future ". 
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AAI has prepared MYTP on Hybrid Till Basis and AERA has considered it. 

AERA may also offer its views. .. 

2.5.5	 AAI has responded to FIA's comments on revenue from Air Navigation and Cargo services as under: 

The methodology adopted by the Authority to determine Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) is based 

on AERA Act, 2008 and the Airport Guidelines issued by AERA . (para 3.3.1 ofthe Consultation Paper.) 

As per the guidelines, for the Second Control Period, the Authority had adopted the Hybrid-Till 

mechanism for tariffdetermination, wherein, only 30% of the Non-aeronautical revenue is to be used 

for cross-subsidizing the Aeronautical charges. The Authority has considered the same methodology in 

the true up ofthe Second Control Period and for tariffdetermination in the Third Control Period. (para 

3.3.2 ofthe Consultation Paper.) 

The ARR under Hybrid Till for the Control Period (ARR) shall be expressed as under: 

ARR =L.ARRt5t=1 

ARRt = (FRoR x RABt) + Dt + Ot + Tt - s x NARt(para 3.3.3 of the ConsultationPaper.) 

AAI submits that the tariffdeterminationfor airports by AERA is done onlyfor the Aeronautical charges 

collected by the AAI ofMajor airports. 

Tarifffor Air Navigation Services (ANS) for India as a whole has been determined by MaCA whereas, 

AAICLAS (Cargo services) is 100% subsidiary of AAI and tariff is determined separately by AERA . 

However, 30% royalty from AAICLAS has been considered as Aeronautical Revenue." 

Authority's analysis on Stakeholders' comments regarding the process of determination of 
tariff for the Third Control Period 

2.5.6	 The Authority has noted the comments ofFIA regarding the regulatory till applicable for the Airport. The 

Authority has decided to adopt Hybrid Till as per the revised guidelines issued vide its Order No. 14/2016­

17 dated January 12,2017. The Authority provided detailed reasoning and adequately responded to the 

stakeholders' comments on the adoption of Hybrid Till while issuing its Order No. 14/2016-17 dated 

January 12,2017. The extract of the Order is provided as under: 

"The Authority will in future determine the tariff ofMajor Airports under "Hybrid Till" wherein 30% of 

non-aeronautical revenues will be used to cross-subsidize aeronautical charges. Accordingly, to that 

extent the Airport operator guidelines ofthe Authority shall be amended. The provisions ofthe Guidelines 

issued by the Authority, other than regulatory Till, shall remain the same. 

Therefore, Hybrid Till methodology has been followed to determine the aeronautical tariff in respect of 

Goa Airport. 

2.5.7	 The Authority has examined the comments raised by FIA regarding consideration of revenues from 

Cargo & ANS and has provided its views as given hereunder: 

I.	 Reven ue from Cargo: The Authority carries out a separate exercise for determ ination of tari ff for 

cargo handling services, wherever these services are provided by Independent Service Providers 

(ISP) other than the Airport Operator. The Authority considers assets, expenses and revenues 

pertaining to these services separately while determining tariff for these services. Revenue to the 

Airport Operator from Royalty, Leasing, Rent, etc. is considered as Aeronautical revenue in the tariff 

determination exercise. Under the current exercise of determination of Aeronautical tariff for the 

Airport operations, the Authority has considered the earnings accruing to AAI by way of revenue 
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share (which is 30% of revenue from AAICLAS) and rent from the Service Provider. 

II. Revenue from ANS: Tariff for ANS is presently regulated by the Ministry of Civil Aviation for all 

the airports. All the assets, expenses and revenues pertaining to ANS are considered separately by 

the Ministry while determining tariff for ANS services. Further, the tariff for ANS services is 

determined at the Central level by the Ministry of Civil Aviation to ensure uniformity across the 

Airports in the Country. Hence, AERA determines tariff for Aeronautical services of the Airport 

Operator, by excluding the assets, expenses and revenues from ANS. 

2.6 Construct of the Tariff Order 

2.6.1 The TariffOrder is structured under various chapters with the Chapter 2 explaining the framework applied 

for determining tariffs for Goa International Airport with Stakeholders' comments on the process of tariff 

determination and Authority's analysis on the same. 

2.6.2 Chapter 3 lists out AAI's submissions regarding true up for the Second Control Period for Goa 

International Airport pertaining to various issues, followed by a recap of the Authority 's decisions 

regarding the various building blocks for the Second Control Period as per the Tariff Order for the Second 

Control Period. This is followed by the Authority's analysis on the specific issues regarding tl1le up of 

the Second Control Period as part of the tariff determination for the Third Control Period as already 

mentioned in the Consultation Paper No. 29/2021-22 dated January 27, 2022. The same is followed by 

comments from various stakeholders along with counter comments from the Airport Operator and 

followed by Authority's Analysis and Final Decision on the subject matter. 

2.6.3 Chapters 4 - 12 discuss AAI's submissions and the Authority's examination of AAI's submissions along 

with its proposals with respect to various building blocks pertaining to the Third Control Period including 

projected Traffic, RAB and Depreciation, Fair Rate ofRetum, Return on Land, Operating Expenses, Non­

Aeronautical Revenue projections, Taxes, Inflation and Quality of Service along with Authority's analysis 

regarding the same as set out in Consultation Paper No. 29/2021-22 dated January 27,2022. Thereafter, 

comments of AAI and other stakeholders, counter comments of AAI on other stakeholders' comments, 

Authority's examination and final decisions are set out. 

2.6.4 Chapter 13 presents the revised Aggregate Revenue Requirement as determined by the Authority based 

on the various decisions of the Authority and adjustments considered by the Authority for the Third 

Control Period. This is followed by comments of AAI and other stakeholders. Thereafter, the Authority's 

Analysis and Final Decisions are set out 

2.6.5 Chapter 14 presents the Aeronautical revenue and the final decision of the Authority on tariff for the 

Third Control Period. The Tariff Card for Goa lntemational A irport to be charged in the Third Control 

Period is given in Annexure I. 

2.6.6 Chapter 15 summarises Authority's decisions on all the matters relating to the tariff computations and 

Chapter 16 is the Final Tariff Order issued by the Authority for the Third Control Period of Goa 

International Airport 
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3.	 TRUE UP FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD 

3.1.	 Key aspects pertaining to true up of the Second Control Period 

3.1.1 .	 AAI has in its MYTP, given its proposal for true up under the following building blocks: 

i.	 Regulatory Asset Base 

ii.	 Aeronautical depreciation 

iii.	 Operation and Maintenance Expense 

IV.	 Non-aeronautical revenue 

3.1.2.	 The Authority has examined the issues in detail and covered the analysis as follows: 

I.	 Record AAI's submission regarding different regulatory building blocks for true up of the 

Second Control Period 

II.	 Recap of the Authority's decisions regarding building blocks in the Tariff Order of the Second 

Control Period 

iii.	 Provide the Authority's examination and proposals regarding the true up calculation of each 

regulatory building block for the Second Control Period as per the Consultation Paper. 

iv.	 Detail the Stakeholders' comments on different regulatory building blocks during the 

Consultation stage and AAI's response to Stakeholders' comments. 

v.	 Provide the Authority's analysis and decisions after reviewing stakeholders' comments and 

AAI's responses regarding different regulatory building blocks 

AAl's submission on true up for Goa International Airport for the Second Control 
Period 

3.1.3.	 AAI had submitted the following shortfall of~ 350.16 Crores for Goa International Airport for the 
Second Control Period, as part of its MYTP submission for the Third Control Period: 

Table 2: True up for Second Control Period submitted by AAI 
( Crores) 

Particulars 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 Total 

Total Revenue from Regulated Services (3) 50.90 67.80 151.90 149.67 49.37 469.65 

Revenue from services other than Regulated 
Services (30% considered for Hybrid Till) (b) 

14.24 14.87 26.56 33.37 2.76 91.81 

Operating Expenditure (c) 48.86 66.84 89.53 100.93 102.86 409.02 

Working Capital Interest (d) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Depreciation (e) 14.29 16.38 18.80 22.10 25.40 96.97 

Total Expenditure (c) + (d) +(e)= (I) 63.14 83.21 108.33 123.04 128.26 505.99 

Regulatory operating Profit (a) + (b) - (I) = (g) 2.00 (0.54) 70.12 60.01 (76.12) 55.47 

Average RAB = (h) 269.27 298.93 323.49 360.96 411.83 1,664.47 

Return on Average RAB (h) *14% (i) 37.90 42.03 45.45 50.68 57.79 233.85 

Return on Land U) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.02 

Financing Allowance for the First Control 
Period (k) 

1.61 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.61 

Tax @ 34.944% (FYI8-19) & 25.17% w.e.f. 
FY 19-20 on (g) = (I) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
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Particulars 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 Total 

(Excess)/Shortfall of Fep (m) 53.00 53.00 

ARR 
[(t)+(i)+(j)+(k)+(I)+(m))l-(b) = (n) 

141.41 110.37 127.22 140.35 183.29 702.65 

(Excess)/Shortfall (a-n) 90.50 42.57 (24.67) (9.32) 133.92 233.00 

Shortfall including Return @ 14% 174.26 71.90 (36.55) (12.11) 152.67 350.16 

3.2.	 Authority's examination regarding True up for the Second Control Period at Consultation 
stage 

3.2 .1.	 The Authority looked into the decisions taken at the time of determination of tariff for the Second 

Control Period and had then proceeded to examine the same as part of the tariff determination for 

the current Control Period. 

3.2.2.	 The decisions taken at the time of determination of tarifffor Aeronautical services for the Second 

Control Period vide Order No. 16/2017-18 dated October 30, 2017 have been reproduced below: 

Decision No:3b - Traffic Forecast: The Authority decides to true up the traffic volume (ATM 
and Passengers) based on actual traffic in Second Control Period while determining tarifffor the 
Third Control Period. 

Decision No. 6b - Capex: The Authority directs AAI to undertake user stakeholder consultation 
process for major capital expenditure items as per the Guidelines 

Decision No. 6c - Capex: The Authority decides to true up the opening RAE of the next control 
period depending on the Capex incurred and date ofcapitalisation ofunderlying assets in a given 
year. 

Decision No. 7b - Depreciation: The Authority decides to consider the recommendations ofthe 
study on depreciation andfinalise the depreciation rates in consultation with the stakeholders. It 
shall make necessary adjustments in RAB and true up of depreciation while considering tariff 
determination in future. 

Decision No. 8b - RAB: The Authority decides to true up the RAB ofSecond Control period based 
on actual asset addition and revised depreciation rates based on the outcome of the study 
commissioned by the Authority at the time ofdetermination oftarifffor the Third Control Period. 

Decision No. IOc - Non-aeronautical revenues: The Authority decides that Non-aeronautical 
revenues will be trued up if it is higher than the projected revenues. In case there is a shortfall, 
true up would be undertaken only if the Authority is satisfied that there are reasonably sufficient 
grounds for not realising the projected revenues. 

Decision No. lib - O&M expenses: The Authority expects AAI to reduce 0& M expenditure over 
a period oftime. 

Decision No. JIc - O&M expenses: The Authority decides to true up the O&M expenses for 
2016-/7 to 2020-21 ofthe 2nd Control Period based on the actuals at the time ofdetermination 
oftariffs for the Third Control Period. 

Decision No. l Id - O&M expenses: The Authority decides the following factors for corrections 
while determining tariffs for the next control period: 

i. Mandated cost incurred due to directions issued by Regulatory Agencies like DGCA 
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ii. Cost ofactual operating expenses including electri city 

iii. All statutory levies in the nature offees, levies, taxes and such other char ges by Central 
or State Governm ent or local bodies, local taxes, levi es directly imposed on and paid by 

AAI on final product/ service provided by AAI will be revi ewed by the Authority for the 
purpose of corrections. 

Decision No. 12b - Taxation: The Authority decides to true up the difference betw een the actual/ 

apportioned corporate tax paid and that estimated by the Authority f or the Second Control period 

during determination of tariffs for the Third Control Period. 

3.3. True up of Traffic 

3.3 .1.	 AAI had submitted Passenger Traffic and ATM for Goa International Airport for the Second Control 

Period as follows: 

Table 3: AAl's submissionfo r True up of trafficfor the Second Control Periodfo r Goa 

International Airport 

Domestic nternatienal 
rr otal 

Domestic International Total 
Year Passengers Passengers " J.:assenger AT M ATM ATM

raffic 

20 16-17 60,51.602 8;04,760 68,56,362 42,698 5,103 47,801 

2017-18 67,71,98 5 8,35,264 76,07,249 45,666 4,901 50,567 

20 18- 19 76,R5,5RI 7,81,745 84,67 ,326 52,401 4,545 56,946 

20 19-20 76,51,362 7,04,878 83,56,240 53,636 4,019 57,655 

2020-2 1 28,50,679 39,866 28 ,90,545 21,785 356 22.141 

Total 3,10,11,209 31,66,513 3,41,77,722 2,16,186 18,924 2,35,110 

Authority's examination regarding true up of traffic at Consultation stage: 

3.3.2. The Authority verified the actu al Passenger traffic and ATM (as per Table 3) for the Second Control 

Period with AAI's website and noted no vari ances. The traffic approved by the Autho rity in the Tariff 
Order No. 16/2017-18 for the Second Control Period had been shown in the table below: 

Table 4: Passenger traffic and ATM approved by the Authority in the TariffOrder for the Second 
Control Period 

Year 
Domestic 

Passengers 
International 
Passengers 

Total traffic 
Domestic 

ATM 
International 

ATM 
Total 
ATM 

2016-17 60,51,602 8,04 ,760 68,56,362 42,701 5,094 47,795 

2017-18 69,03, 138 8,43.247 77,46,3 85 47,120 5,347 52,467 

2018-1 9 78,74 ,495 8,83,575 87,58 ,070 51,996 5,612 57,608 

20 19-20 89,82,535 9,25,832 99,08,367 57,376 5,890 63,266 

2020-21 1,02,46,489 9.70.109 1,12.16.5 98 63,313 6182 69,495 

Total 4,00,58,259 44,27,523 4,44,85,782 2,62,506 28,125 2,90,631 

3.3.3.	 The Authority noted from the above table that the actual Passenger traffic and ATM for the first three 
tariff years of the Second Control Period (as per Table 3) is more or less in line with that approved by 

the Authority in the Tariff Order for the Second Control Period , although there were minor deviations 

3.3.4.	 Further, the Authority noted that there is substantial variance in the passenger traffic and ATM for the 
. """"-:':'" ... 
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FY 2019-20 between the actual traffic and the projections approved in the Tari ff Order for the Second 

Control Period, which is attributable to the adverse impact of COYID-19 pandemic. After the outbreak 
ofCOYID-19 pandemic in December 2019, many chartered flights were cancelled from January 2020, 

due to which the domestic and international passenger traffic had been showing a decreasing trend. 

3.3 .5.	 The actual traffic for the 5th tariff year viz., FY 2020-21 was significantly lower than the projections 

submitted in Tariff order for the Second Control Period, due to the adverse impact of the ongoing 

COYID-19 pandemic. 

3.3.6 .	 Based on the above analysis, the Authority proposed to consider the actual traffic submitted by AAI for 

the Second Control Period, as shown in Table 3. 

Stakeholders' comments on true up of traffic for the Second Control Period 

3.3.7.	 No comments were received from the Stakeholders on true up of traffic for the Second Control Period. 

Authority's analysis on stakeholders' comments on true up of traffic for the Second 
Control Period 

3.3.8.	 It is noted that no comments were received from the Stakeholders regarding true up of traffic for the 

Second Control Period. In this regard, the Authority has decided to consider the traffic based on actuals 

for true up of the Second Control Period, consistent with the proposal made in the Consultation Paper 
No. 29/2021-22. The traffic considered by the Authority for true up of the Second Control Period has 

been shown in Table 3. 

3.4. True up of Capital Expenditure and Depreciation 

3.4 .1.	 Capex approved by the Authority in the Tariff Order for Second Control Period is ~ 155.3 Crores. (a) 

3.4.2.	 Actual Capex incurred by AAI for Goa International Airport for the Second Control Period is ~ 260.59 
Crores. (b) 

3.4.3.	 Variance (b-a) : ~ 105.28 Crores (68%). These have been detailed in the below tables. 

Table 5: Capital expenditure approved in the TariffOrder for the Second Control Period 
« Crores) 

S.No Particulars 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 Total 

I 
Runways, Taxiways, Aprons-

Freehold 
- - - - 90.0 90.0 

2 Terminal and Other Buildin gs 0.7 19.6 - - - 20.3 

3 Building Residential - 26 .8 - - - 26.8 

4 Security Fencing- Temporary - I - - - 1.0 

5 Tools and Equipment 1.1 - - - - 1.1 

6 Electrical installations 0.5 15.5 - - - 16 

7 C1''T/Fire fighting Equipment - 0.1 - - - 0.1 

Total 2.3 63.0 0.0 0.0 90.0 155.3 
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Table 6: Capital additions during the Second Control Period submitted by AAI f or Goa International 
Airport 

(f Crores) 

S.No Asset category 
Capex approved Actual capex Financing 

Remarks 
by AERA incurred Allowance 

A. Capex incurred towards projects approved by AERA for Second Control Period 

J 
Runways, Taxiways, Aprons­

90.00 67.44 9.10 
Freehold 

2 Term inal and Other Buildings 20.30 52.02 3.58 

3 Building Residential 26.80 0.00 
Refer Annexure II 

4 Security Fencing- Temporary 1.00 - lor item wise 
5 Tools and Equipment 1.10 26.31 0.12 details 

6 Electrical installations 16.00 0.00 

7 CrT/Fire-fighting Equipment 0.10 0.03 

Total Approved Capex (A) 155.30 145.80 12.80 

B. Unplanned/ Unapproved Capex incurred by Goa International Airport during Second Control Period 

8 Roads, Bridges & culverts - 0.28 

9 Temporary Building - 0.86 

10 Computers & Peripherals - 0.89 0.0 1 

II Software - 0.14 

12 Plant and Machinery - 68.06 1.68 

13 Vehicles - 0.69 Refer Annexure 

14 Office Equipment - 1.00 III lor item wise 

Furniture & Fixtures ­
details 

15 
Operational Area 

- 9.09 0.02 

16 ATM Furniture - 1.49 

17 X-Ray - 17.78 

Total Unapproved Capex 
100.28 1.71

(B) 
-

Total Capex incurred (A+B) - 246.08 14.51 

Authority's examination regarding true up of Capital expenditure and depreciation at 

Consultation stage: 

3.4.4. The Authority an aly sed the vari ances between Approved Capex (as per the Tariff Order for the 

Second Control Period) and the Actual Capex for the Se cond Control Period and noted that the 

variance s for the major capital expenditure were prim arily on account of the following reasons: 

A. Capex incurred towards projects approved by AERA for Second Control Period 

A2. T erminal Building and other Buildings: 

The var iance bet ween the Approved Capex and Actual Capex for the Second Control Period 

for Terminal and Other Build ings were on account of the following : 

. Extension of Western side finger at a co st of ~ 38.76 Crores for both civil and electrical 

works which is capitali zed in the seco nd contro l period in the Aeronautical ratio ofTerminal 

Building i.e. 92.5%:7.5% . 

. Construction of Admin Block at a cost of ~ 2.20 Crores. 
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Final payments for construction of New International Terminal Block approved in the First 

Control Period along with suitable modifications required for segregation of Domestic and 
International passengers to meet the requirements of robust traffic growth and passenger 

facilitation at Goa Airport The same had been approved in the AUCC meeting no 

AAI/GOA/APD/AERA/201 7/889/1 623 dated March 28, 2017. 

A3. Building Residential: The Authority noted that construction of Residential quarters amounting 

to ~ 26.77 Crores was completed on July 3 I, 20 I8. However, due to certain policy changes by 

the State Government of Goa, there was delay in the grant of Panchayat License, which was 

subsequently issued on July 29, 2020. After the receipt of the above license, AAI was in the 

process of securing MPDA permission (which was obtained on September 16,2021). AAI has 

stated that completion certificate from MPDA and Occupation certificate from Chicalim 

Panchayat is awaited, after which the asset is expected to be put to use in March 2022. The 

Authority had considered the same and included the above capex towards Residential quarters 
in the RAB for the Third Control Period (in the FY 2021-22). 

A5. Tools and Equipment majorly comprised the following: 

Installation of threat containment vessel (This is a fully enclosed vessel designed to safely 

transport and test explosive devices) at Goa Airport amounting to ~ 8.69 Crores 

Purchase of Mobile Radio Operative vehicle (MROV) at a cost of ~ 1.60 Crores - being part 

of Bomb detection and Disposal System (BDDS). 

Installation of Access Control System at Goa Airport amounting to ~ 6.17 Crores . 

Other items such as Luggage containment vessel, Passenger processing service, Human 

Life detectors etc. 

B.	 Unplanned/ Unapproved Capex incurred by Goa International Airport during Second 

Control Period 

B12. Plant and Machinery: The Authority noted that capital expenditure incurred for plant and 
machinery included the following: 

Supply, Installation, testing and commissioning of In line Baggage System (lLBS) at a cost 

of ~ 15.84 Crores for faster movement and flawless security screening of baggage in order 
to manage the increased passenger movement. 

Installation of Aerobridges and other equipment of ~ 14.71 Crores in the New International 

Terminal Block (NITB). 

Additional Passenger Boarding Bridges & AVDGS for ~ 7.91 Crores incurred for passenger 

facilitation due to increase in passengers. 

Other items (for ~ 29.90 crores) include expenditure incurred on construction of elevators , 

air conditioners, conveyors, CCTVs etc., due to extension ofNITB on Western Finger for 

operation requirement & facilitation of passengers. 

B15. Furniture and Fixtures - Operational area: The Authority noted that capital expenditure of ~ 

9.09 Crores was incurred towards providing realignment of immigration counters, fixing roll 

carpets and decorative LED smart panels at NITB as a part of operational requirements to facilitate 

passengers and also to increase ASQ rating by enhancing the outlook of the NITS. 

817. X-Ray: The Authority noted that an amount on 17.78 Crores incurred towards Registered Baggage 

X-ray system procured & supplied by CHQ to meet the operational & security requirements. 
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3.4.5.	 Upon analysis of the above capital expenditure, the Authority was of the view that most of these 
expenses were incurred by Goa International Airport for Security or Passenger facilitation purposes to 
mitigate threats and improve operational needs. 

3.4.6.	 The Authority noted that Goa International Airport had capitalised Financing allowance of ~ 14.51 
Crores towards: 

Extension of Apron (~ 9.10 Crores) and 

Construction of New International Arrival Block (~ 5.41 Crores included under Terminal Building, 
Plant and Machinery and other assets as shown under Table 6) in the MYTP submitted for the true 
up of the Second Control Period. 

Also, Goa Airport had claimed ~ 1.61 Crores towards Financing allowance for the First Control Period. 
However, at the time of submission of the MYTP for the Second Control Period, such Financing 
allowance was not proposed by Goa Airport and the Authority also had not approved the same in the 
Tariff Order issued for Goa Airport for the Second Control Period. Further, it was noted that the above 
capital expenditure was carried out by Goa Airport using its own funds. The Authority was of the view 
that Financing allowance is essentially the Interest During Construction (IDe) for a project and should 
be provided only on the debt borrowings availed for execution of a project. 

3.4 .7.	 The Authority considered that giving an assured return on the equity investment even on the work-in­
progress assets would result in reducing the risks associated with equity investment in capital projects. 
However, the Airport Operator is given a fair rate of return on equity when the capital assets are 
capitalized. 

3.4.8 .	 The Authority noted that developments at greenfield airports inherently take longer durations to 
commission and operationalize. Thus, Airport Operators would have to wait for a considerable duration 
before getting returns on large capital projects. Keeping this in view, the Authority had earlier 
provisioned for financing allowance in initial stages to such airports. It may be further noted that the 
Authority has never provided financing allowance in the case of brownfield airports. Further, financing 
allowance for Greenfield airports of BIAL, HIAL, and CIAL was allowed only for the initial stages of 
their development, after which such allowance was permitted only on the debt portion of the proposed 
capital expenditure. 

The Authority also noted that Goa International Airport being one of the oldest airports in India, would 
not be eligible for such an allowance on the equity portion of newly funded capital projects. Further, it 
may also be noted that Financing Allowance is a notional allowance and wo~ld be different from the 
actual investment incurred by the Airport Operator which would include the interest during construction 
among other things. Therefore, the provision of Financing Allowance on the entire capital work in 
progress would lead to a difference between the projected capitalization and actual cost incurred, 
especially when the Airport Operator funds the project through a mix of equity and debt. 

Accordingly, based on the above analysis, the Authority proposed not to allow the Financing allowance 
of ~ 14.51 Crores claimed by AAI for the Second Control Period and of ~ 1.61 Crores claimed for the 
First Control Period for the Goa Airport 

3.4.9.	 The Authority proposed to consider the actual capex as ~ 246.08 Crores (after making the above 
adjustments on Financing allowance) for the purpose oftrue up for the Second Control Period. The same 
had been detailed in the table below: 
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Table 7: Capital additions as proposed by the Authority for True up ofthe Second Control Period at 
the Consultation stage 

{< Crores) 
S. 
No 

Particulars 
FY 

2016-17 
FY 

2017-18 
FY 

2018-19 
FY 

2019-20 
FY 

2020-21 
Total 

A. Capex incurred towards projects approved by AERA for Second Control Period 

1 Runways & Apron s 2.95 58.45 6.05 67.45 

2 Building - Terminal & others 2.04 42.51 2.50 2.68 2.29 52.02 

3 Building - Residential 

4 Tools & Equipment 2.08 0.59 13.05 2.74 7.85 26.31 

5 CFT & Fire- fighting equipment 0.03 0.03 

Total (A) 7.10 43.10 15.55 63.87 16.19 145.81 

B. Unplanned/ Unapproved Capex incurred by Goa International Airport during Second Control Period 

6 Roads, Bridges & culverts 0.28 0.28 

7 Temporary Building 0.86 0.86 

8 Computers and Peripherals 0.27 0.10 0.34 0.15 0.03 0.89 

9 Computer Software 0.04 0.03 0.06 0.14 

10 Machin ery 15.73 15.80 2.45 20.12 13.95 68.06 

II ATM Furniture .0.45 0.53 0.10 0.41 1.49 

12 Vehicle s 0.20 0.49 0.69 

13 Office Equipment 0.64 0.29 0.05 0.01 0.00 1.00 

14 Furniture & Fixtures - Trolleys 0.31 0.56 0.84 6.86 0.53 9.09 

15 X-Ray Equipment 0.38 0.22 0.05 2.58 14.55 17.78 

Total (B) 17.78 17.54 5.19 30.68 29.06 100.28 

Financing Allowance 

Total (A+B) 24.88 60.64 20.75 94.55 45.25 246.08 

3.4 .10. Th e depreciation on the above Capex had been recomputed by the Authority as ~ 95 .91 Crores and the 

same had been presented in the table bel ow . 

Table 8: Depreciation proposed by the Authority fo r True up ofthe Second Control Period at the 
Consultation stage 

(? Crores) 

Particulars 
FY 

2016-17 
FY 

2017-18 
FY 

2018-19 
FY 

2019-20 
FY 

2020-21 
Total 

Runways/Taxiway 0.44 0.44 0.44 0.44 0.44 2.22 

Apron 0.05 0.10 0. 10 1.07 2. 15 3.46 

Roads Bridges & Culverts 0.04 0.04 0.14 0.16 0.16 0.55 

Terminal Buildings 7.83 8.57 9.29 9.35 9.43 44.48 

Temporary Building 0.00 0.00 0.14 0.28 0.28 0.71 

Residential Building 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.09 

Tem porary Boundary Wall 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Bound ary Wall (Opera tional) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Boundary Wall (Res.) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Other Buildings 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.06 0.06 0.15 

Computers & 1.1'. Hardware 0.03 0.06 0.\8 0.26 0.29 0.82 
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Particulars 
FY 

2016-17 
FY 

2017-18 
FY 

2018-19 
FY 

2019-20 
FY 

2020-21 
Total 

Intangible Assets- Computer 
Software 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.06 

Plant & Machinery 2.18 3.23 3.84 4.59 5.72 19.55 

Tools & Equipment 0.11 0.20 0.64 1.17 1.52 3.64 

Furniture-Ofliee 0.30 0.30 0.42 0.42 0.41 1.86 

Vehicles 0.Q3 0.02 0.03 0.07 0.09 0.24 

Cars/Jeeps 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Elect. Installations 2.44 2.34 2.22 2.00 1.90 10.89 

Office Eqpt. & Appliances 0.15 0.23 0.24 0.22 0.20 1.04 

F&F- Operational Area 0.13 0.17 0.29 0.83 1.34 2.76 

ATM Furniture-Trolley 0.05 0.09 0.42 0.46 0.50 1.52 

X-Ray Baggage Sys. 0.22 0.24 0.25 0.34 0.81 1.85 

CFT & Fire Fighting Equip. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 

TOTAL 14.02 16.07 18.73 21.75 25.34 95.91 

3.4.11. The RAB for the Second Control Period had been provided in the Table below: 

Stakeholders' comments on True up of Capital Expenditure, Depreciation and RAB for 
the Second Control Period 

3.4.12. During the stakeholders' consultation process, the Authority has received commentsl views from 

various stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No. 

29/2021-22 with respect to True up of Capital Expenditure, Depreciation and RAB for the Second 

Control Period. The comments by stakeholders are presented below: 
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AAl's comments on True up of Capital Expenditure, Depreciation and RAB for the Second 
Control Period 

3.4.13. AAI has commented the following: 

Disallowing of Financing Allowance 

•	 Direction 5 ofAERA (which entails the methodology of aeronautical tariff determination) al/ows 

Airport operators to be eligible for Financing AI/owance as a return on the value invested in 

construction phase ofan asset including the Equity portion, before the Asset is put to use. 

•	 The concept ofFinancing Allowance, its computation and how the Work in Progress Asset includes 

the Financing A//owance is provided in Paragraph 5.2. 7 ofthe Direction No.05-20I0-11. Extract of 

the same is provided below: 

"5.2.7. Work In Progress assets (a) Work in Progress Assets (WIPA) are such assets as have not been 

commissioned during a Tariff Year or Control period, as the case may be. Work in Progress assets sha// 

be accountedfor as: 

WIPAt = WIPAt-I + Capital expenditure + Financing al/owance - Capital receipts of the nature of
 

contributions from stakeholders (SC) - Commissioned Assets (CA)
 

Where:
 

WIPAt = Work in progress Assets at the end ofTariff Year t
 

WIPAt-1 = Work in progress Assets at the end ofthe Tariff Year t-I
 

Capital Expenditure> Expenditure 011 capital projects and capital items made during Tariff Year t.
 

The Financing a//owance shal/ be calculated asfollows:
 

Capex - SC - CA)
FinancingAllowance =Rd X(WIPA t-1+ 2 

Where
 

Rd is the cost ofdebt determined by AERA according to Clause 5.1.4.
 

SC are capital receipts of the nature of contribution from stakeholders (including capital grants and
 

subsidies) pertaining to the capital expenditure incurred in Tariffyear t.
 

CA are Commissioned Assets which pertain to the accumulated value of the WIPA attributable to a//
 

assets that have been put into effective operation during Tariff Year t.
 

AERA has further provided an Illustration on Page 28 detailing the working. The e.xtract of the
 

illustration is as under:
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IlIu~I,-",,';n" ;r Th(!/nlluliling r.'\.·arn/>I(! U'U:,.tr"UIp.ti Illis approach fur ccitauto cto n 
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Further, Para 5.2.5 ofDirection No. 05 details the forecasting o/RAE wherein the commissioned assets 

(including the Financing Allowance on the assets, when it was in Work in Progress stage) has been 

added to RAB and forms part ofthe closing and average RAB workings. The Illustration 4 in Page 23 
is given below: 

Forecast RAn 

OpenlnR RAllo., OR ~2.1S0 2<>.500 IH,H26 1t>,462 13,998 !:l,m 
Comml , 1011 iI CA ~ 
Dcpredadon DR :10364 :1,364 :1.40:1 73\ 
JJI Di /00I' 
Ineenttwo Atijuatment. fA 

G,45!J 1 .Q98 1 m i l.54 

RAHfor <:at"ulating AKR 19.M3 17,644 15.~O 13.138 ".9 12 

•	 The Clause (d) ofPara 5.2.6 defines Commissioned Assets as below: 

"Commissioned Assets: Represents investments brought into use during Tariff Year t, consistent with 

Clause 5.2.7 herein below. " 

•	 Thus, from the above clauses it is clear that the Financing Allowance is computed on the Work in 

Progress balance based on Capital Expenditure incurred which is funded by Equity/Internal 

accruals and is capitalized as part ofCommissioned assets for RAE Computation. In the case of 
AAI, financing allowance is computed on the equity portion and IDC is computed on the debt 

portion ofthe capital spend. 

•	 Thus, Direction 5 provides an explicit, detailed elaboration ofFinancing allowance. Manner and 

formulae of computation and addition of the "commissioned assets" into RAB including the 

Financing allowance are elucidated in detail with examples is contained in the same Direction. 

The regulatory principles laid down by AERA and based on which the tariff orders are determined 

provide a fundamental foundation ofthe regulatory clarity to the stakeholders on the manner in which 
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different components of costs and revenues are treated Following are the examples and extracts of 

inclusion offinancing allowance in RAB by AERA in various Orders: 

•	 CIAL TCP Order: Vide para 4.4.52 ofCIAL order for third control period. for true up of SCP, 

AERA noted that, in the tariff order for the SCP, it was decided that FA would be trued lip based 

on the jinal capex. In its MYTP submission, CIAL had proposed an addition ofRs. 11.9 crores in 

FY 2021 only as Financing Allowance for true lip ofSCPo Accordingly, AERA recomputed FA 

based on actual WIP capitalized and allowedfor inclusion in the Order. 

•	 BIAL TCP Order: Vide para 3.3. 78 ofBIAL Orderfor the third control period. AERA has agreed 

to allow the jinancing allowance for the second control period. 

•	 Financing allowance was approved and given by AERA in the First and Second Control periodfor 

BIAL and in second control period order ofCIAL. 

•	 MIAL ami DIAL: It is further to be noted that MIAL and DIAL are governed by tariff 

determination principles set forth in SSA and OMDA . SSA and OMDA do not contain the concept 

offinancing allowance. Hence. AAI submits that these 2 airports are not comparable with AAI 

airports. 

AAI's Request 

•	 The AERA Act requires AERA to consider "timely investment in improvement ofairport facilities "; 

and "economic and viable operation ofmajor airports''. The statement ofobjects and reasons of 

the AERA Act requires Authority to encourage investment in airport facilities, create a level 

playingfield andfoster healthy competition. The Airports Infrastructure Policy of1997 and NCAP 

2016 also emphasize the need to provide a comm ercial orientation and encourage private sector 

participation in the airport ~ector. 

•	 Financing allowance computation is fully in compliance with Direction 5, afjirmed by Authority in 

its various Orders in the past. 

•	 Based on the above submissions. AAI submits that by non-consideration ofFinancing allowance 

is not in line with AERA guidelines. Further, allowing Financing allowance for private airports 

and not for AAI airports vitiates the principle oflaying a level playingjieldfor all airports - public 

or private in India and AAI airports would be denied ofrevenues that they are rightfully entitled 

to. 

•	 AAI therefore requests AERA to consider the financing allowance of:{14.51 crores computedfor 

Assets capitalized in SCPoFurther, AAI requests AERA to a/so consider these additions by way of 

financing allowance for depreciation computation and return on RAB accordingly. 

Depreciatioll 

3.4.14. AAI has commented the following towards depreciation: 

The Depreciation on Terminal Building proposed by AAI is as under: 

(:{Crores)

I I I I I IFY2016-J7 FY2017-18 FY2018-19 FY2019-20 FY2020-21 Total 

I 7.87 I 8.6/ I 9.33 I 9.39 I 9.47 I 44.67 

There is a difference on 0.04 cr (~19 cr for 2nd CP) in each year due to formula error. AERA is 

requested to update the same. 
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Authority's analysis on Stakeholders' comments regarding True up of Capital 
Expenditure, Depreciation and RAB for the Second Control Period 

3.4 .15.	 The Authority has carefully examined the comments of AAI on financing allowance. The 

Authority states the following: 

I. Providing return on capital expenditure from the very beginning of construction will 

significantly lower the risks for an airport operator and may require revisiting the return on 

equity allowed to airport operators. Further, this will disincentivize the airport operator from 

ensuring a timely completion of projects and delivery of services to airport users . Therefore, the 

Authority is ofthe view that a return should be provided only when the assets are made available 

to the airport users except in the case of certain costs like IDC that will have to be incurred in 

case debt is used for funding of projects. Further, it may be noted that Financing Allowance was 
allowed for airports such as BIAL, HIAL, CIAL etc in the initial stage of their development, as 

equity of the Airport Operator is blocked till such time the Airport becomes operational. 

ll. Financing Allowance is a notional allowance and different from interest during construction. 

Therefore, the provision of Financing Allowance on the entire capital work in progress would 

lead to a difference between the projected capitalization and actual cost incurred, especially 

when the Airport Operator funds the project through a mix of equity and debt. 

iii. AERA Guidelines, 2011 does not specifically state that financing allowance is to be provided 

on both equity and debt portion of the capital expenditure. On the other hand, it does give the 
Authority the mandate to consider any relevant factors for exclusion or inclusion of assets. 

In view of the above, the Authority is of the view that there is no reason to deviate from the 
proposal made by it regarding Financing Allowance in Consultation Paper No. 29/202 [-22 dated 

January 27, 2022. Therefore, the Authority sees no merit in AAI's contention. 

True up of Depreciation 

3.4 .16.	 The Authority notes the comment of AAI and states that the difference in depreciation is miniscule in 

nature, which is due to non-consideration of Financing Allowance (as explained in Para No. 3.4.8 of 
this Tariff Order). 

3.4.17. The Authority has adopted the date of "put to use" while computing depreciation for the Second Control 

Period. This is in line with the prescribed Schedule II of Companies Act as described below : 

"Where, during any financial year, any addition has been made to any asset, or where any asset has 
been sold, discarded, demolished or destroyed, the depreciation on such assets shall be calculated on 
a pro rata basis from the date ofsuch addition or, as the case may be, up to the date on which such 
asset has been sold, discarded, demolished or destroyed" 

3.4 .18.	 Based on the above analysis, the depreciation for assets which have been commissioned/put to use in 

the Second Control Period has been calculated from the date when the asset was put to use. This practice 

has been applied to all the assets capitalised in the Second Control Period 

3.4.19.	 The Authority states that the concept of 50% depreciation for the year of addition is applicable only for 

projections of depreciation. Relevant extract of Direction 5 issued by the Authority is as follows: 

"(e) For projecting depreciation on forecast of assets to be commissioned or disposed of during a 
control period, it shall be assumed that such assets have been commissioned or disposed ofhalfway 
through the tariffyear and depreciation related to such assets shall be calculated pro rata." 

3.4.20. The Authority notes that the same practice was adopted in other major PPP airports. Going forward, 

this methodology will be adopted across all Airports including that of AAI. This would ensure that the 
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depreciation considered is uniform and aligned with generall y accepted accounting practices and the 

accounting done in the books of the airport also. 

3.4.2 1. While recalculating depreciation, the Authority noted some discrepancies in the date of capitalisation 

of assets in FY 20 19-20 and FY 2020-21 by AAI. The Authority has re-computed capital additions for 
the Second Control Period as under : 

Table 10: Aeronautical Cap ital additi ons decided by the Authority for true up ofthe Second Control 
Period 

(? Crores ) 

Particulars 
FY 

2016-17 
FY 

2017-18 
FY 

2018-19 
FY 

2019-20 
FY 

2020-21 
Total 

Runways/Taxiw ay 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Apron 2.95 0.00 0.00 64.50 0.00 67.45 

Roads Bridges & Culverts 0.00 0.00 0.28 0.00 0.00 0.28 

Terminal Buildings 2.04 42.52 0.81 2.83 1.98 50.18 

Temporary Building 0.00 0.00 0.85 0.00 0.00 0.85 

Residential Building 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Temporary Boundary Wall 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Boundary Wall (Operational) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Boundary Wall (Res.) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Other Buildings 0.00 0.00 1.69 0.15 0.00 1.84 

Computers & LT. Hardware 0.27 0.10 0.34 0.15 0.03 0.89 
Intangible Assets- Computer 
Software 0.00 0.04 0.03 0.06 0.00 0.14 

Plant & Machinery 15.73 15.80 2.49 20. 10 13.93 68.06 

Tools & Equipment 2.08 0.59 13.08 2.71 7.85 26.31 

Furniture-Office 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Vehicles 0.00 0.00 0.20 0.49 0.00 0.69 

Cars/Jeeps 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Elect. Installations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Office Eqpt. & Appliances 0.64 0.29 0.05 0.01 0.00 1.00 

F&F- Operational Area 0.31 0.56 0.84 6.86 0.53 9.09 

ATM Furniture-Trolley 0.45 0.53 0.10 0.4 1 0.00 1.49 

X-Ray Baggage Sys. 0.38 0.22 0.05 2.58 14.55 17.79 

CFT & Fire Fighting Equip. 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 

TOTAL 24.89 60.64 20.82 100.86 38.88 246.08 

3.4.22.	 Accordingly, the Authority has incorporated the relevant changes to RAB of the Second Control Period 

and has recalculated the depreciation to be ~ 93.4 3 Cr, which is reproduced year-wise in the following 

table : 
Table I I: Aeronautical Depreciation decided by the Authority for true up ofthe Second Control Period 

(? Crores) 
FY FY FY FY FY

Particulars Total
2018-19 2019-20 2020-212016-17 2017-18 

Runways/Taxi way 0.44 0.44 0.44 0.44 2.22 

Apron 

0.44 

0.10 0.42 2.25 2.86 0.00 0.10 
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Particulars 
FY FY FY FY FY 

Total
2016-17 2017·18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

Roads Bridges & Culverts 0.04 0.04 0.16 0.16 0.16 0.56 

Terminal Buildings 7.81 8.32 9.28 9.34 9.45 44.20 

Temporary Building 0.00 0.00 0.21 0.28 0.28 0.78 

Residential Building 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.09 

Temporary Boundary Wall 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Boundary Wall (Operational) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Boundary Wall (Res.) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Other Buildings 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.06 0.06 0.16 

Computers & LT. Hardware 0.01 0.06 0.18 0.24 0.29 0.79 
Intangible Assets- Computer 
Software 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.05 

Plant & Machinery 1.75 3.20 3.80 4.22 5.45 18.42 

Tools & Equipment 0.06 0.19 0.65 1.16 1.42 3.48 

Furniture-Office 0.30 0.30 0.42 0.42 0041 1.86 

Vehicles 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.09 0.20 

Cars/Jeeps 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Elect. Installations 2.44 2.34 2.22 2.00 1.90 10.89 

Office Eqpt. & Appliances 0.2 1 0.23 0.25 0.22 0.20 1.10 

F&F- Operational Area 0.12 0.16 0.29 0.77 1.34 2.69 

ATM Furniture-Troll ey 0.07 0.10 0.42 0.53 0.50 1.61 

X-Ray Baggage Sys. 0.21 0.25 0.25 0.42 0.32 1.45 

CFT & Fire Fighting Equip. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 

TOTAL 13.52 15.78 18.77 20.74 24.61 93.43 

3.4.23. Based on the above analysis, the Authority has re-computed RAB for the Second Control Period as 
follows: 

Table 12: RAB decided by the Authority for true up ofthe Second Contr ol Period 
(~ Crores) 

Plirt icula FY FY FY FY ~'r:.r..i: Total 
2016-17 2017-1 8 20I S-,!? ·, 2019·20 ~(I2 (1-::2 ,1 J; 

Opening RAB ( I) 263.00* 274.36 319.21 321.27 401.38 

Add itions (2) (refer 
24.89 60.64 20.82 100.86 38.87 246.08Table /0) 

Disposal/Tran sfers (3) 0.00 0.27 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.27 

Depreciation (4) (Refer 
13.52 15.78 18.77 20.74 24.6 1 93.43Table II) 

Closing RAB (5) =[(I) 
274.36 319.21 321.27 401.38 415.64+(2) - (3) - (4)] 

Average RAB = 1(1)+ 
268.68 296.79 320.24 361.32 408.51

(5)1/2 

* This was the closing RAB as on March 31,2016. 
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3.5.	 True up of Non-aeronautical revenues 

3 .5. 1.	 Non-aeronautical revenue approved by the Au thority in the Tariff Order for Second Contro l Period is ~ 

180.60 Crores (a) 

3.5.2.	 Actual Non-aeronautical revenue earned during the Second Control Period is ~ 306.22 Crores (b) 

Table 13: Non-aeronautical revenue approved by the Authorityfor the Second Control Period 
« Crores 

S.No Revenue categories 
FY 

2016-17 

FY 

2017-18 

FY 

2018-19 

FY 

2019-20 

FY 

2020-21 
Total 

Restaurant & Snack Bar 3.9 4.5 5.1 5.8 6.6 25.9 

2 Stalls 2.4 2.8 3.1 3.6 4.1 16.0 

3 Hoardings & Displays 4.5 5.2 5.9 6.7 7.6 29.9 

4 Buildings (Residential) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

5 Buildings (Non-Residential) 4.2 4.6 5.1 5.6 6.2 25.7 

6 Duty Free Shop s 8.2 9.1 10.0 11.0 12.1 50.4 

7 Car rentals 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 1.0 

8 Car Parking 3.1 2.5 2.7 3.0 3.3 14.6 

9 Admission tickets 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.7 0.7 3.1 

10 
Miscellaneous Income 

(Including cargo handlin g) 
5.0 5.3 5.6 5.8 6.1 27.8 

II Sale of Fixed Assets 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Sub-Total 32.0 34.6 38.3 42.4 47.0 194.3 

Adjustments for change in revenue of 

Less: ground handling charges and cargo (0.9) (2.2) (2.8) (3.5) (4.3) (13.7) 

cons idered as Aeronautical revenues 

Total 31.1 32.4 35.5 38.9 42.7 180.6 

Table 14: Actual Non-aeronautical revenue f or the Second Control Period submitted by AAlfor Goa 
Internati onal Airport 

« Owes) 

S. No. Revenue categories 
FY 2016­

17 
FY 
2017-18 

FY 
2018-19 

FY 

2019-20 

FY 
2020-21 

Total 

Restaurant & Snack Bar 3.29 7.66 4.73 35.65 1.52 52.85 

2 Stalls 8.49 13.05 52.42 48.10 0.08 122.14 

3 Hoardings & displays 3.72 4.03 4.81 7.85 1.72 22.12 

4 Land Lease 0.12 0.07 0.17 0.19 0.02 0.58 

4 Buildings (Residential) (0.02) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (0.02) 

5 Buildings (Non-Residential) 10.49 2.88 2.86 3.04 2.24 21.51 

6 Duty Free Shops 10.05 8.33 9.31 9.07 0.11 36.87 

7 Car rentals 0.00 0.00 0.14 0.31 0.0 3 0.49 

8 Car Parking 3.40 3.57 2.33 1.78 0.73 11.81 

9 Admission tickets 0.64 0.35 0.50 0.23 0.21 1.92 

10 
Miscellaneous Income 
(including Cargo handling) 

7.03 9.76 11.16 4.99 2.44 35.38 

II Sale of Fixed Assets 0.27 0.05 0.11 0.04 0.11 0.58 

Total 47.47 49.76 88.54 111.25 9.20 306.22 
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Authority's examination regarding true up of Non-aeronautical revenue at Consultation 
stage: 

3.5.3.	 The Authority noted that the total actual Non-aeronautical revenue (z 306.22 Crores) submitted by AAI 

for Goa International Airport for the Second Control Period is higher than that approved by AERA in 

the tariff order for the Second Control Period (z 180.60 Crores). The Authority examined variances 

between projected and actual revenue of the following categories: 

•	 Restaurants and Snack bar: The revenue projected in this category was z25.90 Crores, whereas 

the actual revenue is Z52.85 Crores (which is higher than the projections). The revenue for the year 

2019-20 was higher than the other years (at z35.65 Crores) due to award of Master concession for 

Food & Beverage (F&B) outlets to the party MIs Travel Food Services Private Limited at z3.88 

Crores per month. This agreement was in place only for FY 2018-19 and 2019-20 and after which 

it was foreclosed in November 2020, due to COYID-19 pandemic. This had resulted in decrease in 

the revenues for the FY 2020-21. 

•	 T.R Stalls: The revenue projected in this category was Z 16.00 Crores, whereas the actual revenue 

is Z 122.10 Crores (which is higher than the projections). The revenue for FY 2018-19 was higher 

than the other years (at Z 52.42 Crores) due to award of Master concession for Individual Retail 

outlets to the party MIs FLFL Travel Retail West Private Limited at z2.92 Crores per month. The 
above revenue was not forecasted by AAI, while submitting their MYTP for the Second Control 

Period to AERA and hence there is significant increase in the actual revenue as compared to that 

approved in the Tariff Order for the Second Control Period. This agreement was in place only for 

the FY 2018-19 and FY 2019 -20 and after which it was foreclosed in July 2020, due to COYID-19 

pandemic. This had resulted in decrease in the revenues for the FY 2020-2l. 

•	 Further, such short duration Master Concessionaire agreements (mentioned under Restaurants and 
Snack Bar and T.R Stalls above) that were in existence only in FY 2018-19 and FY 2019-20, and 

foreclosed in FY 2020-21 due to COYID-19 uncertainties, had resulted in substantial increase in 
Non-aeronautical revenues during the above years. This had impacted the revenues for FY 2020­

2 I (as these agreements were terminated in FY 2020-21) and also the projections made towards 

Non-aeronautical revenues during the Third Control Period, as the projections were based on the 

actual Non-aeronautical revenues earned in the FY 2020-21. 

•	 There are variances in the other revenue streams (like duty free shops, car parking, admission ticket 

etc.), which is also on account of drop in the revenues in FY 2020-21 due to the impact of COYID­
19 pandemic. 

•	 Building residential: There is negative entry of z 0.02 Crores on account of refund of excess 

recovery of License fees from the employee. 

3.5.4.	 The Authority proposed to consider the actual Non-aeronautical revenue as presented in Table 14 for 

the purpose of true up for the Second Control Period. 

Stakeholders' comments on true up of Non-aeronautical revenue for the Second Control 
Period 

3.5.5.	 No comments were received from the stakeholders on the true up of Non-aeronautical revenue for 

Second Control Period. 
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Authority's analysis on stakeholders' comments regarding true up of Non­
aeronautical revenue for the Second Control Period 

3.5.6. lt is noted that no comments were received from the Stakeholders regarding true up ofNon-aeronautical 

for the Second Control Period. In this regard the Authority has decided to consider the actual Non­

aeronautical revenue of the Second Control Period as per Table 14, for true up of the Second Control 

Period. 

3.6. True up of Operational and Maintenance (O&M) expenses 

3.6.1. O&M expenses approved by the Authority in the Tariff Order for Second Control Period is ~ 195.9 

Crores. (a) 

3.6.2. Actual O&M expenses for the Second Control Period is ~ 409.02 Crores . (b) 

3.6.3. Variance (b-a): ~ 213 .12 Crores (52%). 

Table 15: O&M expenses as per the TariffOrder for the Second Control Period 
(t Cro res) 

S. 
Pa rticulars 

FY . I"Y FY FY FY 
Total 

No. 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

1 
Pay roll expenditure of Goa 

10.9 13.7 14.6 15.7 16.7 71.6
International Airport 

Expenditure for Goa International 
2 Airport employee's retirement 1.7 1.8 1.9 2.1 2.2 9.7 

benefits allocated at CHQ 

A Total Payroll expenditure (1+2) 12.6 15.5 16.5 17.8 18.9 81.3 

3 
Administrative and General 

2.6 2.9 3.2 3.5 3.9 16.1 
Expenditure 

4 
Apportionment of administration & 

5.1 5.4 5.7 6 6.3 28.5
General expenditure ofCHQ/RHQ 

B 
Total Administration and General 

7.8 8.3 8.9 9.5 10.1 44.6 
expenditure (3+4) 

C 
Repair & Maintenance 

4.8 5.3 5.8 6.4 7 29.3
Expenditure (Total) 

5 Power Charges 7.3 7.3 7.3 7.3 7.3 36.5 

6 Water Charges 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 2 

7 Consumption of Stores and Spares 0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.4 

D 
Utility and Outsourcing 

7.8 7.8 7.8 7.8 7.8 39
Expenditure (5+6+7) 

E Other Outflows 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.5 1.9 

Total (A+B+C+D+E) 33.3 37.2 39.4 41.7 44.3 195.9 

Table /6: Actual 0& M expenses submitted by AAI for Goa International Airport for the Second 
Control Period 

(t Crores) 
s. 

Particulars 
FY FY FY FY FY 

Total
No. 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

I 
Pay roll expenditure orGoa 

9.49 12.43 11.92 12.99 12.96 59.79
International Airport 

2 
Expenditure for Goa 

0.25 1.73 3.37 1.15 1.23 7.72 
International Airport 
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S. 
No. 

Particulars 
FY 

2016-17 
FY 

2017-18 
FY 

2018-19 
FY 

2019-20 
FY 

2020-21 
t otal 

employee's retirement benefits 
allocated at CHQ 

A 
Total Payroll expenditure 
(1+2) 

9.74 14.16 15.29 14.13 14.19 67.52 

3 
Administrative and General 
Expenditure 

3.05 6.38 7.55 9.47 10.10 36.54 

4 
Apportionment of 
Administration & General 
expenditure ofCHQ/RHQ 

19.80 26.13 35.20 47.45 49.83 178.41 

B 
Total Administration and 
General expenditure (3+4) 

22.84 32.51 42.75 56.92 59.92 214.95 

C 
Repair & Maintenance 
Expenditure (Total) 

5.47 6.81 17.34 15.46 18.58 63.66 

5 Power Charges 9.86 11.77 11.90 12.36 9.68 55.57 

6 Water Charges 0.57 0.59 0.57 0.52 0.44 2.69 

7 Other charges 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.10 0.01 0.26 

D 
Utility and Outsourcing 
Expenditure (5+6+7) 

10.47 12.41 12.53 12.98 10.12 58.51 

E Other Outflows 0.33 0.94 1.63 1.44 0.04 4.38 

Total (A+B+C+D+E) 48.86 66.84 89.53 100.93 102.86 409.02 

Notes: . There is significant variance in Administration and General expenditure ofCHQ! RHQ of ( 178.41 O w es 

as against approved expenses of ( 28.50 Crores, due to which the total Administration expenses is milch 
higher than the projections. 

•	 The Actual repairs and maintenance expenses of ( 63. 66 Crores is milch higher than the approved expense 
off 29.30 Crores. Also. the actual power expenses are (55.57 Crores as against approved power expense 
of ( 36.50 Crores . 

Authority's examination regarding true up of O&M expenses at Consultation stage: 

3.6.4.	 The Authority examined the variances between the projected and actual O&M expenses and has 

noted the following: 

•	 Payroll expenses: The Authority noted that payroll expenses for FY 2020-21 submitted by AAI is 

based on actuals reported in the Trial Balance for the FY 2020-21 and the same is 0.23% lesser than 

that of FY 2019-20. The Authority proposes to consider the actual payroll expenses of FY 2016-17 to 

FY 2020-21 for true up of the Second Control Period . 

•	 The Authority examined the actual Administration and General expenditure and Repair & 
Maintenance expenditure for the Second Control Period and noted the following: 

o	 CHQI RHQ allocation -. The Authority reviewed the basis adopted by AAI for allocation of 

CHQ and RHQ expenses to Goa International Airport and other airports and noted the following: 

All expenses incurred by CHQ and RHQ (like staff costs , Admin and Gen . expenses, Repairs 

and Maintenance, utilities, outsourcing expenses etc.) is allocated to all the AAI airports, in the 

ratio of revenues earned by each Airport. 

Expenses such as legal costs, interest! penalties are related to some specific airports. However, 
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these have been allocated to the common pool and apportioned to all the AAI airports. 

The Authority is of the view that the above process followed by AAI for allocating the expenses is 

not transparent and necessitates adoption of a scientific/ rational approach for justifiable allocation 

of expenses to the Airports. Towards this objective, the Authority has examined the major expense 

components ofCHQ and RHQ for the FY 2016-17, FY 2017-18, FY 2018-19, FY 2019-20 and 

FY 2020-21 submitted by AAI in November and December 2021 and has proposed the following 

views on allocation ofCHQ/ RHQ expenses: 

a) Pay and Allowances of CHQ and RHQ: 

AAI had considered pay and allowances of Commercial department at CHQ and RHQ as 

Aeronautical expenses, whereas such expenses are Non-aeronautical in nature. 

AAI had excluded pay and allowances of employees involved in ATM, CNS and Cargo 

departments at CHQ and RHQ while working out the allocation to the airport. However, no 

exclusion has been done for support services of the departments of HR, Finance, Civil, 

Terminal Management (Housekeeping), etc. 

Manpower ofCHQ and RHQ also provide services to Non-aeronautical activities, ATC, and 

CNS cadres at respective airports. Hence, pay and allowances need to be adjusted 

accordingly. 

Considering all the facts and figures as stated above, the Authority was of the view that 20% of 

pay and allowances ofCHQ and RHQ is to be excluded towards the following: 

i. Support services to ANS, Cargo and Commercial at CI IQ, RIIQ and Airports, 

II. Officials of Directorate of Commercial. 

Balance 80% of pay and allowances ofCHQ and RHQ have been allocated to the Airports. 

b) Administration & General Expenses of CHQ and RHQ: 

AAI had incurred Legal & Arbitration Expenses at both CHQ and RHQ level. The Authority 

was of the view that this expense should be analysed and distributed to stations on a case-to­

case basis. As the above details had not been provided by AAI, the same had not been 

allocated to the stations. Further, the Authority was of the view that considering the present 

scenario where the COYID-19 pandemic has significantly impacted the Aviation sector, it is 

imperative for the Airport Operators to rationalise their costs and plan the operations in an 

efficient manner. 

AAI had paid interest/penalties to Government of India at both CHQ and RHQ levels. The 

Authority was of the view that the stakeholders should not be burdened with interest/penalties 

paid to Government of India, due to various lapses/delays on the part of the Airport Operator. 

Hence such expenses had not been allocated to the airports, 

Based on the above methodology, the Authority had derived the revised allocation ofCHQ and RHQ 

expenses and the same had been presented in the table below: 
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Table 17: Re-allocation ofCHQI RHQ - Admin and Gen expenses by the Authorityfor the Second 

Control Period at the Consultation stage 

(? Crores) 

Particulars 
FY 

2016-17 
FY 

2017-18 
FY 

2018-19 
FY 

2019-20 
FY 

2020-21 Total 
CHQI RHQ - Admin & General 
expenses (allocation done by 
AAI) 

19.80 26.13 35.20 47.45 49.83 178.41 

Revised allocation of CHQI 
RHQ expenses by the 
Authority 16.41 16.73 17.60 33.87 35.20 119.81 

The Authority was ofthe view that the users should pay only for the services availed by them. Further, 
in line with section 13of the AERA Act, 2008 the Authority has a scope of determining tariff in respect 
of Aeronautical services provided! capital expenditure incurred only by that particular airport. This 
view was also consistent with ICAO's principle of 'Cost-relatedness' . Based on the above principles, 
the Authority had tried to rationalise the CHQI RHQ expenses being allocated to Goa International 
Airport. 

The Authority felt that the allocation of CHQ & RHQ expenses by AAI on the basis of revenue was 
non transparent and an inefficient method, as it brings large variation in such expenses Year on Year, 
due to change in revenue and is against the.basic principle of cost relatedness in tariff determination. 
Users of the major airports have to pay higher tariff due to higher allocation of CHQ/RHQ expenses 
to these airports. Further, as the revenue from these airports goes up due to higher tariffs, it further 
leads to higher allocation of CHQIRHQ expenses with chain of cascading effect. The Authority, 
therefore, expects AAI to examine these issues in detail and devise an effective and efficient method 
for allocation ofCHQ & RHQ expenses on priority. 

Further, the Authority felt that AAI should exploit the potential of its non-traffic avenues fully so that 
30% of the same, by cross subsidisation can be used to cover Aeronautical expenses. 

•	 Administration expenses (Other than CHQI RHQ): - There was significant increase in Admin 
Expenses between the cost approved (~16.1 0 Crores) and actual cost incurred (~ 36.54 Crores). 
The Authority noted that that such increase in Admin is due to finalisation of MESS contract for 
maintenance services and also hiring of vehicles and of manpower, which were needed for 
operational requirements. The Authority had drawn reference to its decision No. lib on O&M 
expenditure that the Authority expects AAI to reduce O&M expenditure over a period of time. In 
view of this decision, the Authority noted that sufficient effort had not been initiated by AAI to 
reduce its O&M expenses. The Authority based on its analysis and in view of the above decision 
on O&M expenses, proposed to allow an increase of 10% over the approved costs of ~ 16.1 0 Crores 
towards Administration expenses- other than CHQI RHQ (which worked out to ~ 17.71 Crores). 

The Authority was of the view that AAI should estimate its expenses towards Administration 
expenses based on an analysis of its need, essentiality and in accordance with the other physical 
conditions (such as the current COVID-19 pandemic), such that the variance between the projections 
and the actual expenses is within the acceptable limits (such as say within 10%). 

•	 Repair and Maintenance: The Authority noted that the huge ' variance in the repair and 
maintenance cost which was approved by AERA in the Tariff Order for the Second Control Period 
(~29 .30 Crores) and the actual expense submitted by AAI for the Second Control Period (~ 63.66 
Crores). The Authority noted the following reasons for the above variance: 
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o	 In FY 2018-19 expenses such as development of Concessionaire area and other area (~1.06 

Crores), modification of toilet in Terminal Building and entry gates (amounting to ~ 5.31 
Crores) had been charged off to repair and maintenance in accordance with the accounting 
policy of AAI. 

o	 In FY 2019-20 expenses of ~ 2.22 Crores incurred towards repainting of portal frames, 
modification of toilet and miscellaneous civil works in the Terminal Building had been charged 
off to repair and maintenance, as per the Accounting Policy of AAI. 

o	 In FY 2020-21 expenses of ~ 11 .60 crores were incurred towards repairs of HVAC, 
miscellaneous civil works within Terminal building (elevators, escalators, etc.) and ~ 3.05 
crores incurred towards repairs and maintenance of AOCC. 

o	 Apart from the above, following capital expenditure were incurred during the Second Control 
Period resulting incurrence of additional cost towards Annual Maintenance Charges (AMC), 
which are also forming part of 0 & M expenses. 

./	 HVAC of Western side finger 

./	 Supply, Installation, testing and commissioning of three passenger boarding bridges 

./	 Supply, Installation, testing and commissioning of five AHU in the western side of 
Terminal Building 

./	 Supply, Installation, testing and commissioning of Elevators in Western side finger 

./	 Maintenance of Flood lights of Apron and of additional 400 TR Chiller. 

o	 Based on the above analysis the Authority was of the view that Repairs and Maintenance 
expenses are at reasonable levels (within the range of2.1 % to 5.5% of opening Net Block of 
assets for each tariff year in the Second Control Period). 

•	 Power Charges: The Authority noted that the variance between approved and actual power costs 
during the Second Control Period is due to commissioning of additional facilities such as 
installation of HVAC in the Western Side Finger (of the Terminal Building), commissioning of 
Parallel Taxi Track, supply installation testing and commissioning of Passenger Boarding Bridges, 
and elevators in the Western Side Finger. 

The Authority noted that the above power costs incurred during the Second Control Period and 
claimed by AAI as a part of true up, were net of recoveries made from the Concessionaires. The 
total power costs incurred, recoveries made from Concessionaires and the net power costs had 
been summarised in the table below: 

Table 18: Details ofpower costs incurred and recoveries made/rom Concessionaires 

({ Crores) 

Particulars FY 
2016-17 

FY 
2017-18 

FY 
2018-19 

FY 
2019-20 

FY 
2020-21 

Total 

Total power costs (A) 10.63 12.50 12.91 14.12 10.75 60.91 

Recoveries from 
Concessionaires (B) 

0.77 0.73 1.01 1.76 1.07 5.34 

Recoveries (%) = (B/A%) 7% 6% 8% 12% 10% 
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Particulars FY 
2016-17 

Net power costs (A-B) 9.86 

FY 
2017-18 

11.77 

FY 
2018-19 

11.90 

FY 
2019-20 

FY 
2020-21 

Total 

12.36 9.68 55.57 

3.6.5. AA[ had incurred ~ 1.09 Crores (~0.35 Crores for FY 2019-20 and ~ 0.74 Crores for FY 2020­

21) towards CSR expenses. The Authority examined AAI's submission regarding CSR expenses 

under Administration & General expenses and noted that the same are within the mandatory spend 

values such as 2% of the average profits of the preceding 3 financial years as defined under the 

statutory requirement under the Companies Act, 2013. The Authority proposed to allow the above 

expenses incurred by AAI towards CSR expenses. 

3.6.6. Based on the above review and analysis, the revised Operation and Maintenance expenses 
proposed to be considered by the Authority for the Second Control Period had provided in the table 
below: 

Table 19: O&M expenses as proposed by the Authority for True up ofthe Second Control Period at 

s. 
No. Particulars 

Pay roll expenditure 

Expenditure tor Goa 

the Consultation stage 

2016-17 

9.49 

2017-18 

12.43 

2018-19 

11.92 

2019-20 

12.99 

2020-21 

12.96 

( Crores) 

Total 

59.79 

2 
International Airport 
employee's retirement 

0.25 1.73 3.37 1.15 1.23 7.72 

A 

benefits allocated at CHQ 
Total Payroll 
expenditure (1+2) 9.74 14.16 15.29 14.13 14.19 67.52 

3 
Administrative and 
General Expenditure 

Apportionment of 
2.86 3.19 3.52 3.85 4.29 17.71 

4 
administration & General 
expenditure of 
CHQ/RHQ 16.41 16.73 17.60 33.87 35.20 119.81 

B 
Total Administration 
and General 
expenditure (3+4) 

19.27 19.92 21.12 37.72 39.49 137.52 

C 
Repair & Maintenance 
Expenditure 

5.47 6.81 17.34 15.46 18.58 63.66 

5 

6 

7 

D 

E 

Power Charges 

Water Charges 

Other charges 

Utility and Outsourcing 
Expenditure (5+6+7) 

Other Outflows 

Total (A+B+C+D+E) 

9.86 

0.57 

0.04 

10.47 

0.33 

45.28 

11.77 

0.59 

0.04 

12.41 

0.94 

54.24 

11.90 

0.57 

0.05 

12.53 

1.63 

67.91 

12.36 

0.52 

0.10 

12.98 

1.44 

81.73 

9.68 

0.44 

0.01 

10.12 

0.04 

82.42 

55.57 

2.69 

0.26 

58.51 

4.38 

331.58 

Stakeholders' comments on true up of Operation and Maintenance Expenses for the 
Second Control Period 

3.6.7.	 During the stakeholders' consultation process, the Authority has received commentsl views from 
various stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper no. 
29/2021-22 with respect to true up of the Operation and Maintenance Expenses for the Second 
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Control Period. Th e comments by stakeholders are presented below: 

AAl's comments on true up of Operation and Maintenance Expenses for the Second 
Control Period 

3.6.8.	 AAI has commented the following: 

Admin & General Exp enses ofCHQ and RHQ: 

Pay & Allowances o(CHQ and RHQ 

i. AERA has considered the actual CHQIRHO expenses f or determination of aeronautical tariff 
charges in case of'A mrits ar, Varanasi, Trichy and Raipur airports. 

ii. AA1 has resubmitt ed the CHOIRHQ Allocations for the F.Y 2016-17 to 2020-21 vide e-mail 
dated 24.12.2021 after a detailed analysis which has not been considered in CPo 

iii. In respect of 20% of exclusion of Pay and Allowances excluded by AERA, AA1 has submitted 
5% of the Net Expenses ofCHO & RHO to be considered as non-aero expenses that includes 
commercial, Land and Common Staff those who are working for ANS as well f or land and 

Commercial departments. 

iv. As per AERA view that percentage share of expenses should be worked out on total outflow of 
pay and allowances AA1 has calculated/worked on same. The detail of workings for the FY 
2016-17, 2017-18 & 2020-21 are as under: 

20/6-17 20/7-/8 
PARTICULARS 

l/OOOCHO 1l000CHQ 1l000CHQ 1l000CHQ 

Ratio Ratio Ratio Ratio 

0.50 0.50 0.30 0.70 0.50 0.50 0.30 0.70 

ANS A PT ANS A PT ;INS APT ANS A PT 
Admin. and General 
Expenses 

Insurance 3/2.63 3 /2.64 /87.58 437.69 530.85 530.95 3/8.53 743.27 

Advt. and Publici tv 346.83 346.83 208. /0 485.56 3/7.7/ 3/ 7. 71 /90.63 444.79 

Telephone Charees 29.46 29.46 / 7.67 4/ .24 33.03 33.03 /9.82 46.24 

Printine and Stationerv 64.75 6.f.75 38.85 90.65 /03.6/ / 03.6/ 62./ 7 /45.06 

Legal Exp. /6 7.89 /67.89 /00.73 235.04 872.2/ 872.2/ 523.33 /22/.09 

Travelling EXTJ. 889.46 889.46 533.68 / 245.25 /14 /.6/ // 4/ .6/ 684.97 /598.26 

UTJkeeTJ EXTJ. 

Mun icipal Taxes 29.49 29.49 / 7.69 4/.28 29.49 29.49 / 7.69 4 /.28 

Walch & Ward Exp. 3.35 3.35 2.0/ 4.69 8.73 8.73 5.24 / 2.22 

Hirin e ofManpower 6.78 6.78 4.07 9.49 20.96 20.96 /2.58 29.34 
Fuel 10 Aircratis 

/ 2877.5 / 2877.5 
Mete orological Charges /2296.08 0.00 /2296.08 0.00 4 0.00 4 0.00 

Import License. etc 0.00 /24.59 0.00 /24 .59 6.85 24/.50 6.85 24/.50 

Admission Fee -522.44 -223.90 -522.44 -223.90 

Interest 8 / 2.66 /577.5/ 8 /2.66 1577. 5/ 5/ 2.70 9//.47 5/ 2.70 9//.47 

Aocc Exp. 

Pr ior Period EXTJ. -2/6.93 -2/6. 93 - /30. /6 -303.70 -9.25 -9.25 -5.55 - /2.95 

Other Exp. 890. 56 876.42 528.32 /238.65 8/5 .95 8/8.32 490.79 //43.48 
/6 739.5 /5/94.8 

Total / 5633.0/ 42/2.23 146/7.29 5227.95 4 4796.43 2 634/./6 
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2016-17 1017-18 
PARTICULARS 

11000CHO 1I000CHO 1l000CHO 11000CHO 

Ratio Ratio Ratio Ratio 

0.50 0.50 0.30 0.70 0.50 0.50 0.30 0.70 

ANS APT ANS APT ANS APT ANS APT 

Repair & Maillt. ExD. 

R&M Civil 200.18 200.18 120./1 280.25 282.62 30 7.07 169.57 420.12 

R&M Electrical 129.47 /29.47 77.68 181.26 152.8 7 152.87 91.72 2 14.02 

R&M Vehicles 19.61 38.03 15.45 42.20 5.44 15.56 5.29 15.71 

R&l,,1 Furniture & Fixtures 7.00 7.00 4.20 9.80 22.87 22.87 13.72 32.01 

R&A1 Electronics 6961. 18 37.48 6946. 18 52.47 60 /1 .67 60.90 598 7.32 85.25 

R&M IT Hardware 439.33 439.33 263.60 615.06 482.83 482.83 289.70 675.96 

R&lvl IT S/IV 486.43 486.43 291.86 681.00 875.29 875.29 525.18 1225.41 

Total 8243.20 /337.92 7719.08 1862.04 7833.59 1917.39 7082.49 1668.49 

Utilities and Outsourcine 

Electricity Expenses 182.64 182.64 109.59 255. 70 202.69 202.69 121.61 283. 77 
Consumption of Stores and 
Spares 1008.28 1.76 1008.28 1.76 1.53 1.53 0.92 2. 14 
Water Charges 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Fees paid to 
Outsiders/Consultancy 
Charges 30 16.4 1 30 16.41 1809.84 4222.97 1856.66 1856. 92 /113.89 2599.69 
Hire Charges CadJeep & 
Others 17.74 51.64 17.42 5 1.96 10./1 24.75 8.99 25.87 

Total 4225.0 7 3252.45 2945./4 4532.39 2070.9 2085.89 /245.4 29/ /.46 

Depreciation 668.91 670.65 40/.69 937.86 8 /0. 09 810.40 486.11 1134.37 

Total 668.91 670.65 401.69 937.86 810.09 810.40 486.11 1134.37 

CSR 1695.23 3290.73 1695.23 3290.73 803.19 1427.89 803.19 1427.89 

Total 1695.23 3290.73 /695.23 3290.73 803.19 1427.89 803.19 /427.89 
Research And Development 
Expenses 0.00 641.60 0.00 641.60 64.74 0.00 64.74 0.00 

Total 0.00 641.60 0.00 641.60 64.74 0.00 64.74 0.00 
28322.1 24876.7 

Total Expenditure 30465.41 13405.59 27378.43 16492.57 4 11038.00 7 14483.37 
39360.1 39360.1 

43871.00 438 71.00 4 4 

3086.99 lakhs 3445.37 lakhs 
/6.00 lakhs 18.00 lakhs 

No. of No. of 
Employees considered for Employee Employ 
CHO Allocations 192.94 s 191.41 ees 

No. No. 
Emp/oyees should have been Employee Employ 
considered /00.2 s 164.0 ees 
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Actual Emolovees for Almon Seumem 

Segment 
Employee 

s 

No. ofFin 
&HR 

common 
employees 

Revised 
Strength 

217.0 

Employe 
es 

No. of 
Fin & 
HR 

common 
employee 

s 

Revised 
Strength 

ANS 245.0 28.0 217.0 330.0 23.0 307.0 

544.0 

307.0 

Airport /360.0 776.0 584.0 

0.0 

9.0 

6.0 

816.0 

/388.0 1281.0 737.0 1304.0 

1605.0 16lI.0 

Caruo 0.0 lI.0 lI.O 
Commercial 9.0 18.0 18.0 

12.0land 6.0 12.0 

/403.0 1334.0 

Total 1620.0 804.0 1652.0 760.0 892.0 

1620.0 

No. 

1652.0 

0.0 0.0 
No. 

Proportion ofHR & Employee Employe 
Fin toANS /04.9 s 

No. 
/40.4 es 

No. 
Proportion ofHR & Employee Employe 
Fill to Non-aero 8.3 s 16.6 es 
Total No. common 
employees ~'ulliry 

should have been No. No. 
gone to ANS & Employee Employe 
NONAERO 100.2 s 164.0 es 

2020-21 
PARTICULARS 1l000CHQ 1l000CHQ 

Ratio Ratio 

0.50 0.50 0.30 0.70 
ANS APT 

Admn. and General Expenses 
Insurance 1967.74 /968.06 1/ 80.7/ 2755.09 

Advt. and Publicitv 94./6 94.16 56.49 /3/.82 
Telephone Charges 22.37 22.37 13.42 3/.32 
Printing and Stationary 38.86 38.86 23.32 54.40 

Legal Exp. 923.94 923.94 554.37 /293.52 
Travelling Exp. / 76.33 176.33 /05.80 246.86 
Upkeep Exp. 0.65 0.65 0.39 0.90 

Municipal Taxes 29.57 29.57 / 7.74 4/.40 

Walch & Ward Exp. 7.75 7.75 4.65 /0.86 
Hiring ofManpower 58.// 58.// 34.87 8 /. 36 
Fuel to Aircrafts 
Meteorological Charges /39/3.69 0.00 /3913.69 0.00 

lmport License. etc 
Admission Fee 46/ .8 7 /9 7.94 46/.87 /9 7.94 
Interest 
AOCCE1:p. 0./0 0./0 0.06 0./5 
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PARTICULARS 
2020-21 

1l000CHO 
Ratio 

11000CHO 
Ratio 

0.50 0.50 0.30 0.70 

Pr ior Period Exo. -373.74 -373.74 -224.24 -523.23 

Other Exp . 4975.03 493/.22 2973.86 6932.38 

Total 22296.44 8075.34 19117.00 11254.77 

Repair & M aim . Exp. 

R&lylCivil 804.27 804.27 482.56 //25.97 

R&M Electrical 342.2/ 342.2/ 205.33 479./ 0 

R&I'd Vehicles 4.08 9.24 4.03 9.29 

R&M Furniture & Fixtures 0./4 0. /4 0.08 0./9 

R&lylElectronics 8808.79 /3 7.78 8753.67 / 92.90 

R&u rr Hardware 55 /.8 / 55/ .81 331.08 772.53 

R&IHIT S/W 706.11 706.1/ 423.67 988.55 

Total 11217.40 2551.56 10200.43 3568.53 

Utilities And Outsourcing 

137.06 3 / 9.81 Elec trici ty Expenses 228.44 228.44 
Co ns umption ot Stores and Spares 0./3 0.15 0.08 0.20 

Water Charges 0.37 0.37 0.22 0.52 

Fees Paid to Outsiders/Cons ultancy Charges 1/ 4/. 29 1/ 4/. 29 684.77 1597.8/ 

Hire Charees Car/Jeep & Others 3.19 6.70 2.62 7.28 

Total /3 73.42 1376.94 824.76 1925.61 

Depreciation 1527.54 1527.60 916.53 2 /38.60 

Total 1527.54 1527.60 916.53 2138.60 

CSR 1/8.58 304.93 1/ 8.58 304.93 

Total 118.58 304.93 118.58 304.93 

Research And Development Expenses 

0.00Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total Expenditure 36533.38 13836.37 31177.30 19192.44 

50369.74 50369.74 

5356.0 7 Iaklts 

25.00 lakhs 
Employees considered for CHOAllocations 214.24 No. ofEmplovees 

Emolovees should have been considered 171.4 No. Employees 

Actual Emolovees for Almon Seument 

Segment Employees 
No. ofFin & 
HRcommon 
emolovees 

REVISED 
STRENGTH 

ANS 341.0 21.0 320.0 320.0 

Airport 1195.0 692.0 503.0 1216.0 

1536.0 

Cargo 15.0 15.0 

Commercial 19.0 / 9.0 

land /2.0 /2.0 

1247.0 

Total 1582.0 713.0 869.0 

1582.0 

0.0 

Proportion ofH R & Fin to ANS /44. 2 
No. 
Emplovees 
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Actual Employees for Airport Segment 

Segment 

Proportion ofHR & Fill to NOli-aero 

Total No. employees salary should have been gone to 
ANS&AERO 

Employees 
No. ofFin & 
HR common 
emnlovees 

REVISED 
STRENGTH 

No. 
17.2 Employees 

No. 
171.4 Employees 

v.	 Based on the above, detailed workings have been done for the FY 2016-17, 2017-18 and 2020-21 

wherein, it has been found that the ANS and Airport Employee Strength isl620 Nos., 1652 Nos. & 

1582 Nos.for the F. Y. 2016-17, 2017-18 & 2020-21 respectively. 

Particulars 

Airport 

ANS 

Common (Non-Aero & ANS) 

Non-Aero 

Total (Common -l- Non-Aero) 

Airport -I- ANS 

Total strength 

Ratio of Airport & ANS 

2016-17 

1360 

245 

85 

15 

100 

1605 

1620 

78:22 

2017-18 2020-21 

No. ofEmployees 

//951281 

341330 

122123 

4941 

17I 164 

153616// 

/582 1652 

78.22 79:21 

vi.	 The Common Finance & HR Employees for ANS & Non Aero and Non-Aero i.e. commercial 

& Land comes out to 100 Nos, 164 Nos ., & 171 Nos. for the F.Y. 2016-17, 201718& 2020-21 
respectively. 

•	 The Average Salaryfor the calculation has been taken as Rs. 16 Lakh, Rs. 18 Lakhs & Rs. 25 Lakhs 

per employeefor the F.Y. 2016-17, 2017-18 & 2020-21 respectively. 

•	 The revised ratio ofAirport & ANS after considering the common employees are hovering around 
78:22. 

•	 In the calculations ofCHQ & RHQ allocations, Expenditures (excluding pay & allowance) ratio 

of50:50 has been applied among Airport & ANS whereas, the ratiofor the sake ofconvenience is 

considered as 70:30 among Airport & ANS on the basis ofNumber ofemployees. 

•	 By applying 70:30 Ratio instead of50:50 in the above expenditure, the excess amount in F. Y. 2016­

17, 2017-18 & 2020-21 comes out to Rs. 31 crores. Rs. 34 crores & Ra. 54 Crores respectively. 

•	 With Average salary assumed and the excess amount of the expenditure for the above-mentioned 

Financial Years the number ofemployees comes out to 192 Nos, 191 Nos., & 214 Nos.for the F.Y. 
2016-17,2017-18& 2020-21 respectively. 

•	 In view ofabove, it is requested to consider Net expenses ofCHOIRHQ as per SCP order i.e. @ 
5% as non-aero and common expenses instead of20%. 

Also, AAI will undertake a studyfor CHO & RHQ allocations to devise a robust methodologyfor
 

allocation
 

vii.	 AAI has provided all the replies to the queries in respect ofCHQIRHQ allocations from time to time. 

Further, AAI has provided the General Ledgers ofall the expenses sought by the Consultant. In view 
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ofthis, AAI submits that the Legal & Arbitration Expenses at CHQ & RHQ lev el may be considered 

by AERA . 

Total 

20/6-17 

ANS AIRPORT Total 

2017-/8 

ANS AIRPORT 

Particulars TB Fieure 50% 50% TB Fleure 50% 50% 

OAAI1802001000 Legal 
Fees & Expenses 322.9 1 161.46 161.46 702.43 351.2 I 351.2 I 

OAA11800021000 
Arbitration Expenses 
OAA1/ 729005050 
Arbitration Award Other 
Cost 

12.86 6.43 6.43 27.60 

1014.39 

13.80 

507.20 

13.80 

507.20 

Total 335.77 /67.89 /67.89 1744.42 872.21 872.2/ 

20/8-/9 20/9-20 

Total ANS A1RPORT Tota/ ANS AIRPORT 

Particulars TB Fiuure 50% 50% TB Ftzure 50% 50% 

OAAI/802001000 Legal 
Fees & Expenses 8 18.25 409.12 409. 12 632.08 316.04 316.04 

OAAIIBon021000 
Arbitration Exp. 6 18.58 309.29 309.29 1l8.42 59.2 1 59.21 

OAAI1729005050 Arbit-
Award Other Cost 912.09 456.05 456.05 7.9 9 3.99 3.99 

Total 2348.92 //74.46 / /74.46 758.49 379.24 379.24 

Above tieures do not include tile tollowine exoendlture 
Rs.4.87 lakhs deducted on account of legal & arbitration pertaining to DIAL & 

2016-/7 MIAL 
Rs. 13. 74 lakhs deducted on account oflegal & arbitration pertaining to DIAL & 

2017-18 uu : 
Rs. 118.50 pertains to DIAL & lvl/A L. Not considered 2018-19 

Rs. 255.64 Lakhs legal and profexpenses of DIAL MIAL 2019-20 

viii. The Leg al and arbitration Expenses details are providedfor the F.Y. 2016-/7 to 20 19-20, wherein, 

it has bee n clearly sh own that all the expenses are allocated to ANS and Airport in the Ratio of 

50:50. The Expenses p ertaining to JVC 's have been deducted bef ore allocating to ANS and Airport. 

It is to be noted that the legal and arbitration expenses are m ainly f or the Airport Segment, but 

allocatio ns to ANS ha ve been donefor 50%. 

ix. It is velY difficult at this stage to book Legal & Arbitration Exp enses to a particul ar profit centre. 

Hen cef orth, AAI will book Legal & Arbitration Expenses sp ecific profit centre from F. Y. 2021-22 

onwards. 

x. The impact of Legal & Arbitration Expenses to Airp ort Segm ent is only Rs. 26 Crores. Where as, 

similar expenses ha ve been shifted to ANS Segm ent. 

x i. In view of above, it is requ ested to consider the Legal & Arbitration Expenses as pro vided by AAI 
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for CHQ Allocations. 

3.6.9. Cost Relatedness- Admin. & General Expenses ofCHQ & RHQ 

i. AAI submits that AAI is infull agreement that there ought to be 'cost relatedness' while allowing 
it to be included in the ARR. 

ii. AAI will undertake a study for CHQ & RHQ allocations to devise a robust methodology for 
uniformity and standardization ofallocations. 

iii. AAI has maintained uniformity & standardization in allocation ofCHQ & RHQ allocations as 
submitted on 24.12.2021. 

3.6.10. In view of above, it is requested to go through the submission of CHQIRHQ allocation which is 
submitted to AERA on 24.12.2021 and same may be considered in the true up exercise of 2nd 
control period. AAI submits that, based on the above computation, the expenses for TCP may also 
be considered by AERA as per MYTP. 

3.6.11 . Administration expenses - other than CHQ & RHQ expenses 

AAI has carried out a detailed examination ofthe Administration expenses & found that the Main 
reason for increase in Administration exp are as under: 

i. Projection for the 2nd control was done based on existing contract = Rs.7.15 lacs pm awarded 
in 2014 for 36 months. 

ii. New contract was awarded on March 2017 @ Rs.30.88 lacs pm (cost increase due to cost 
inflation and new area included-Admin Block, Western side Finger, paved area city side and 
airside). 

iii. Further the New contract has been awarded on Sept 2020 @ Rs.4I. 471acspm for 36 months. 

iv. Increase in Hiring of manpower for Apron control, pass section and new contract of "May I 
Help You". 

v. Increase in office expenses due to Meeting & seminar exp on Parliamentary committee on 
tourism & India-US Aviation Security Working Group (ASWG). 

vi. Earlier Airport operation were mostly managed through departmental vehicles whereas in last 
few years the Airport operations are managed through hiring ofvehicles. 

vii. Due to increase infuel price & escalation has also increase the vehicles hiring cost. 

viii. The upkeep contract is awarded to the lowest bidder based on approved tendering policies. As 
the price discovery is through market mechanism, it may not be possible that the cost will be 
within 10% ofthe cost ofAAI. Cleanliness ofthe airport is ofutmost importance & the contract 
to be awarded to the lowest bidder based on the approved policy. There is no increase in other 
head than above. 

ix. AERA, while issuing Consultation Paper No 0812021-22 dated 15.06.2021 in the matter of 
determination ofAeronautical Tariff in rio Cochin International Airport Ltd, had undertaken 
a study on Study on Efficient Operation & Maintenance Expenses for Cochin International 
Airport Ltd (FY 2017-2021) where in AERA has stated in chapter External Benchmarking 
that Goa airport has the lowest O&M Expenses. per PAX and per SQM of Terminal area 
(Refer Para 7.2.610fthe CP) comparing with Airports having similar passenger Through Put. 
Table of0& M Expenses per pax and per sqmtr ofTerminal Area as under. 
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Hence, AF.RA is requested to consider the Actual expenses ofRs.36.54 cr as proposedforSCP in MYTP. 

Other stakeholder's comments on true up of the Operation and Maintenance Expenses for 
the Second Control Period 

3.6.12. FIA has commented the following : 

i. "We observe that AERA has noted that the process adopted by Goa Airportfor allocating the 

expenses is not transparent (Para 4.6.4 ofthe Consultation Paper). 

ii. Wefurther observe that Goa Airport has paid Interest/penalties to Government ofIndia at CHQ 

& RHQ level (Para 4.6. 4(b)of the Consultation Paper) and in this regard AERA has rightly 

stated that the stakeholders should not be burdened with interest/penalties paid to Government 

of India, due to various lapses/delays on part of the Airport Operator. We support AERA 's 

decision to direct AAI in adopting a scientific/ rational approach for justifiable allocation of 

expenses attributable to Goa Airport, infuture. 

iii. Further, AERA has noted that Goa Airport should exploit the potential ofits non-traffic avenues 

fully so that 30% ofthe same, by cross subsidisation, can be used to cover Aeronautical expenses 

(Para 4.6.4 (b) ofthe Consultation Paper). 

iv. In addition, it is observed that several actual 0& M expenses submitted by Goa airport for the 

Second Control Period Significantly VGlY from their respective projections made at the 

beginning ofthe Second Control Period Further it is noted that while the AERA expected Goa 

Airport to reduce O&M over a period oftime, still the O&M expenses in the Second Control 

Period spiralled and has further increased in the Third Control Period (Para 4.2.2 of the 

Consultation Paperj). In view of the above, we would request AERA to undertake suitable 

independent studyfor efficient calculation o/O&M expenses. For e.g., AERA has conducted a 
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study for "Operations & Maintenance of Expenses dated December 2021" in the case of 
Kolkata Airport, with an intent to review these expenses. " 

AAI's responses to stakeholders' comments on true up of the Operation and Maintenance 
Expenses for the Second Control Period 

3.6.13. AAI has responded to FIA's comments as under: 

"It is submitted that AAI has saved under. payroll and R&I"/, as projected in the Second Control period 

i.	 The actual O&M Expenses i.e. payroll expenses of AAI for the 2nd Control Period have gone 
down in comparison to 2nd Control Period Order thereby resulting in savings as shown below: 

Particulars Approved in SCP Submitted for True-up Variation 

Payroll Expenditure 71.6 59.79 11.81 

CHQ and RHQ Payroll exp 9.7 7.72 1.98 

AAI has carried out a detailed examination ofthe Administration expenses & found that the Main reason 
for increase in Administration exp are as under: 

ii. Projection for the 2nd control was done based on existing contract @ Rs.7.15 lacs pm awarded 
in 2014 for 36 months and new contract was awarded on March 2017 @ Rs.30.88 lacs pm. The 
reasons for increase in cost is due to cost inflation and addition of new area -Admin Block, 
Western side Finger, paved area city side and airside. 

iii. Further the New contract has been awarded on Sept 2020 @ Rs.41.471acs pm for 36 months based 
on lowest offer received through Tendering process. 

iv. The upkeep contract is awarded to the lowest bidder based on approved tendering policies. 

v. The O&M expenses are incurred by AAI are based on operational requirements. The expenses 
are incurred after due diligence based on the powers given to various authorities, and there are 
also tendering processes for awarding the 0& M contracts. 

vi. AAI will undertake a study for CHQ & RHQ allocations to devise a robust methodology for 
uniformity and standardization ofallocations. 

vii. AERA, while issuing Consultation Paper No 08/2021-22 dated 15.06.2021 in the matter of 
determination ofAeronautical Tariffin rio Cochin International Airport Ltd, had undertaken a 
study on Study on Efficient Operation & Maintenance Expenses for Cochin International Airport 
Ltd (FY 2017-2021) where in AERA had stated in chapter External Benchmarking that Goa 
airport has the lowest O&M Expenses. per PAX and per SQM of Terminal area (Refer Para 
7.2.61) comparing with Airports having similar passenger Through Put. Table of0&M Expenses 
per pax and per sqmtr ofTerminal Area as under" 
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Authority's analysis on Stakeholders' comments regarding true up of the Operation and 
Maintenance Expenses for the Second Control Period 

CHQ/ RHQ - Administration and General expenses 

3.6.14. The Authority notes the comments submitted by AAI on payroll cost, legal & arbitration expenses 
and cost relatedness of CHQ/RHQ expenses. The Authority had already perused the workings 

submitted by AAI vide email dated 17th November 2021 during the MYTP evaluation stage before 

issuance of Consultation Paper. The Authority had also recorded reasons in the Consultation Paper 
for not considering the workings and had also captured the changes made to the workings along 

with the rationale. (Refer para 3.6.4 of this Order). 

3.6 .15 . Subsequently, on	 December 24,2021, AAI submitted revised working of CHQ/RHQ. It was noted 

that AAI had included cost of JVC Cell at Mumbai for allocation of RHQ Expenses. The Authority 

has decided to not consider allocated expenses of lYC Cell, Mumbai to Goa Airport due to 
following reasons : 

i. CHQ / RHQ cost workings submitted as part of the MYTP and the later revised submissions 
made on 17th November 2021, did not include the lYC cost centre. This was just included on 

December 24, 2021, as an after-thought. Further, the costs of lYC cell had not been included 

as part of the MYTP submission by AAI for the First and Second Control Period for Goa 

International Airport. 

II. The Authority notes that the cost centre nomenclature clearly is Mumbai lYe. The Authority 

notes that AA I has a well-defined cost centre mapping for costs incurred . Hence, the Authority 
is not able to find merit in the fact that the costs booked under Mumbai lYC does not pertain 

to it but is related to entire RHQ operations. 

iii. Further, the Authority understands that portion of lYC employee costs were to be paid by 

MIAL as per Operation, Maintenance and Development Agreement (OMDA). However, AAI 

has not provided facts/details of costs to be reimbursed by MIAL and the details thereof. 

iv. The Authority, based on the above facts does not see any merit for inclusion of such cost relating 

to lYC cells in the tariff determination process or to provision of aeronautical services at the 

respective airports. Further, these expenses do not bear any cost-relatedness to the aeronautical 

services provided at the respective airports. 

3.6.16. AAI has provided certain workings as part	 of the stakeholder's comments. On analysis of the same, 
following are observed : 
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and Airport as 50%:50%, has been considered as 30%:70% now and if the same is considered by 

the Authority, this reallocation would nullify the 20% allocation in gross pay and allowances 

considered by the Authority as towards Non-Aero 1Non-Airport activities. 

•	 The Authority notes that AAI has not provided any rationale, basis, or working to substantiate this 

shift in methodology done by AAI. Also, AAI had submitted its workings on November 17,2021 

after getting approval of the policy from the Competent Authority. No such approval of revised 

policy was intimated by AAI while submitting revised allocation during stakeholders' process. 

•	 It appears that AAI revisits its own submissions multiple times in hindsight, to suit its requirement. 

It also appears that the computations are not policy based and without much forethought. 

•	 The Authority has detailed its rationale and analysis and accordingly considered the allocation of 

20% of costs towards other than aeronautical activities. The Authority is not in receipt of any 

further clear information in this regard that would necessitate revisiting the method adopted in the 

consultation stage. 

•	 Hence, the Authority does not find merit in the request of AAI to consider 5% of costs to be 

allocated to non-aero activities and also does not consider any re-adjustment ofallocation ofAdmin 

and General Expenses necessary than what was considered at the time of issue of Consultation 

Paper. 

3.6.17.	 The Authority notes the comments raised by AAI on legal and arbitration of CHQ/RHQ expenses. 

The Authority as indicated in Para No .3 .6.4 notes that legal charges are paid on a case-to-case 

basis. Passengers of one airport should not be burdened to pay for costs that are not related to that 

airport. AAI has also submitted that going forward , from FY 2021-22, the costs shall be accounted 

station wise. Ilence, the Authority decides not to consider Legal 1Arbitration costs on a common 

basis for division across airports . 

3.6 .18. To	 summarize, the Authority does not find appropriate rationale , documentation and justification 

for the requests made by AAI with respect to CHQ 1 RHQ costs. 

3.6 .19.	 The Authority notes AAl's comments on undertaking a study for CHQ & RHQ allocations. The 

Authority expects that AAI should determine the efficient baseline costs through a thorough study, 

providing a detailed framework for allocation of various operating cost into aeronautical and non­

aeronautical. 

Administration and General expenses (other than CHQI RHQ) 

3.6.20. The Authority has noted AAI's comments and has the following views: 

I.	 In a competitive environment, it is imperative to run the operations of airport efficiently and 

adhere to robust economic & accounting principles. 

ii.	 The Authority is of the view that AAI should estimate its expenses based on an analysis of its 

need, essentiality and in accordance with the other physical conditions (such as the current 

COVI D-19 pandem ic), such that the variance between the projections and the actual expenses is 

within the acceptable limits (such assay within 10%). 

Ill.	 Further, the Authority is of the opinion that the External Benchmarking report ofCIAL (enclosed 

as part of Consultation Paper No 08/2021-22 dated June 15,2021) on O&M expenses should not 

be related with that of Goa International Airport, as each airport is unique in its operations and 

the elements of costs vary from airport to airport. Thus, the Authority has drawn inference from 

the said Study report and notes that CIAL being a PPP airport and Goa being a Civil Enclave 

Airport are not comparable to that extent of O&M expenses being undertaken for both the 
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airports. 

3.6.21.	 The Authority notes the comments of FIA and the counter comments of AAI regarding efficient 
O&M expenses of Goa Airport. 

3.6.22.	 The Authority also notes the comments of FlA on conducting an independent study on the efficient 

O&M expenses. In this regard, the Authority believes that the requirement of an independent study 
on O&M expenses, will depend upon the size, scale, complexity, and multiple ownerships of 

overall assets! business to ascertain the Aeronautical portion. In this context, the Authority would 

like to emphasize that an independent study was conducted in the recent past to study the efficient 

O&M expenses for bigger Airports particularly PPP airports. However, considering the volume 

and nature of operation at Goa Airport, the Authority decided to accomplish this exercise in-house. 

Further, AERA scrutinizes O&M expenses item-wise and rationalizes appropriately keeping efficiency 

in view. Similar exercise has been undertaken by AERA in case ofO&M expenses for Goa International 

Airport and expenses pertaining to CHQI RHQ overheads, Repairs and Maintenance, Payroll, Upkeep 

expenses etc. have been rationalised. 

3.6.23.	 Based on the above analysis, O&M expenses decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period 
has been shown in the table below: 

Table 20: Aeronautical O&M expenses decided by the Authorityfor true up ofthe Second Control 
Period. 

(( Cro res) 

s. 
No. 

Particulars 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 20J9-20 2020-21 Total 

Pay roll expenditure 9.49 12.43 11.92 12.99 12.96 59.79 

2 

Expenditure for Goa 
International Airport 
employee's retirement 
benefits allocated at CHQ 

0.25 1.73 3.37 1.15 1.23 7.72 

A 
Total Payroll 
expenditure (1+2) 

9.74 14.16 15.29 14.13 14.19 67.52 

3 
Administrative and 
General Expenditure 2.86 3.19 3.52 3.85 4.29 17.71 

4 

Apportionment of 
administration & General 
expenditure of 
CHQ/RHQ 16.41 16.73 17.60 33.87 34.10* 118.71 

B 
Total Administration 
and General 
expenditure (3+4) 

19.27 19.92 21.12 37.72 38.39 136.42 

C 
Repair & Maintenance 
Expenditure 

5.47 6.81 17.34 15.46 18.58 63.66 

5 Power Charges 9.86 11.77 11.90 12.36 9.68 55.57 

6 Water Charges 0.57 0.59 0.57 0.52 0.44 2.69 

7 Other charges 0.04 . 0.04 0.05 0.10 0.01 0.26 

D 
Utility and Outsourcing 
Expenditure (5+6+7) 

10.47 12.41 12.53 12.98 10.12 58.51 

E Other Outflows 0.33 0.94 1.63 1.44 0.04 4.38 

Total (A+B+C+D+E) 45.28 54.24 67.91 81.73 81.32 330.48 

*CHQI RHQ Administration and General expenses allocation/or the FY 2020-21 (part 0/RHQ expenses) 
has been re-computed by excluding the MumbaiJVC expenses claimed by AAI 
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3.7	 True up of Return on Land 

3.7.1.	 AAI had claimed the following Return on land for Goa International Airport for the First and Second 

Control Periods: 

Table 21: Return on land claimed by Goa International Airport for the Second Control Period 
(f Crores 

Particulars 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 Total 

Return on Land claimed for Second 
Control Period 

0 0 0 0.01 0.01 0.02 

Total 0.02 

Authority's examination for true up of Return on Land at Consultation stage 

3.7.2.	 The Order No. 42/2018-19 dated March 5,2019, which prescribes methodology for computing Return 

on Land states that the same will take effect from the next control period (para 4.1.8 of the said order). 

Hence, the Authority proposed to allow Return on Land only for the Third Control Period and not for 

the earlier Control Periods. 

Stakeholders' comments on true up of Return on Land for Second Control Period 

3.7 .3.	 No comments were received from the Stakeholders regarding true up of the Return on Land for the 

Second Control Period. 

Authority's analysis on Stakeholders' comments regarding true up of Return on Land 
for the Second Control Period " 

3.7.4.	 The Authority notes that no comments have been received from the stakeholders on the true up of the 

Return on Land, The Authority decides to allow Return on Land only for the Third Control Period, if 

eligible and not for the earlier Control Periods, in accordance with the terms of Order No. 42/ 20 I8-19 

dated March 5, 2019. 

3.8 True up of Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the Second Control Period 

Authority's examination and proposal regarding true up of ARR at Consultation stage 

3.8.1.	 Based on analysis as detailed in the earlier sections, the Authority had derived the ARR for true up 

of the Second Control Period which had been enumerated in the table below: 

Table 22: ARR proposed by the Authority for True up ofthe Second Control Period at the Consultation 
stage 

(f Crores 
Particulars Formula 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 Total 
Average RAB (refer 
Table 9) 

A 268.43 296.15 319.44 356.85 403.21 

FRoR B 14% 14% 14% 14% 14% 
Return on Average RAB (c) = (a) * (b) 37.58 41.46 44.72 49.96 56.45 230.17 
O&M expenses (refer 
Table 19) 

(d) 45.28 54.24 67.91 81.73 82.42 331.58 

Depreciation (refer Table 
8) 

(e) 
14.02 16.07 18.73 21.75 25.34 95.91 

Tax (I) 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Add: Under recovery of 
First Control Period 

(g) 53.00 - - - - 53.00 

ARR 
(11)= (c+ d +e 

+f+g) 149.88 111.77 131.36 153.44 164.21 710.66 

NAR (refer Table 14) 47.47 49.76 88.54 111.25 9.20 306.22 
Less 30% NAR (i) 14.24 14.93 26.56 33.37 2.76 91.86 
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Particulars Formula 2016-17 2017- 18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 Total 
Net ARR (j) = (h - i) 135.64 96.84 104.80 120.07 161.45 618.80 
Actu al Aeronautical 

(k) 50.90 67.80 151.90 149.67 49.37 469.65
Revenue 
Discount Factor 1.93 1.69 1.48 1.3 1.14 

Discounted ARR (I) 261.79 163.66 155.1 I 156.09 184.05 920.70 
Discounted Aeronautical 

(m) 98.24 114.58 224.81 194.57 56.28 688.48 
revenue 
(Underj/ Over recovery 
of Second Control Period (rn-l) (163.55) (49.08) 69.71 38.48 (127.77) (232 .22) 
as on March 3 I, 2022 
True up of Under 
Recovery of Second 

(232.22)
Control Period as on 
March 3 I. 2022 

3.8.2. The Authority noted that there was an under-recovery of ~ 232.22 Crores in the Second Control Period 

and proposed to readjust the same in the ARR computation of the Third Control Period . The shortfall 

had arisen mainly on account of the following factors: 

Reduction in traffic due to COYID-19 pandemic in FY 2019-20 and FY 2020-21 

Reduction in Aeronautical revenues collected in FY 2019-20 and FY 2020-21 due to above factor, 

by approximately ~ 173.56 crores as compared to Second Control Period tariff order projections 

• Increase in Operation and Maintenance expenditure due to increase in CHQI RHQ allocation 
expenses by approximately ~ 92 crores, from the estimates approved in the Tari ff Order for the 

Second Control Period . 

Stakeholders' comments on true up of ARR for Second Control Period 

3.8.3. No comments were received from the Stakeholders on true up of ARR for the Second Control 
Period. 

Authority's analysis on stakeholders' comments regarding true up of ARR for the 
Second Control Period 

3.8.4. Considering the various decisions of the Authority for the building blocks concerning the Second 

Control Period after the examination of stakeholders ' comments, the true up for the Second Control 
Period decided by the Authority is as follows: 

Table 23: ARR decided by the Authorityfor True up ofthe Second Control Period 
(t Crores 

Particulars Formula 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 Total 
Average RAB 

a 268.68 296 .79 320.24 361.32 408.51
(refer Table 12) 
FRoR b 14% 14% 14% 14% 14% 
Return on Average (c)= (a ) * 

37 .62 41.55 44.83 50.59 57.19 231.78
RAB (b) 
O&M expenses 

(d) 45.28 54.24 67.91 81.73 81.32 330.48
(refer Table 20) 
Depreciation (refer 

(e) 13.52 15.78 18.77 20.74 24.61 93.43
Table II) 
Tax (I) 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Add : Under 
recovery of 

(g) 53.00 - - - - 53.00 
First Control 

Period 
ARR (h) = (c + 149.42 I I 1.57 131.5 I 153.06 163.12 708 .68 
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Particulars Formula 2016-17 2017-1 8 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 Total 
d +e +f 

+g) 
NAR (refer Table 
14) 

47.47 49.76 88.54 111.25 9.20 306.22 

Less 30% NAR (i) 14.24 14.93 26.56 33.37 2.76 91.86 

Net ARR m=(h­
i) 

135.18 96.64 104.95 119.69 160.36 616.82 

Actual Aeronautical 
Revenue 

(k) 50.90 67.80 151.90 149.67 49.37 469.65 

Discount Factor 1.93 1.69 1.48 1.30 1.14 
Discounted ARR (I) 260.90 163.33 155.33 155.59 182.81 917.96 
Discounted 
Aeronautical (01) 98.24 114.58 224.81 194.57 56.28 688.48 
revenue 
(Under)! Over 
recovery of Second 
Control Period as 

(01-1) (162.66) (48.75) 69.48 38.98 (126.53) (229.48) 

on March 31, 2022 
True up of Under 
Recovery of Second 
Control Period as 

(229.48) 

on March 3 I, 2022 

Note: The variance between the Under recovery shown in the Tariff Order (~ 229.48 crores) and that 

shown in the Consultation Paper No. 29/2021-22 dated January 27, 2022 (~ 232.22 crores) is on account 

of increase in the Return on RAB by ~ 1.61 crores, decrease in depreciation by ~ 2.48 crores and decrease 

in O&M expenses by ~ 1.10 crores. The above revision to the building blocks is on account of the change 

in the methodology of accounting depreciation for the year in which the asset has been capitalised (as 
explained in Para No. 3.4.17 and 3.4.18 of this Tariff Order). 

3.8.5.	 The Authority notes that there is an under-recovery of ~ 229.48 Crores in the Second Control Period 
and has decided to readjust the same in the ARR computation of the Third Control Period . The shortfall 

has arisen mainly on account of the reduction in Aeronautical revenues collected in FY 2020-21, as 

compared to Second Control Period tariff order projections, due to the impact of COVID 19 pandemic. 

3.9 Authority's decisions regarding True up for the Second Control Period 

Based on the material before it and its analysis, the Authority has decided the following with respect 

to true up of the Second Control Period for Goa International Airport: 

3.9.1.	 The Authority decides to consider capital additions as detailed in Table 10 for true up of the Second 

Control Period . 

3.9.2.	 The Authority decides to consider Aeronautical depreciation as mentioned in Table II for true up for 
the Second Control Period. 

3.9 .3.	 The Authority decides to consider RAB as per Table 12 for true up for the Second Control Period. 

3.9.4.	 The Authority decides to consider the Non-aeronautical revenues as presented in Table 14 for the 

purpose of true up of the Second Control Period. 

3.9.5.	 The Authority decides to consider the O&M expenses as detailed in Table 20 for the purpose of true up 

of the Second Control Period. 

3.9.6.	 The Authority decides not to allow Return on Land claimed by Goa International Airport for the First 
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and Second Control Period, in accordance with its Order 42/2018-19 dated March 5,2019. 

3.9.7.	 The Authority decides to consider ARR, and Shortfall as detailed in Table 23 for true up of the Second 

Control Period for Goa Airport and readjust the shortfall for the Third Control Period. 
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4. TRAFFIC FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD 

4.1 AAI's submission of Traffic for Goa International Airport for the Third Control Period 

4.1.1.	 The historical passenger traffic/ and ATM at the airport has been shown in the table below: 

Table 24: Historical passenger and ATM traffic at Goa Airport 

Year Domestic 
Passengers 

International 
Passengers 

Total 
Passe nger 

traffic 

Domestic 
ATM 

International 
ATM 

TotalATM 

2009-10 21,98,151 4,30,903 26,29 ,054 21,298 3,028 24,326 

2010-11 25,04,150 5,75,887 30,80,037 19,988 4,030 24,018 

2011-12 29,43,295 5,78,256 35,21,551 23,560 3,870 27,430 

2012-13 28,86,472 6,56,325 35,42,797 22,725 4,085 26,810 

2013-14 31,49,112 7,36,340 38,85,452 24,478 4,426 28,904 

2014-15 39,00,091 6,13,110 45,13,201 29,117 4,305 33,422 

20 15-16 47,29,710 6,45,845 53;75,555 34,604 4,426 39,030 

2016-17 60,51,602 8,04,760 68,56,362 42,698 5,103 47,80 1 

2017-18 67,71,985 8,35,264 76,07,249 45,666 4,901 50,567 

2018-19 76,85,581 7,8 1,745 84,67,326 52,401 4,545 56,946 

2019-20 76,51,362 7,04,878 83,56,240 53,636 4,019 57,655 

2020-21 28,50,679 39,866 28,90,545 21,785 356 22,141 

4.1.2. The traffic growth rates as submitted by AAI for the Third Control Period are as follows: 

Table 25: Traffic growth rates and traffi c proposed by AAI 

Passenger ATM 

Year 
Domestic International Com bined Domestic International Combined 

Growth rates 
2021-22 80.00% 50.00% 79.59% 75.00% 44.94% 74.52% 

2022-23 5.00% 40.00% 5.40% 2.50% 35.00% 2.93% 

2023-24 25.00% 80.00% 25.84% 20.00% 74.99% 20.96% 

2024- 25 15.00% 80.00% 16.42% 10.00% 74.98% 11 .65% 

2025-26 12.00% 70.00% 13.96% 9.00% 64.98% 11.22% 

Traffic 

2021-22 51,31,222 59,799 51,91,021 38,124 516 38,640 

2022-23 53,87,783 83,719 54,71,502 39,077 697 39,774 

2023-24 67,34,729 1,50,693 68,85,423 46,893 1,219 48,112 

2024-25 77,44,939 2,71,248 80,16,187 51,582 2,133 53,715 

2025-26 86,74,33 1 4,61,122 91,35,453 56,224 3,5 19 59,743 

2 Source: Trame News from AAI website 
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4.1.3. AAI submitted that the passenger traffic and aircraft movement projections are based on past trends, 

econometric and regression analysis, and various economic factors including policy framework. 

4.2 Authority's examination regarding Traffic for the Third Control Period at Consultation 
stage 

4.2.1. As part of its examination of AAI's forecast of traffic at Goa Airport, the Authority calculated 

Compounded Annual Growth Rate, or CAGR, for passenger traffic and ATM from FY 2009-10 to FY 

2019-20 (I O-year CAGR), FY 2014-15 to FY 2019-20 (5-year CAGR) and FY 2016-17 to FY 2019-20 

(3-year CAGR). 

4.2.2. For the computation ofCAGR, the Authority had considered the traffic data of FY 2019-20 as the base, 

since FY 2020-21 being an exceptional event year, may not provide an appropriate basis for arriving at 

CAGR. The CAGR details so computed have been provided in the table below: 

Table 26: CAGR/or passenger traffic and ATM 

Particulars to -year 
CAGR 

5-year 
CAGR 

3-year 
CAGR 

Passengers: 

Domestic 13.30/< 14.40/< 8.10/< 

International 5.00/< 2.80/< -4.30/< 

Total Passenger Tramc 12.30/< 13.10/< 6.80/< 

ATM: 

Domestic 9.70/< 13.00/< 7.90/< 

International 2.90/< -1.40/< -7.70/< 

Total ATM 9.00/< 11.50/< 6.40/< 

4.2.3.	 The Authority had noted the wide variation in traffic in the recent past, which causes CAGR for 5-year 
period to be the highest for Domestic passenger profile. 

4.2.4.	 There is a de-growth of 63% and 94% in domestic passenger traffic and international passenger traffic 

respectively for FY 2020-21 (over previous financial year), due to the adverse impact of COVID-19 
pandemic on the domestic and international travels. Similarly, a de-growth of 59% and 91%, 

respectively in domestic ATM and international ATM for FY 2020-21 (over previous financial year). 

4.2.5.	 AAI assumes the traffic volume to revive in FY 2021-22 and had projected a growth of 80% in 

domestic passenger traffic and of 50% in international passenger traffic. Likewise, AAI had 

projected a growth of 75% in domestic ATM and 45% in international ATM in FY 2021-22. 

Computation of revised traffic forecasts by the Authority, considering the impact of 
COVID-19 pandemic 

The revised traffic forecasts had been computed by the Authority, after considering the study and 

analysis by the following agencies regarding the impact of COVID-19 pandemic on the Aviation 

sector: 
4.2.6.	 Airport International Council (ACI) 

ACI in its report on November 9, 2021, had projected the following air passenger traffic outlook 

for the year 2021 : 

The COVID-19 outbreak reduced the number ofpassengers at the world's airports by more than 
5.6 billion in 2020 and isforecast to remove an additional 4.6 billion passengers by the end 0/2021, 
compared to 2019 volumes. Global passenger traffic in 2021 is expected to reach only halfofwhat 
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it was in 2019, totalling only 4.6 billion ofthe 9.2 billion passengers served two years ago. 

There was a sharp reduction in global aircraft movements in 2020, decreasing by 39.5% to reach 
only 62 million. 

The global air cargo declined by 9.6% in 2020 compared to 2019, with 108 million tonnes handled in 

2020. 

Due to COVID-19 related travel restrictions worldwide, domestic passenger traffic continues its trend 

from 2020 into 2021 ofrecoveringfast er than the international market-especially in China and in the 

US, the latter being the world 's largest domestic market. Globally, domestic traffic will continue to 

increase in 2021 to reach more than 3.1 billion passengers by the end ofthe year, a level corresponding 

to 58.5% ofthat achieved in 2019. 

4.2.7.	 International Air Transport Association (lATA) 

IATA in its report as on October 4, 202 I, had reported the following air passenger traffic: 

lATA estimates that travel (measured in revenue passenger kilometres or RPKs) will recover to 40% of 

2019 levels for 2021 rising to 61% in 2022. Total passenger numbers are expected to reach 2.3 billion 

in 2021 and rise to 3.4 billion in 2022, which is similar to 2014 levels, but significantly below the 4.5 

billion travellers of2019. 

International passenger traffic is the slowest to recover owing to continuing restrictions on thefreedom 
of movement across borders, quarantine measures and traveller uncertainty. In 2021 international 

demand is expected to reach 22% of20191evels and expected to reach 44% in 2022. 

Domestic passenger traffic with fewer restrictions in most countries, is driving the recovery. 

Accumulated consumer savings is supporting the alleviation ofpent-up demand in unrestricted domestic 

markets. In 2021 domestic demand is expected to reach 73% of2019 levels and is expected to reach 

93% in 2022. 

4.2 .8.	 CAPA India 

CAPA India had also stated the following with respect to recovery of passenger traffic: 

Domestic air passenger traffic in India is expected to surge 52% this fiscal, while international 

passenger traffic is expected to rise 60%, reboundingfrom the turbulence caused by the pandemic. 

CAPA India expects about 80 million passengers to fly within the country and 16 million to travel 

overseas this fiscal, up from 53 million domestic passengers and 10 million international passengers 

during FY2021. 

Conclusion on traffic forecasts based on the above assumptions 

4.2.9 .	 Considering the extraordinary adverse impact of COYID-19 pandemic on domestic and 

international air travel, the Authority had taken into consideration the forecast/data published by 

ACl, lATA and CAPA India cited in para 4.2.6 to 4.2.8 for arriving at the revised traffic 

projections. 

4.2.10.	 In the Authority's opinion, the impact of COYID-19 pandemic on the global aviation market is still 

prevalent and is expected to continue till the end of FY 21 -22. However, with the gradual revival of the 
economy, increase in the uptake of the vaccines, measures taken by the Gol to make the air travel safe 

along with easing of air travel by various countries, the aviation industry is expected to recover at a 
better pace in the next few years. 

4.2. I I. Considering the positive outlook of the GOP growth predicted by the Gol and relatively better revival 

Order No. 04 /2022-23 

, n - (
I I.: 
• :,.~ 'f' 

'.' i 
I ;' " 
~ . '..... ...

~ '~ .. 

Page 61 ofl59 



TRAFFIC FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD 

of the domestic aviation market, the Authority was of the view that domestic passenger traffic and 
ATM will revert to pre-Covid levels (of FY 2019-20) by FY 2022-23. 

4.2.12. Further, the Authority noted that AAI had reduced the passenger traffic and ATM estimates for FY 
2022-23 by around 20%, due to operationalization of Greenfield Airport at MoPA, Goa. The Authority 
considered the same to be appropriate and had also factored it in its estimation of passenger traffic and 
ATM. 

4.2.13. The Authority noted that the international flights in many countries had not been operationalized, 
Considering the slow growth in international passenger traffic estimated by the Agencies (as mentioned 
in para 4.2.6 to 4.2.8), the Authority felt that international passenger traffic and ATM will reach to pre­
Covid levels (FY 2019-20) only over a period. 

The Authority was of the view that international passenger traffic and ATM at Goa International 
Airport, will reach to 93% of the level of FY 2019-20 by the end of the current Control Period. 

4.2.14.	 Considering the trend in the growth of traffic data, the Authority considered the growth rate of25% in 
domestic passenger traffic and of 20% in domestic ATM for the FY 2023-24, as projected by AAI in 
their MYTP to be appropriate. 

4.2. I5. The Authority proposed to use the 5-year CAGR for projecting domestic passenger traffic & ATM for 
the last 2 tariff years (FY 2024-25 & FY 2025-26), as it believed that 5-year CAGR represented 
normalized economic scenarios, weeding out short-term macro-economic fluctuations. 

4.2. 16. The traffic growth rates and the corresponding traffic for passengers and ATM as considered by the 
Authority for the Third Control Period had been given in the table below: 

Table 27: Traffic proposed to be considered by the Authority for the Third Control Period at the Consultation 
stage 

Domestic Passengers (in Lacs) FY 2021-22 FY2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 Total 

As submitted by Goa Airport 51.31 53.88 67.35 77.45 86.74 336.73 

As proposed by the Authority 48.46 62.03 77.54 88.70 101.48 378.21 

Goa Airport's submission as a 
% of FY 2019-20 traffic 

67% 70% 88% 101% 113% 

Proposed traffic as per 
Authority as a % of FY 2019­
20 traffic 
International Passengers (in 
Lacs) 

63% 

FY 2021-22 

81% 

FY 2022-23 

101% 

FY 2023-24 

116% 

FY 2024-25 

133% 

FY 2025-26 Total 

As submitted by Goa Airport 0.60 0.84 1.51 2.71 4.61 10.27 

As proposed by the Authority 0.60 1.50 2.70 4.86 6.56 16.22 

Goa Airport's submission as a 
% ofFY 2019-20 traffic 

8% 12% 21% 38% 65% 

Proposed traffic as per 
Authority as a % of FY 20 19­
20 traffic 

8% 21% 38% 69% 93% 

Total passengers (in Lacs) FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 Total 

Total as per Goa Airport's 
submission 

51.91 54.72 68.85 80.16 91.35 346.99 

Total (Domestic and 
International) proposed by the 
Authority 

49.06 63.53 80.24 93.56 108.04 394.43 
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Proposed total traffic as pCI' 
Goa Airport's submission as a 
% ofFY 2019-20 traffic 

62% 65% 82% 96% 109% 

Proposed total traffic as per 
Authority as a % of FY 2019­
20 traffic 

59% 76% 96% 112% 129% 

Domestic ATM (in '000) FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 FY2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY2025-26 Total 

Domestic ATM submitted by 
Goa Airport 

38.12 39.08 46.89 51.58 56.22 231.89 

Domestic ATM proposed by 
the Authority 

35.95 46.01 55.21 62.39 70.50 270.06 

Goa Airport's submission as a 
% ofFY 2019-20 ATM 

71% 73% 87% 96% 105% 

Proposed ATM traffic as per 
Authority as a % of FY 2019­
20ATM 

67% 86% 103% 116% 131% 

International ATM (in '(00) FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 Total 

International ATM submitted 
by Goa Airport 

0.52 0.70 1.22 2.13 3.52 8.09 

International ATM proposed by 
the Authority 

0.57 0.97 1.79 3.31 4.64 11.28 

Goa Airport's submission as a 
% ofFY 2019-20 ATM 

13% 17% 30% 53% 88% 

Proposed ATM traffic as per 
Authority (I S (I % of FY 2019­
20ATM 

14% 2"% "5% 82% 115% 

Total ATM (in '000) FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 Total 

Total ATM (Domestic and 
International) as per Goa 
Airport's submission 

38.64 39.77 48.11 53.71 59.74 239.97 

Total ATM (Domestic and 
International) proposed by the 
Authority 

36.51 46.98 57.00 65.70 75.14 281.33 

Goa Airport's submission as (I 

% of FY 2019-20 total ATM 
67% 69% 83% 93% 104% 

Proposed total ATM as per 
Authority as a % ofFY 2019­
20 ATM 

63% 81% 99% 114% 130% 

4.3	 Stakeholders' comments on traffic forecasts for the Third Control Period 

4.3.1.	 During the stakeholders ' consultation process, the Authority has received comments/ views from 
various stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper no. 
29/2021-22 with respect to traffic forecasts for Third Control Period. The comments by stakeholders 
are presented below: 

AAI's comments on traffic forecasts for the Third Control Period 

4.3.2. AAI has provided a comparative analysis of its traffic forecast Vs the forecast done by AERA and 
the same is as follows: 
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Passenger 
Throughput 

Based on FY 2019-20 
(ActuaQ-AA1 

Based on FY 2019-20 
(Actual}-AERA 

Dom(%) l/1tL(%) Total(%) 

F.Y Dom. IntI. Total Dom. 111tL Total AAI AERA AAI AERA AAI AERA 

2019-20 76.51 7.05 83.56 76.51 7.05 83.56 

2020-21 28.51 0.4 28.91 28.51 0.4 28.91 

2021-22 51.31 0.6 51.91 48.46 0.6 49.06 ' 67% 63% 67% 63% 62% 59% 

2022-23 53.88 0.84 54.72 62.03 1.5 65. 13 70% 81% 70% 81% 65% 76% 

202.~-24 67.35 1.51 68.85 77.54 2.7 80.24 88% 101% 88% 101% 82% 96% 

2024-25 77.45 2.7 1 80. 16 88.7 4.86 93.56 101% 103% 101% 103% 96% 112% 

2025-26 86. 74 4.61 91.35 101.5 6.56 108 113% 133% 113% 133% 109% 129% 

ATM Based 011 FY 2019-20 
(Aetua[)-AA1 

Based on FY 2019-20 
(Actual)-AERA 

Dom(%) IntL(%) Total(%) 

F.Y Dom: IntI. Total Dom. IntI. Total AAl AERA AAI AERA AAI AERA 

2019-20 53.64 4.02 57.66 76.51 7. 05 83.56 

2020-21 21.79 0.36 22.14 28.51 0.4 28.91 

2021-22 38.12 0.52 38.64 35.95 0.57 36.51 7/ % 67% 13% /4 % 67% 63% 

2022-2.~ 39.08 0.7 39. 77 46.01 0.97 46.98 73% 86% 17% 24% 69% 81% 

2023-24 46.89 1.22 48.11 55.2 1 1.79 57 87% 103% 30% 45% 83% 99% 

2024-25 51.58 2.13 53.72 62.3 9 3.31 65.7 96% 116% 53% 82% 93% 114% 

2025-26 56.22 3.52 59.74 70.5 4.64 75./4 105 131% 88% 15% 104% 130% 

•	 AERA has proposed that Goa Airport will achieve pre-COVID period traffic in the F.Y 23-24 whereas 
AAI had proposed it would achieve in the F. Y 24-25. 

•	 AERA has considered 5 yrs CAGRfor Dom and Inti. from FY2024-25 to FY2025-26 which is also not 
achievable as New MoPA Greenfield Airport will be operationalize by August 2022. 

•	 During a pandemic Covid -19 where is so much ofuncertainly, CAGR may not be the right basis for 
growth. 

•	 Higher projection may lead to higher projectionfor Aeronautical Revenue and resulting huge increase 
in Actual shortfall for the next Control period and attract steep hike in TarifJwhich is unfavorable to 
AAI & Other stakeholders. 

The projections submitted by AAIfor the F. Y. 2022-23 to 2025-26 may be considered as the pandemic 

has not yet ended and there is no certainty yet. 

Hence, AAI requests AERA to consider AAl's traffic projection. 

Other Stakeholder's comments on traffic forecasts for the Third Control Period 

4.3.3. FIA has commented the following: 

"While we appreciate that AERA has considered various study/reports by international bodies like ACI, 

lATA and CAPA India, we request AERA to conduct an independent study for traffic assessment, in 
accordance with the AERA Act. 

Further, as AERA has an opinion that with the gradual revival ofthe economy, increase in the uptake 

ofthe vaccines, measures taken by the Government ofIndia to make the air travel safe along with easing 
ofair travel by various countries, the aviation industry is expected to recover at a better pace in the next 

few years . Thus, we further request AERA to consider traffic growth keeping in view the removal ofall 
capacity restrictions by the Ministry ofCivil Aviation. .. 
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4.3.4.	 GMR Airport has commented the following: 

"Mapa Airport will be soon coming into operation and hence the Goa Air travel requirement is going 

to be served by two airports. Accordingly, it is paramount to assess the air trcffic in Goa as a whole. It 

is observed that in the above referred consultation paper AAI has not provided the system traffic for 

Goa. 

In this regard we have appointed an expert CRISIL to estimate Goa traffic as a whole. CRISIL has 

considered historical traffic trend. current constraint due to non-jlying hours and Goa market potential. 

Accordingly, CRISIL has estimatedfollowing Goa system traffic for the period considered by Dabolim 

Airport. " 

(In Mn) 

Particulars 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 TOTAL 
GG/AL Estimate 

Domest ic 3.76 /0.74 /2.1 9 13.82 15.68 56.19 
International 0.43 0.54 0.99 1.04 1.09 4.09 
TOTAL 4.19 1l.28 13.18 14.86 16.77 60.28 

We request Authority to kindly take a note of Goa system traffic estimates while allocation of traffic 

between Dabolim and Mapa Airport. 

4.4	 AAI's responses to stakeholders' comments on traffic forecasts for the Third Control 
Period 

4.4.1.	 AAI has responded to FIA's comments as under: 

"AERA has proposed that Goa Airport will achieve pre-COVID period traffic in the F. Y 23-24 whereas 

AAI had proposed it would achieve in the F. Y 24-25.AERA has considered 5 yrs CAGRfor Dam and 

Inti. from FY2024-25 to FY2025-26 which is also not achievable as New MaPA Greenfield Airport will 

be operationalize by August 2022.During a pandemic Covid -19 where is so much ofuncertainty. 

Higher projection may lead to higher projection for Aeronautical Revenue and resulting huge increase 

in Actual shortfall for the next Control period and attract steep hike in Tariffwhich is unfavorable to 
AAI & Other stakeholders. 

The projections submitted by AAI for the F. Y. 2022-23 to 2025-26 may be considered as the pandemic 

has not yet ended and there is no certainty yet. 

Further AERA may like to offer their views. " 

4.4.2.	 AAI has responded to GMR Airport's comments as under: 

"While projecting Traffic Forecast, AAI had proposed to reduce the passenger traffic and ATM 
estimates for FY 2022-23 by around 20%, due to operationalization ofGreenfield Airport at MaPA , 
Goa. The details are as under 

(In jlyfn) 
As DerAAI As DerAERA 

FY Dom; IntL Total Dom; Inti. Total 
2019-20 7.65 OJI . 8.36 7.65 0.71 8.36 
2020-21 2.85 0.04 2.89 2.85 0.04 2.89 
2021-22 5./3 0.06 5./9 4.85 0.06 4.9/ 
2022-23 5.39 0.08 5.47 6.20 0./5 6.35 
2023-24 6.74 0./5 6.89 7. 75 0.27 8.02 
2024-25 7.75 0.27 8.02 8.87 0.49 9.36 
2025-26 8.67 0.46 9.14 10.15 0.66 10.8/ 

The Authority considers the same to be appropriate and has alsofactored it in its estimation ofpassenger 
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trajJic and ATM " 

4.5	 Authority's analysis on Stakeholders' comments regarding traffic forecasts for the Third 
Control Period 

4.5.1.	 The Authority has noted the comments of AAI and FlA. The Authority has studied the estimates! 
traffic outlook provided by various agencies and is of the opinion that domestic traffic will revert to 
pre-covid levels by FY 2022-23 and the international traffic will reach pre-covid levels by FY 2023­
24. Further, the Authority is of the view that with the easing of restrictions relating to air travel and 
resumption of international scheduled flights w.e.f. March 28, 2022, the air traffic has started improving. 

4.5.2.	 The Authority has examined the comments from FIA on conducting an independent study on the 
traffic projections in accordance with the AERA Act. The requirement for an independent study on 
traffic projections depends upon the size, scale and complexity of operations at the Airport. 

Moreover, at present, the traffic situation is very dynamic. There is no scientific model available for 
traffic projections to cater to such pandemic situations. However, traffic projections for the Third 
control period will be trued up, based on actuals in the next Control Period 

4.5.3.	 The Authority has reviewed the actual passenger traffic and ATM of Goa International Airport for 
the period April 2021 to March 2022 and has revised its estimates of passenger traffic and ATM for 
the FY 2021-22. The same has been presented in the table below. 

4.5.4.	 The Authority has examined the comments raised by GMR Airports and the counter comments of 
AAI. The Authority agrees with AAI's comments that by considering the operationalization of the 
Goa International Airport, MoPA, the traffic estimates ofFY 2022-23 was reduced by 20%. Further, 
on reviewing the system traffic submitted by GMR Airports, the Authority notes that the traffic 
projected by the Authority for Dabolim Airport for the period FY 2022-23 to FY 2025-26 in this 
Tariff Order (Table Number 28) constitutes approximately 56% to 64% of the system traffic report 
ofCRISIL, submitted by GMR Airports. The balance may be construed as passenger traffic ofMoPA 
airport . Further, upon commencement of the new Greenfield airport, some international traffic is 
bound to shift to the MoPA Goa Airport. 

4.5.5.	 The Authority has considered the actual traffic for FY 2021-22 for Goa International Airport and the 
revised traffic projections decided by the Authority for the Third Control Period is as follows: 

Table 28: Traffic forecasts decided bv the Authority for the Third Control Period 
Domestic Passengers (in Lacs) FY 2021-22 FY2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 Total 
AAl"s submission for Goa 
Airport 

51.31 53.&& 67.35 77.45 86.74 336.73 

As decided by the Authority 51.34 62.03 77.54 88.70 101.48 381.09 

Goa Airport 's submission as a 
% ofFY 2019· 20 traffic 

67% 70% 88% 101% 113% 

Traffic as per Authority as a % 
of FY 2019-20 traffic 

67% 81% 101% 116% 133% 

International Passengers (in 
Lacs) FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 Total 

AAI 's submission for Goa 
Airport 

0.60 0.84 1.51 2.71 4.61 10.27 

As decided by the Authority 1.04 1.50 2.70 4.86 6.56 16.66 

Goa Airport's submission as a 
% of FY 2019-20 traffic 

8% 12% 21% 38% 65% 
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Traffic as per Authority as a % 
ofFY 2019-20 traffic 

15% 21% 38% 69% 93% 

Total passengers (in Lacs) FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 Total 

AAI's submi ssion for Goa 
Airport 

51.91 54.72 68.85 80.16 91.35 346.99 

Total (Domestic and 
International) decided by the 
Authority 

52.38 63.53 80.24 93.56 108.04 397.75 

Total traffic as per Goa 
Airport' s submi ssion as a % of 
FY 20 19-20 traffic 

62% 65% 82% 96% 109% 

Traffic as per Authority as a % 
of FY 2019-20 traffic 

63% 76% 96% 112% 129% 

Domestic ATM (in '000) FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 Total 

AAl"s submi ssion lor Goa 
Airport 

38.12 39.08 46.89 51.58 56.22 231.89 

As decided by the Authority 39.61 46.0 1 55.21 62.39 70.50 273.72 

Goa Airport's submission as a 
% ofFY 2019-20 ATM 

71% 73% , 87% 96% 105% 

ATM traffic as per Author ity as 
a % of FY 20 19-20 ATM 

74% 86% 103% 116% 131% 

International ATM (in '000) FY 2021-22 FY2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 Total 

AAl"s submission for Goa 
Airport 

0.52 0.70 1.22 2.13 3.52 8.09 

International ATM decided by 
the Authority 

0.70 0.97 1.79 3.31 4.64 11.41 

Goa Airport's submission as a 
% ofFY 2019-20 ATM 

13% 17% 30% 53% 88% 

ATM traffic as per Authority as 
a % ofFY 2019-20 ATM 

17% 24% 45% 82% 115% 

Total ATM (in '000) FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 Total 

Total ATM (Domestic and 
International) as per Goa 
Airport' s submission 

38.64 39.77 48.11 53.71 59.74 239.97 

Total ATM (Domestic and 
International) decided by the 
Authority 

40.31 46.98 57.00 65.70 75.14 285.13 

Goa Airport's submission us a 
%ofFY 2019-20 total ATM 

67% 69% 83% 93% 104% 

Total ATM as per Authority as 
a % of FY 2019-20 ATM 

70% 81% 99% 114% 130% 
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4.6 Authority's decisions regarding Traffic for the Third Control Period 

Basedon the available facts and analysis thereupon, the Authority has decided the following with regard to 
traffic forecast for the Third Control Period: 

4.6.1.	 To consider the ATM and passenger traffic for the Third Control Period for Goa Airport as per 
Table 28. 

4.6.2.	 To true lip the traffic volume (ATM and passengers) on the basis of actual traffic in the Third 
Control Period while determining tariffs for the Fourth Control Period. 
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5.	 REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD 
CONTROL PERIOD 

5.1	 AAl's submission of Capital Expenditure, Depreciation and Regulatory Asset Base for 
Goa International Airport for the Third Control Period 

5.1.1.	 Regul atory Asset Base and depreciation subm itted by AAI had been segregated in the following order: 

• Allocation of Gross block of assets in to Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical. 

• Capital expenditure proposed for Third Control Period 

• Depreciation for the Third Control Period 

• Regulatory Asset Base for the Third Control Period
 

Allocation of Gross block of assets into Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical
 

AAl's submission of Allocation of assets for Goa International Airport for the Third Control 
Period 

5.1.2.	 AAI has subm itted for Goa International Airport the following allocation of gross block of assets 

as on April I, 2021, between Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical services: 

Table 29: Allocation ofopening gross block a/assets f or April 1, 2021, between Aeronautical and 
Non-aeronautical as per AAf 

(~ Crores) 
]Son­ pure % 

(Inclusive of Asse s Aero 
Co mmon Common Total Asset Category Total Assets ANS 

Asset$ Assets iA~ronautiAerd::i
ANS) Assets nautical calAero	 Non- Aeronautical 

~ AssetsAss.ets : Aero 
A= H=D+F I=H/A 

B+C+D+E 
Land freehold 

B C D E=F+G F G 

- 2.28 2.28 100.0% 

Runway. Taxi Way & Apron 

2.28 - - --
98.46 100.0% 

Road, Bridge & Culverts, 

98.46 98.46 - - - - -
99.3% 

Terminal Building 

2.00 0.0 1 1.98 1.98 - - - -
298.29 93.4% 

Buildings - Temporary 

0.13 40.39 278.81 257.90 20.91319.33 -
0.00 99.7% 

Buildings - Residential 

1.01 0.97 0.04 0.04 1.01- -
100.0% 

Security Fencing 

0.60 - 0.60 0.60 - - - -
- 0.20 100.0% 

Buildings - Others 
- 0.20 0.20 - - -

- 42.6% 

Computers & Peripheral s 

4.35 2.50 1.85 1.85- - -
98.4% 

Computer Software 

0.37 0.34 0.03 1.721.74 1.38- -
0.18 - - 0.14 0.04 0.00 0.18 98.4% 

Machinery 

0.03 

97.17 99.1% 

Tools & Equipment 

98.09 0.91 0.01 97.16 0.01 0.01 0.00 

27.38 100.0% 

Office Furniture 

27.38 - 27.38- - - -
100.0% 

Vehicles 

3.30 3.30 3.30- - - - -
0.08 0.01 1.47 99.6% 

Electrical Installation s 

1.48 - 1.40 0.07-
0.52 99.7% 

Office Equipment 

29.71 0.05 29.13 0.48 0.04 29.6 10.00 

98.7% 

Furniture & Fixtures-Freehol d­

1.67 0.28 0.26 0.02 1.651.39 - -
- - 11 .64 100.0%11 .64 - 11.64- -

Operational Area 
Furniture & Fixtures - Trolleys 1.88 100.0%1.88 - - 1.88 - --
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Asset Category Total Assets ANS Non- Pure Common Common Total 0/0 

(Inclusive of Assets Aero Aero - Assets Assets Aero iauti 
ANS) Assets nautical Aero Non­ elll Aeronautical 

Assets Aero Assets 

X-Ray Equipment 23.68 - - 23.68 - - - 23.68 100.0010 
~FT & Firefighting equipment 0.05 - - 0.05 - - - 0.05 100.0010 
[Total 629.03 0.97 2.65 345.26 280.15 259.14 21.01 604.40 96.1% 

5.2 Authority's examination regarding Capital Expenditure, Depreciation and Regulatory 
Asset Base for Goa International Airport at Consultation Stage 

Authority's examination of Allocation of Assets at Consultation stage 

5.2.1. The Authority had examined that the common assets within the Terminal Building have been 
apportioned as Non-aeronautical by Goa International Airport in the Terminal Building ratio of 7.5% 

during the FY 2018-19 and FY 2019-20. Considering the passenger profile at the Airport, the Authority 
was of the opinion that the Terminal Building ratio of 7.5% (Non-aeronautical area to total area) is 
lesser as compared to the similar airports such as Varanasi, Amritsar, Trichy, Calicut and Raipur. Hence, 
the Authority proposes to consider a revised Terminal Building ratio of 8% as reasonable, in line with 
the optimum Non-aeronautical proportion of 8%-12% approved for similar airports while apportioning 
the common assets within the Terminal Building. 

5.2.2. Also, as mentioned under para 3.4.6 (under True up of Capital Expenditure), the Authority had not 
allowed Financing allowance of ~ 14.51 Crores (~ 9.10 Crores towards project on expansion of Apron 
and ~ 5.41 Crores towards construction of New International Terminal Block (NITB». capitalized by 
Goa Airport during the Second Control Period, as the allowance was not claimed by Goa Airport as 
pmt of their MYTP submitted for the Second Control Period and the Authority had also not approved 
the same in the Tariff Order issued for Goa Airport for the Second Control Period. Further, the capital 
expenditure was carried out by the Goa Airport using their own funds and the Authority was of the view 
that such an allowance is essentially the Interest During Construction (IDC) for a project and should be 
provided only on the debt borrowings availed for execution of a project. Accordingly, the Authority has 
considered IDC to be provided based on revisions in the proposed capital expenditure discussed for the 
Third Control Period and the notional gearing considered for the Third Control Period. Further. the 
above Financing allowance which had not been allowed by the Authority has been adjusted against the 
respective assets such as Apron, Terminal Building and Plant and Machinery and the same is provided 
in Table 30 below. 

5.2.3. Based on the above observations, the Authority has presented the allocation of Gross Block of assets as 
on April 1,2021 between Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical as per table below: 
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Table 30: Allocation ofOpening Gross Block ofAssets as on April I, 2021 between Aeronautical 

and Non-aeronautical proposed by the Authority at the Consultation stage 

(~ Crores) 

Asset Category 

Total Pure 
Common 

% 
Assets ANS 

Non-
Aero - lCommon 

Assets Total 
Ae ro Aero

(Inclusive [Assets
Assets 

na utica Assets Non- Assets 
of ANS) Assets Aero 

Aero 
Aeronautical 

A= 
B C D E=F+G F G 

H= 
I=H/A

B+C+D+E D+F 

Land freehold 
Runway, Taxi Way & Apron 

Road, Bridge & Culverts. 

Te rminal Building 

Buildings - Temporary 

Buildings - Residential 

Security Fencing 

Buildings - Other s 

Computers & Peripherals 
Computer Software 

Machinery 

Too ls & Equipment 

Office Furniture 

Vehicles 

Electrical Installation s 

Office Equipment 

Furniture & Fixtures-Freehold-
Operational Area 

Furniture & Fixtures - Tro lleys 

X-Ray Equipment 

CFT & Firefight ing equipment 

Irotal 

2.28 2.28 2.28 100.0010 

89.37 89.37 89.37 100.0010 

2.00 - 0.01 1.98 1.98 99.3% 

315.77 - 0.13 36.82 278.81 256.51 22.31 293.33 92.9% 

1.0I 0.96 0.04 0.04 0.00 1.00 99.7% 

0.60 0.60 0.60 100.00/0 

0.20 0.20 0.20 100.0% 

4.34 - 2.50 1.84 1.84 42.4% 

1.73 1.37 0.37 0.29 0.07 1.66 95.8% 

0.18 0.14 0.04 0.03 0.00 0.18 97.5% 

96.41 0.91 0;01 95.48 0.0 1 0.0 1 0.00 95.49 99.0% 

27.27 27.27 27.27 100.0% 

3.30 3.30 3.30 100.0% 

1.48 1.40 0.08 0.07 0.01 1.47 99.4% 

29.71 0.05 0.00 29.13 0.52 0.48 0.04 29.61 99.7% 

1.67 1.39 0.28 0.26 0.02 1.65 98.9% 

11.61 11.61 11.61 100.0% 

1.88 1.88 1.88 100.0% 

23.68 23.68 23.68 100.0% 

0.05 0.05 0.05 100.0% 

614.52 0.97 2.65 330 .75 280.15 257.70 22.45 588.45 95.8 % 

Capital expenditure proposed for Third Control Period 

AAl's submission of Capital expenditure for Goa International Airport for the Third Control 
Period 

5.2.4.	 AAI had proposed capital expenditure of ~ 263.95 Crores for the Third Control Period for Goa 

International Airport. Th e capital addition projects submitted by AAI for Goa International Airport for 

the Third Contro l Period has been divided into the following: 

A. Capital Add ition projects initiated in Second Control Period and being executed in Third Control 

Period. 

B. New Capital expenditure proposed for the Third Control Period 

5.2.5.	 The capital additions stated in A & B abov e have been explained project-wise in the same sequ ence in 

the table below: 
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Table 31: Project wise Capital Expenditure submitted by AAIfor Goa International Airport for 

the Third Control Period 

( Crores) 

Project 
cost 

(includes 
Tota l Financial Year Financin

design, 
g Capex ofS. 

PM(~Capital Expenditure Project 
(incl.Commissionin allowanceNo 

Pre­
(FA) FA) g 

operative 
expenses 

etc) 

A. Projects initiated in Second Control Period and proposed to be executed in Third Control Period 

I. Runways, Taxiway & Aprons
 

Construction of Apron
 8.36 

IDC on Apron 

2022-23
 8.36 

0.210.212022 -23
 

2. Terminal Building
 

Extension of Existing TB
 79.43 

Modification of Existing TB 

2022-23
 79.43 

2.98 2.98 

IDC on TB 

2022 -23
 

2.41 

Buildings- Financial Allowance 

2022 -23
 2.41 

0.63 0.632022- 23
 

3. Electrical Installations
 

Extension of Existing TB
 52.95 

IDCon 1'B 

2022-23
 52.95 

1.61 

Financing allowance (Electrical. Portion) 

2022-23
 1.61 

0.42 0.422022-23
 

4. Buildings- Others
 

Beautification of City side ofNITB by providing
 
2021-22
 0.85 0.85

decorative tile work at Goa Airport, Goa.
 

Financial Allowance for beautification
 0.07 0.07 

Providing and fixing glazing in existing railing at 

2021-22
 

3.082021-22
 3.08
Goa airport.
 
Renovation of Balance Toilets in Terminal Building
 

2.43 2.432021-22

at Goa Airport.
 

Modification to Floorin g in NITB.
 0.97 

Provision of Roll Carpet for Ramps of Aerobridge 

2021-22
 0.97 

2021-22
 1.071.07
No. 6.7.8
 

Con struction of Overhead glass canopy tor remote
 
1.562021-22
 1.56

glass at Goa International Airport, Goa
 

Construction of Residential Quarters
 26.77 26.77 

Buildings- Financial Allowance 

2021-22
 

2021-22
 0.13 0. 13 

CISF infrastructure at Goa Airport. SH: ­
Construction of Bachelor Accommodation
 

15.432021-22
 15.43
(Barracks) i/c Kote, Armory, Ammunition etc. &
 
Dog Kennel at Goa Airport.
 
Construction of carpark and ancillary buildings at
 
land PT No. 162 at Goa Airport.
 2021-22
 3.41 3.41 

Construction of hardstanding in open car parking &
 
surrounding garbage disposal area at Goa
 0.55 
International Airport 

2021-22
 0.55 
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Pr oject 
cost 

tinchute« 
FinancinFina ncia l Year Totaldesign, 

g apexofS. 
Capital Expenditure Project PMC. 

aflewance (incl.Co mmissionin No Pre­
(FA) FA) g operative 

expenses 
etc) 

0.59 0.592021-22Financ ial Allowance for CISF infrastructure -
5. Pla nt and Machinery 

SITC OF 124 NO. ETD(Goa-4nos.) 2021-22 0.5 1 0.51 

Construction of Existing TB-S.H-airport system & 
-

2022-23 35.79 35.79-
IT
 

Total Capex initiated in the Second Control Period and proposed to be
 
240.37 1.84 242.21

executed in the Third Control Period (A) 

B. New Capital expenditure proposed for the Third Control Period 

I. Plant and Machinery 

2023-24 1.00 1.00Procurement ofSCCTV -
-1.00 1.00Procurement ofFIDS 2024-25 

1.00 1.00Procurement ofPA System 2025-26 -
2. Electrical Installations
 

Laying of33KV Cable from Sancoale Substation to
 
4.36 4.362021-22 -

Goa Airport.
 

Financing allowance
 2021 -22 0.05 0.05-
Improvement of Air-conditioning system at 

2021- 22 1.65 1.65-
Dome stic and International departure. 

Modification ofexisting drinking water fountains to 
-2021-22 0.06 0.06

touchless systems at Goa Airport. 

Construction of Car Parking and ancillary building at 
3.41 3.412021-22 -

Land PT No.162
 

Provision ofUVGI in existing AHU's for air quality
 
2021-22 0.32 0.32-

improvement at NITB, Goa Airport. 

Provision ofInflatable Mobile lighting tower with 
-2021-22 0.06 0.06

DG set at Goa Airport.
 
Provision of Security equipment with Civil works at
 

-2021-22 1.00 1.00
Goa Airport.
 
Procurement of Portable fire extinguisher at Goa
 

2021-22 0.13 0.13-Airport
 
Provision of fire fighting system for Electrical / CNS
 
installation at Goa Airport. SH Provision of clean gas
 -2021-22 0.51 0.51 
based fire extinguishers & surge diverters. 

3. Furniture and Fixtures Operational Area
 

Procurement of 0 l-R/W sweeping Machine & 250
 
2022-23 3.60 3.60-

Chairs.
 
ATM Furniture - Procurement of250 Trolleys (with
 

0.58 0.582023-24 -
Brake) 

4. X-RAY 

2023-24 3.00Procurement ofX-Bis 3.00-
New Capital expenditure proposed for the T hird Control Period (B) 21.68 0.05 21.73 

GRAND TOTAL (A+B) 262.06 1.89 263.95 
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Authority's examination regarding capitalisation of Aeronautical Expenditure for the 
Third Control Period at Consultation stage 

5.2 .6. While analysing the MYTP regarding capitalization of Aeronautical Expenditure for the Third Control 

Period , the Authority has taken into consideration the reduced traffic due to COVID-19 pandemic and 
has appropriately rationalized the proposed capex as given in the following paragraphs. 

5.2.7. The following table summarises the capital expenditure in respect of projects 

A. Initiated in the Second Control Period and being executed in Third Control Period - The Authority 

noted that these capital projects were not approved by AERA in the Second Control period. 

However, AAI had started implementing these projects in the Second Control Period. 

B. New Capital expenditure proposed for the Third Control Period. 

Table 32: Summary a/Capital Expenditure projects submitted by AAI/or Goa International 
Airport/or the Third Control Period 

(t Crores) 

Reference Project! No. 
Group 

Particulars Capex proposed by 
AAI for Goa 
International Airport 

A Capital Addition projects A I 
initiated in Second 
Control Period and being A2 
executed in Third 
Control Period 

A3 

Runways, Taxiway & Aprons 

Extension and modification of existing 
Terminal Building 

Electrical installations on extension of 
Terminal Building 

8.57 

84.82 

54.56 

A4 

AS 

A6 

Building others - Construction of 
Residential quarters 

Building others - Construction ofCISF 
barracks 

Building others - Construction of car 
park and ancillary buildings at land PT 
No. 162at Goa Airport. 

26.77 

15.43 

3.41 

A7 Building others - other minor civil works 10.51 

A8 Plant and Machinery- related to 
Extension ofTenninal Building 

36.30 

A Capex projects initiated in the Second 
Control Period and being executed in 
the Third Control Period 

240.37 

Financing allowance (FA) 1.84 

Total A (including FA) 242.21 

B New Capital expenditure 
proposed for the Third 
Control Period 

BI Plant and Machinery 3.00 

82 Electrical Installations 

Furniture and Fixtures Operational Area 

X-Ray 

IUO 

4.18 

3.00 

B3 

B4 
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Reference Project! No. 
Group 

B 

Financing allowance (FA) 

Particulars 

I New Capital expenditure proposed for 
the Third Control Period 

Capex proposed by 
AAI for Goa 
International Airport 

21.68 

0.05 

Total B (including FA) 21.74 

Grand Total (A+B) 263.95 

5.2.8.	 The Authority reviewed the process of Administrative Approval and Expenditure Sanction (AAES)/ 

Work orders initiated by AAI and also witnessed the physical progress of the said assets during its visit 

conducted through its independent consultant. The Capital Expenditure projected for the Third Control 

Period includes projects that were initiated in the Second Control Period and being executed during the 

Third Control Period and some new projects proposed for the Th ird Control Period. The same have 

been explained below: 

5.2.8 . I Projects initiated during Second Control Period and executed in the Third Control Period 

AI:	 Runway, Taxiway and Apron: The Authority noted that the capital expenditure (including 

Interest During Construction) relating to Apron amounting to ~ 8.57 Crores had been capitalized 

in the Second Control Period and the same had been inadvertently included in the capex 

projections for the Third Control Period. The Authority proposes to exclude the above capital 

expenditure relating to Apron from the RAB for the Third Control period. 

A2:	 Extension and modification of existing Terminal Building: The Terminal Building currently 

has the capacity to handle 7.65 MPPA. However, in FY 2018-19 and FY 2019-20, the actual 

passenger traffic was in the range of8.46 MPPA and 8.35 MPPA respectively, which were higher 

than the Terminal Building capacity. To cater the requirement of robust traffic growth at Goa 

airport (which is expected to reach 10 MPPA by end of the Control Period), AAI had proposed to 

extend the existing Terminal Building (vide work order AAI/Engg. (C)/Goal TB -Extn/20 19­

20178 dated December 3, 2019). The capacity of the Terminal Building after the above extension 

is expected to reach to 9.65 MPPA. The Authority reviewed the AUCC meeting conducted by 

AAI for Goa Airport on March 28, 2017, with respect to the above project on extension of 

Terminal Building. The Authority also reviewed the physical progress of the extension of the 

Terminal Building during its visit to the Airport through its independent consultant and noted that 

only 14% of the construction work has happened. It was noted that the project was under slow 

progress due to COVID-19 pandemic and the monsoon season. Further, it was noted that the 

Environmental clearance for this project was obtained only in May 2021. AAI had projected the 

completion of this project by FY 2022-23. However, considering the slow progress of the 

execution of work, the Authority proposes to consider completion of this project by FY 2024-25 

and shift the capitalization of the cost of extension of Terminal Building (including IDC) to FY 

2024-25. Further, the Authority noted that the total capital expenditure pertaining to Terminal 

Building has been allocated to Aeronautical services in the ratio of 92.5%:7.5 % which the 

authority proposes to revise and allocate in the ratio of Terminal Building i.e., 92%:8% in order 

to be in line with similar airports. 

A3:	 Electrical installations on extension of Terminal Building: These include electrical fittings and 

other electrical installations that are proposed to be undertaken alongside the completion of civil 

work pertaining to the extension of the existing Terminal Building of Goa Airport. Considering 

Order No. 04 /2022-23 Page 75 of 159 



REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD 

the current progress of the civil work on extension ofTerminal Building, the Authority considers 

shifting the above capital expenditure (including IDC) to FY 2024-25. Further, the Authority 
noted that the above capital expenditure on Electrical Installations has been allocated to 

Aeronautical services in the ratio of 92.5%:7.5 % which the authority proposes to revise and 
allocate in the ratio of Terminal Building i.e., 92%:8% in order to be in line with similar airports . 

A4: Building Others - Construction of Residential quarters: This includes ~ 26.77 Crores incurred 

towards construction of Residential Quarters, which was completed on July 31, 2018. However, 

due to certain pol icy changes by the Government ofGoa, there was delay in the grant ofPanchayat 

license, which was issued on July 29, 2020. After the receipt of the above license, AAI was in the 
process of securing MPDA permission (which was obtained on September 16,2021). AAI has 

stated that completion certificate from MPDA and Occupation certificate from Chicalim 

Panchayat is awaited, after which the asset is expected to be put to use in March 2022. However, 

the Authority proposes to consider capitalizing the Residential quarters in FY 2022-23, after the 

asset is put to use in March 2022. 

AS: Building others ­ Construction of CISF barracks: The Authority examined the progress of 
construction of CISF barracks and observed delays in the commencement and execution of this 

project. Administrative approval (AAES) tor this project was obtained in December 20 13 and the 

contract was awarded in December 2015. Further, the consent to execute the work as per the tenns 

of the agreement was obtained from the contractor only in September 20 I8 and mobilization 

advance was provided in January 2019. The construction work, which had commenced in January 
2019, was suspended due to COVID-19 pandemic and again resumed in 2021. The Authority 

noted that as on the date of its review, only 40% of the work has been completed. Further, during 

a recent physical visit to the Airport through its independent consultant, the Authority noted that 

the work had been suspended due to the monsoon season. Further, it was noted that there is deep 

valley quite close to the CISF barrack accommodation and a retaining wall is needed for the safety 
of the above barrack accommodation . Considering the above delays in the issuance of contract, 

commencement of work and the continued slow progress in the execution of the project, the 

Authority proposes to shift the capital expenditure pertaining to this project (which is projected 

for ~ 15.43 crores) to the next Control Period. 

A6: Building others ­ Construction of car park and ancillary buildings at land PT No. 162 at 

Goa Airport: The Authority examined the physical progress of the above construction of car 

park and ancillary buildings during its visit to the Airport through its independent consultant and 

noted that the same is 7 I% complete. AAI has considered the above asset as 100% Aeronautical. 

However, the Authority noted that the above car park is constructed outside the Terminal Building 

and should be treated as 100% Non-aeronautical asset. Hence, the Authority proposes to consider 

the capital expenditure on the construction of car park and ancillary buildings as 100% Non­

aeronautical and exclude the same from RAB. 

A7: Building others ­ other minor civil works: 

a. The Authority noted that the other civil works pertaining to beautification ofcity side ofNITB, 

fixing glazing in existing railing at Goa Airport, Renovation of toilets, modification to flooring 
at NITB, provision of Roll Carpet for Ramps of Aerobridges, Construction of Overhead glass 

canopy for remote glass at the Goa Airport have been completed and the assets have been 

capitalized by AAI in the FY 2021-22. The Authority is in agreement with the same . 

b. The Authority noted that AAI has revised the time lines for completion of civil work pertaining 

to Construction of hard standing in open car parking & surrounding garbage disposal area at 

Order No. 04 /2022-23 Page 76 of 159 



REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) AND DEPRECIATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD 

the Airport from FY 202 I-22 to FY 2022-23. 

A8: Plant and Machinery: This comprises of capital expenditure projected towards Airport and IT 
system works for the extended Terminal building. The Authority is of the view that the above 
Airport and IT systems will be installed only after completion of the civil and electrical works. 
Considering the current progress of the extension of Terminal Building (as mentioned in A2 
above, where the capitalization has been shifted by the Authority to FY 2024-25), the Authority 
considers shifting the above capital expenditure on Airport and IT systems to the FY 2025-26. 

5.2.8.2 Capital expenditure newly proposed for the Third Control Period 

The Authority noted that some items of Plant and Machinery, Electrical installations and Furniture 
and fixtures have been newly proposed for the Third Control Period such as 

81: Plant and Machinery - which includes Procurement of SCCTV, FIDS and Passenger 
Announcement (PA) system. As these assets are needed for operational requirements, the 
Authority considers the same to be reasonable. 

82: Electrical installations - these include 

a. Laying of33KV Cable from Sancoale Substation to Goa Airport. 

b. Electrical works relating to Construction of Car Parking and ancillary building at Land PT 
No.162 

c. Improvement of Air-conditioning system at Domestic and International departure. 

d. Modification of existing drinking water fountains to touchless systems at Goa Airport. 

e. Provision of UVGI in existing AHU's for air quality improvement at NITB, Goa Airport. 

f. Provision of Inflatable Mobile lighting tower with DG set at Goa Airport. 

g. Provision of Security equipment with Civil works at Goa Airport. 

h. Procurement of Portable fire extinguisher at Goa Airport 

I. Provision of fire-fighting system for Electrical / CNS installation at Goa Airport. SH 
Provision of clean gas-based fire extinguishers & surge diverters. 

The Authority noted that the works on electrical installations mentioned under point (c) to (i) have 
been completed at Goa Airport. The work stated under point (a), is scheduled to be completed by 
FY 2022-23. 

The Authority noted that the total costs of construction of carpark and ancillary buildings at land 
PT No. 162 (amounting to ~ 3.41 crores) at Goa Airport have been included under Building others 
(as detailed under para A7 above) and also under Electrical installations, resulting in duplication 
of projection of total project costs. The Authority has corrected the above error in its computation 
of capitalisation of total costs of construction of carpark and ancillary buildings at land PT No. 162 

83: Furniture and Fixtures - includes: 

a. Procurement of 0 I-R/W sweeping Machine & 250 Chairs. 

b. Procurement of250 Trolleys (with Brake) 

The Authority has reviewed the above projections done by AAI and is of the view that considering 
the slowdown in the growth of passenger traffic, the projected cost of above furniture and fixtures 
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may be revisited by AAI. Accordingly, the Authority proposes to consider only 50% of the above 

projected cost of furniture and fixtures. 

84: X-Ray - this includes procurement of X-Bis. 

The Authority noted that the above Capex on X-Ray equipment have been projected to meet the 

operational requirements at the Airport, with the extension of Terminal Building and the Authority 

considers the same to be reasonable. 

5.2.9.	 Based on Authority's review ofthe progress ofwork (civil and electrical), AAI had revised the timelines 

for completion of the following works which were earlier projected to be completed by FY 2021-22 to 

FY 2022-23. 

Table 33: Timelines revised by AAlfor certain Capital Expenditure projects for the Third Control 
Period 

s.No Project Name Original timeline for 
completion ofwork 

Revised 
timeline 

Amount 
(f crores) 

Construction of hardstanding in open car parking 
& surrounding garbage disposal area at Goa 
International Airport 

FY 21-22 FY 22-23 0.55 

2 Laying of33KV Cable from Sancoale Substation 
to Goa Airport. 

FY 21-22 FY 22-23 4.36 

The Authority noted that the other civil and electrical works mentioned under para 5.2.8.1 (A7) and 
5.2.8.2 (B2) which were projected by AAI to be completed by FY 2021-22, have been completed as on 
the date of its review. 

5.2.10.	 The Authority noted that Goa International Airport has claimed Financing allowance of ~ 1.89 Crores 

out of which ~ 0.69 Crores incurred towards project on Extension and Modification of Terminal 

Building, ~ 0.73 Crores towards construction of car park and residential quarters and ~ 0.47 Crores 

towards laying of electrical cable in the MYTP submitted for the Third Control Period. The Authority 

proposes not to allow the above Financing allowance which is computed on the above capital 

expenditure projects that are proposed to be carried out using own funds/ equity. 

5.2 .11.	 The Authority proposes to reduce 1% of the project cost from the ARR in case any particular capital 

project is not completed/capitalised as per the approved capitalisation schedule. It is further proposed 

that if the delay in completion of the project is beyond the timeline given in the capitalisation schedule, 

due to any reason beyond the control of AAI or its contracting agency and is properly justified, the same 

would be considered by the Authority while truing up the actual cost at the time of determination of 

tariff for the Fourth Control Period. 

5.2.12.	 In accordance with above, the Authority proposes the capital expenditure for the Third Control Period 

as per the table below: 

Order No. 04 /2022-23 Page 78 of 159 



REGULATORY ASSET BAS E (RAB) AND DEPR ECIATION FOR TH E THIRD CONT ROL PERIOD 

Table 34: Capital Expenditure (Project-wise) proposed by the Authority f or the Third Control 

Period at the Consultation stage 

(f O w es) 

Refer ence Project Descri ption of Veal' of Submitt Propose Differeoc 
Group the Project Capitalisation ed by d by the e (3) = 

AAI (1) Authorit (2) -(1) 
v (2) 

Submitle Propos 
d by AAJ ed by 

Authllr 
ity 

A. A I Ca pita l Runways, 2022-23 - 8.57 - (8.57 ) 
Addition Taxiway & 
projects Aprons 

A2 initiated in Extension and 2022-23 2024­ 82.41 81.97 (0.44 ) 
Second Modification of 25 
Co ntrol Existing 
Period and Terminal 
being Building 
executed IDC* 2.41 8.34 5.93 

A3 in Third Electrica l 2022-23 20 24­ 52.95 52.66 (0.29) 
Co ntro l Installations on 25 
Period Extension o f 

Ex isting 
Terminal 
Build ing 
IDC* 1.61 5.56 3.95 

A4. Building others 2021-22 2022­ 26.77 26 .77 -
- Construction 23 
of Residential 
quarters 

A5 CISF 2021- 22 - 15.43 - (15.43) 
infrastructure at 
Goa Airport. 
Con stru ct ion of 
Bachelor 
Ac commodat ion 
(Bar racks) i/c 
Kote, Armo ry, 
Ammunition etc. 
& Dog Kennel at 
Goa Airport. 

A6 Construction of 202 1-22 2021­ 3.41 - (3.41) 
carpark and 22 
ancillary 
buildings at land 
PT No. 162 at 
Goa Airport. 

A7 Building others - Other civil works 

Beautification of 2021-22 2021­ 0.85 0.85 -
City side of 22 
NITB by 
providing 
decorative tile 
work at Goa 
Airport, Goa. 
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Year of 
Capitalisat ion 

Reference Project 
G roUI) 

Description of 
the Project 

Submitte 
d by AAI 

Propos 
ed by 

uthor 
it" 

Submitt 
ed by 

AAI (I) 

Propose 
d by the 
Authorit 

v (2) 

Differenc 
3) = 

(2)-(1) 

Providing and 
fixing glazing in 
existing railing 
at Goa airn ort. 

2021-22 2021­
22 

3.08 3.08 

Renovation of 
Balance Toilets 
in Terminal 
Building at Goa 
Airnort. 

2021-22 2021­
22 

2.43 2.43 

Modification to 
Flooring in 
NITB. 

2021-22 2021­
22 

0.97 0.97 

Provision of 
Roll Carpet for 
Ramps of 
Aerobridge No. 
6,7,8 

2021-22 2021­
22 

1.07 1.07 

Construction of 
Overhead glass 
canopy for 
remote glass at 
Goa 
International 
Airport, Goa 

2021-22 2021­
22 

1.56 1.56 

Construction of 

hard standing in 

open car parking 

& surrounding 

garbage disposal 

area at Goa 

International 

Airport 

2021-22 2022­
23 

0.55 0.55 

A8 Plant and Machinery ­ related to Extension of Terminal Building 

SITC OF 124 2021-22 
NO. ETD(Goa­
4nos.) 

2021­
22 

0.51 0.51 

Construction of 2022-23 
Existing TB-
Airport & IT 
system 

2025­
26 

35.79 35.79 

Total (A) 240.37 222.11 (18.26) 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

2023­
24 

2024­
25 

2025­
26 

Electrical Installations 

Procurement of 2025-26 
PA System 

Plant and Machinery 

Procurement of 2023-24 
SCCTV 
Procurement of 2024-25 
FIDS 

New 
Capital 
expenditur 
e proposed 1-::=:...:.-:----;:--+-=:::-:---=-=:-+----=-~:--+__-____:__=_=__t_-__:__::_::_+---___1 

fur the 
Third 
Control 
Period 

BJ. 

B2. 

B. 
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Reference Project 
Group 

Description of 
the Project 

Year of 
Capitalisation 

Submilte Propos 
d by AAI ed by 

Author 
itv 

Submitt 
ed by 

AAl (I) 

Propose 
d by tbe 
AuthOrit 

'v (2) 

DifTerenc 
e (3) = 
(2)-(1) 

-

Laying of33KV 
Cable from 

2021-22 2022­
23 

4.36 4.36 -

Sancoale 
Substation to 
Goa Airport. 
Construction of 
Car Parking and 
ancillary 
building at Land 
PT No. 162 

202 1-22 2021­
22 

3.41 - (3.41 ) 

Improvement of 
Air-conditioning 
system at 
Domestic and 

2021-22 2021­
22 

1.65 1.65 -

) 

International 
departure. 
Modification of 
existing drinking 
water fountains 
to touchless 
systems at Goa 
Airport. 
Provision of 
UVGI in 
existing AHU's 
for air quality 
improvement at 
NITB, Goa 
Airport. 
Provision o f 
Inflatable 
Mobile lighting 
tower with DG 
set at Goa 
Airport. 
Provision of 
Security 
equipment with 
Civil works at 
Goa Airport. 
Procurement of 
Portabl e fire 

2021-22 

2021-22 

2021-22 

2021-22 

2021-22 

2021­
22 

202 1-
22 

2021­
22 

202 1-
22 

2021­
22 

0.06 

0.32 

0.06 

1.00 

0.13 

0.06 

0.32 

0.06 

1.00 

0.13 

-

-

-

-

-

extinguisher at 
Goa Airport 
Provision of 
fire-fighting 
system for 
Electrical / CNS 
installation at 

2021-22 20 21­
22 

0.51 0.51 -

Goa Airport. SH 
Provision of 
clean gas-based 
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Reference Project Description of Year of Submitt Propose Differenc 
Group the Project Capltalisation ed by d by the e (3) = 

AAI (I) Authorit (2)-( I) 
V ( 2) 

Submiltc Propos 
d by AAI ed by 

Author 
itv 

fire 
extinguishers & 
surge diverters, 

B3. Furniture and Fixtures Operational Area 

Procurement of 2022-23 2022­ 3.60 1.80 ( 1.80) 
Ol-R/W 23 
sweeping 
Machine & 250 
Chairs. 
ATM 2023-24 2023­ 0.59 0.30 (0.29) 
FURNIT URE 24 
Procurement of 
250 Trolley s 
(with Brake) 

B4. X-RAY 

Procurement of 2023-24 2023­ 3.00 3.00 -
X-Bis 24 

Total (B) 21.69 16.19 (5.50) 

Total (A+B) 262.06 238.30 (23.76) 

Financing Allowance 1.89 - (1.89) 

Grand Total 263.95 238.30 (25.65) 

Year wise capitalisation of assets have been shown below: 
(~ Crores) 

FY 
2021-22 

FY2022-23 
FY 

2023-24 
FY 

2024-25 
FY 

2025-26 

14.21 33.48 4.29 149.53 36.79 

* IDC incurred up to the financial year of capitalisation of the asset has been included.
 

The Auth ority proposes to consider capitalisation ofAeronautical expenditure for Goa Airport for the Third
 

Control Period as ~ 238.30 Crores . 

Depreciation for the Third Control Period 

AAI's submission of Depreciation for Goa International Airport for the Third Control Period 

5.2.1 3. Goa International Airpo rt follows its approved rates of depreciation for different asset classes. While 

submitting the Multi-Year Tariff proposal for the Third Control Period for Goa International Airport, 

AAI has taken cognizance of the rates of dep reciation approved by the Authority in previou s tariff 

orders (Order No. 35 dated January 12, 2018, and Amendm ent No. 01 to Order No. 35 on 

'Determination of Useful Life on Airport Assets '). Accordingly, the rates of depreciation approved by 

the Authority have been applied by Goa International Airport from FY 20 18- 19 onwards. 

5.2.14. Depreciat ion had been computed separately on opening block of assets and on the propo sed additions. 

5.2.15. The depreciation amount proposed by Goa International Airport for the Third Control Period has been 
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presented in the table below. 

Table 35: Depreciation proposed by AAIfor Goa International Airport for the Third Control Period 

(f Owes) 

Particulars 
FY 

2021-22 
FY 

2022-23 
FY 

2023-24 
FY 

2024-25 
FY 

2025-26 
Total 

Land 

Runways/Taxiway 0.44 0.44 0.44 0.44 0.44 2.22 

Apron 2.55 2.69 2.83 2.83 2.83 13.74 

Roads Bridges & Culverts 0.14 0.13 0.09 0.03 0.03 0.41 

Terminal Buildings 9.79 11.38 12.80 12.78 12.78 59.54 

Temporary Building 3.61 6.94 6.94 2.62 20.12 

Residential Building 0.45 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 4.05 

Temporary Boundary Wall 

Boundary Wall (Operational) 

Boundary Wall (Res.) 

Other Buildings 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.31 

Computers & LT. Hardware 0.08 0.08 

Intangible Assets- Computer 
Software 

0.03 0.03 0.02 0.00 0.07 

Plant & Machinery 6.31 7.42 8.63 8.68 8.75 39.79 

Tools & Equipment 1.78 1.78 1.78 1.78 1.78 8.88 

Furniture-Office 0.32 0.00 0.32 

Vehicles 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.43 

Cars/Jeeps 

Elect. Installations 2.39 5.60 7.97 6.72 6.65 29.33 

Office Eqpt. & Appliances 0.20 0.20 

F&F- Operational Area 1.30 1.56 1.82 1.82 1.82 8.31 

ATM Furniture-Trolley 0.58 0.58 

X-Ray Baggage Sys. 1.25 1.22 1.30 1.39 1.39 6.54 

CFT & Fire Fighting Equip. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 

TOTAL 30.80 40.24 46.25 40.14 37.52 194.94 

Authority's examination regarding Depreciation for the Third Control Period at 
Consultation stage 

5.2.16.	 The Authority had noted the submission of two different rates of depreciation by Goa International 

Airport for different periods under consideration (Second and Third Control Period) and has duly 

examined these for consideration towards determination of Aeronautical tariff. 

5.2 .17.	 The Authority observed that the depreciation rates used by Goa International Airport for the Third 

Control Period are in line with the rates as per the Order No. 35/2017-18 dated January 12,2018, and 

Amendment No. 0 I to Order No. 35. Therefore, the Authority had not proposed any change in the 

depreciation schedule. 

5.2.18.	 Considering the above depreciation rates, changes in the allocation ofopening gross block of assets and 

proposed capital expenditure, the Authority proposed the following depreciation for the Third Control 
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Period. 

Table 36: Depreciation proposed by the Authority for the Third Control Period at the Consultation 

stage 

( Crores) 

Particulars 
FY 

2021-22 
FY 

2022-23 
FY 

2023-24 
FY 

2024-25 
FY 

2025-26 
Total 

Land 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Runways/Taxiway 0.44 0.44 0.44 0.44 0.44 2.22 

Apron 2.25 2.25 2.25 2.25 2.25 11.23 

Roads Bridges & Culverts 0.14 0.13 0.09 0.03 0.03 0.41 

Terminal Buildings 9.63 9.80 9.80 11.28 12.79 53.29 

Temporary Building 0.28 0.38 0.47 0.00 0.00 1.13 

Residential Building 0.00 0.45 0.90 0.90 0.90 3.14 

Temporary Boundary Wall 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Boundary Wall (Operational) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Boundary Wall (Residential) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Other Buildings 0.06 0:06 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.31 

Computers & LT. Hardware 0.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.08 
Intangible Assets- Computer 
Software 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.07 

Plant & Machinery 6.20 6.11 6.13 6.18 7.45 32.07 

Tools & Equipment 1.77 1.77 1.77 1.77 1.77 8.84 

Furniture-Office 0.32 0;00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.32 

Vehicles 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.43 

Cars/Jeeps 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Elect. Installations 2.00 2.28 2.12 3.79 6.63 16.83 
Office Equipment & 
Appl iances 0.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.20 

F&F- Operational Area 1.30 1.43 1.56 1.56 1.56 7.39 

ATM Furniture-Trolley 0.13 0.00 0.05 0.10 0.10 0.37 

X-Ray Baggage System 1.25 1.22 1.30 1.39 1.39 6.54 
CFT & Fire Fighting 
Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 

TOTAL 26.17 26.43 27.03 29.82 35.43 144.89 

The Authority proposed to consider depreciation for Goa Airport for the Third Control Period as ~ 

144.89 Crores. 

Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) for the Third Control Period 

AAI's submission ofRAB for Goa International Airport for the Third Control Period 

5.2.19. AAI has submitted RAB for Goa International Airport for the Third Control Period as follows: 
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Table 37: RAE submitted by AAlfor Goa International Airportfor the Third Control Period 

(fCrores) 

Particulars 
FY 

2021-22 
FY 

2022-23 
FY 

2023-24 
FV 

2024-25 
FY 

2025-26 
Total 

Opening RAB 426.27 464.46 612.61 570.94 531.80 

Additions 68.99 188.39 4.58 1.00 1.00 263.95 

Disposal/Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Depreciation 30.80 40.24 46.25 40.14 37.52 194.94 

Closing RAB 464.46 612.61 570.94 531.80 495.28 

Average RAB 445.36 538.53 591.78 551.37 513.54 

Authority's examination regarding RAB for the Third Control Period at Consultation 
stage 

5.2.20. The Authority proposed to adopt the capitalisation of Aeronautical Expenditure in accordance with 
Table 34 and the depreciation amounts in accordance with Table 36. 

5.2.21. Combining all its propositions, RAB proposed to be considered by the Authority for determination of 
Aeronautical tariff for the Third Control Period is as follows: 

Table 38: RAE proposed to be considered by the Authorityfor the Third Control Period at the 

Consultation stage 

(f Crores) 

Parti cu lars FY 
202h~2 1 

FY l 
, ~ 

2022;ft~ 

FY 
I· 2023-24 

FY 
2024-25 

FY 
2025-26 

Total 

Opening RAB (I) (refer Table 9) 413.17 401.21 408.26 385.52 505.23 

Additions (2) (Refer Table 34) 14.21 33.48 4.29 149.53 36.79 238.30 

Disposal/Transfers (3) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Depreciation (4) (refer Table 36) 26.17 26.43 27.03 29.82 35.43 144.89 

Closing RAB (5) = [(I) +(2) - (3)­
(4)] 

401.21 408.26 385.52 505.23 506.59 

Average RAB = [(I) + (5)1/2 407.19 404.74 396.89 445.38 505.91 

The Authority proposed to consider Average RAB for the Goa Airport for the Third Control Period 
as detailed in Table 38. 

5.3	 Stakeholders' comments on Capital Expenditure, Regulatory Asset Base and 
Depreciation for the Third Control Period 

5.3.1. During the stakeholders' consultation process, the Authority has received comments/ views from 
various stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper no. 
29/2021-22 with respect to Capital Expenditure, Regulatory Asset Base and Depreciation for the 
Third Control Period. The comments by stakeholders are presented below: 
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AAI's comments on Capital Expenditure, Regulatory Asset Base and Depreciation for 

the Third Control Period 

Allocation of Assets in to Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical 

5.3.2. AAI has submitted the following: 

•	 AAI has bifurcated the Assets into Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical based on the approved TBLR 
i.e. 92.5% in the Tariff Order. 

•	 Although Goa airport is currently the 9th busiest airport in India and being Civil Enclave (Table Top), 
there is shortage ofland. The Terminal Building passenger handling capacity is 7.65 MPPA however 
the Airport handled 8.35 MP during FY2019-20 (Pre-covid). As the terminal Building is already 
saturated and there is not enough space providing more space for commercial activity inside the 

Terminal Building. 

Hence, we request AERA to consider TBLR 92.5% as approved in tarifforder by AERA. 

Capital Expenditure for the Third Control Period 

5.3.1. AAI has commented the following: 

5.3.1.1 Extension and modification of existing Terminal Building 

•	 AAI has commented the following regarding the project on extension and modification of existing 

Terminal Building: 

Name ofthe Project 
Total Cost 
(Rs.in Cr.) 

As per Anl 
(Rs.in Cr.) Aero cost 

AsperAERA 
(Rs. i» Cr.} Aero cost 

I. Extension ofExisting TB 

a. Civil work 
85.87 

79.43 
(Aero-92. 5%) 

PDC22-23 

79 (Aero-92%) 
PDC24-25 

b. Electrical work 
57.24 

2.98 (Aero-92.5%) 
PDC22-23 

2.97 (Aero-92%) 
PDC24-25 

c Airport system & IT 
35.79 

35.79 (Aero-IOO%) 
PDC 22-23 

35.79 (Aero-IOO%) 
PDC24-25 

d. Modification ofExisting TB. 
3.23 

2.98 (Aero-92.5%) 
PDC 22-23 

2.9 7 (Aero-92 %) 
PDC24-25 

e. /DC on TB (Aero Only) 4.21 (Aero-92.5%) 
PDC 22-23 

13.9 (Aero-92 %) PDC 
PDC 24-25 

Total Extension ofExisting 
TB 182.13 12U8 120.73 

•	 AAI has proposed PDC 2022-23 (March 23) however AERA has proposed to shift the PDC from FY 
2022-23 to FY 2024-25. 

•	 The work has been awarded on 03.12.2019. Environmental Clearance was received from MoEF on 
25.05.2021. Accordingly, extension work has started on 07.06.2021. The work is delayed basically due 
to delay in issuance of Environmental Clearance by MoEF, COVID pandemic and e.xtended rain. At 

present the work is in full swing and presently progress is 17%. Scheduled Date of Completion is 

31.03.2023. 

•	 92.5% ofcost has been considered as approved by AERA vide Goa TarifJOrder for 2nd CP against the 
Actual-92.5 (4832.57 SQM (7.41%) out of 65231 SQM). Hence AERA is requested to consider as 
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proposed by AAJ. 

AERA is requested to consider the PDC and TB Ratio as given by AAI and accordingly IDC and 

Financing allowance may be calculated. 

5.3.1.2 Construction ofCISF barracks 

•	 The work: is delayed due to COVID pandemic and heavy rains, as the big nullah is passing just behind 

the structure causing delay in retaining wall construction. Since rainy season is over the work is taken 

up in full swing to complete the project in scheduled time. The present progress ofthe work is 41% and 

PDC is 30.09.2022 (FY22-23) . 

AERA is requested to consider the cost ofconstruction ofCISF barracks in RAE. 

5.3.1.3 Furniture & Fixtures 

•	 AAI makes bulk order of Item considering the Operational requirement for 4 to 5 years based on the 

prescribed tendering procedure which is more economical than making repeated purchases. 

Hence, AERA is requested to consider 100% cost. 

5.3.1.4 Financing Allowance 

•	 We request AERA to refer para-2.1 to the detailed e.xplanations provided in comments to the Second 

Control Period True up for consideration a/FA in TCP also. 

5.3.1.5 One (1%) readjustment to the RAB if project is not com pleted 

AAI submits to take on case to case basis as due to pandemic/other genuine reasons beyond the 
control ofAAI, work delay is unpredictable. AAI would always endeavor to ensure that the work is 
completed in time. 

Other Stakeholder's comments on Capital Expenditure, Regulatory Asset Base and 
Depreciation for the Third Control Period 

Allocation of Assets in to Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical 

5.3.2 FIA has commented the following: 

"AERA has proposed a Terminal Building ratio of8%, and mentions that this is in line with the optimum 
Non-aeronautical ratio of8% - 12% as per lATA and IMG norms. 

However, AERA has approved 10% in case for similar airports (for eg. Pune Airport) while 
apportioning the common assets within the Terminal Building, leading towards TBLR of90: 10. 

In view of the above, we would request AERA to conduct an independent study on the allocation of 

assets including Terminal building ratio (Aeronautical & Non-Aeronautical) before issuing the order 

jar the Third Control Period. " 

Capital expenditure for the Third Control Period 

5.3.3 FJA has commented the following: 

"Goa Airport has deferred certain capital expenditure from the Second Control Period to the Third 

Control Period 

•	 In this regard, we recommend that an adjustment of 1% or higher ofthe project cost from the ARR, 

as deemed fit, is made by AERA for capital expenditure projects is/are not completed/capitalized 

as per the approved capitalization schedule other than those affected solely by the adverse impact 
ofco VID-19. Such adjustments can be made by AERA during the tariffdetermination for the Third 

.,... ..--~.w _ . 
" .f· \ ;· , t~.j?(, til; ... 
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Control Period 

•	 Goa Airport has proposed capex in the respective control period and postponed it to the next 
control period AERA has acknowledged the effect ofthe pandemic in the Second Control Period 
on certain capital expenditure projects . It is pertinent to note that AERA has observed in other 
consultation papers that a delay in the capitalization of works would unfairly burden the airport 
users without passing on the benefits to them. As mentioned above it will take around two (2) -three 
(3) years for thejlight operations to reach to its pre COVID-19 peak levels. 

•	 In view ofthe above, in order to support the airlines to continue and sustain its operations, all non­
essential capital expenditure proposed by Goa Airport be put on hold! deferred, unless deemed 
critical from a safety or security compliance perspective. Further, in case Goa Airport wants to 
make capital expenditure, then it should be at no additional expense to the airlines until the project 
is completed and put to use by the airlines. Similarly, if any proposed Capex projects can be 
deferred from the Third Control Period to the Fourth Control Period. the same should be 
considered by the AERA. 

•	 Moreover. as discussed in the Stakeholder meeting conducted on 15th February 2022. we request 
AERA to ensure that the extension of Terminal building & related works are being done in 
compliance with the normative norms/approach as per the Order No.07/2016-17. 

•	 Further, we request AERA to conduct an. independent study for efficient capital expenditure in the 
Third Control Period in accordance with the AERA Act. 2008. .. 

Depreciation for the Third Control Period 

5.3.4 FIA has commented the following: 

..While we acknowledge that the depreciation rate applied by AERA is in accordance with AERA 
Order No. 35/2017-18 the 'Useful Life ofAirport Assets', we request that it is pertinent to note that 
useful life ofassets at various international airports like London Heathrow, Sydney airport and 
Amsterdam airport indicated that terminal buildings have useful life ofas long as sixty (60) years and 
aprons have it for as long as ninety-nine (99) years. We submit that the useful life ofterminal building 
for Kannur and Cochin airports have been considered sixty (60) years by AERA. AERA should 
prescribe sixty (60) years for the 'Building ' including 'Terminal Building as' is practiced by some of 
the developed aviation ecosystem. .. 

5.4	 AAl's response to stakeholders' comments on Capital Expenditure, Regulatory Asset 
Base and Depreciation for the Third Control Period 

Allocation of Assets in to Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical 

5.4.1.	 AAI has responded to FIA's comments as under: 

"Although Goa airport is currently the 9th busiest airport in India and being Civil Enclave (Table Top), 
there is shortage ofland The Terminal Building passenger handling capacity is 7.65 MPPA however 
the Airport handled 8.35 MP during FY2019-20 (Pre-covid). As the terminal Building is already 
saturated and there is not enough space providing more space for commercial activity inside the 
Terminal Building. 

The ratios have been computed based on the actual space in the terminals. Hence. AAI submits that 
assuming a different ratio based on international benchmarks when there is no substantial change in 
the terminal building composition during TCP may not bejustified. AERA had approved Non-Aero ratio 
7.5% as against the 7.41% actual utilization for Non-Aero Activities in 2ndcontrol period order. 
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Hence. we request AERA to consider TBLR 92.5% as approved in tarifforder by AERA. " 

Capital expenditure for the Third Control Period 

5.4.2. AAI has responded to FIA' s comments as unde r: 

"AERA had sought various details/justifications on the unplanned capital expenditure during MYTP 

process which were submitted by AAI. 

It is submitted that these are legitimate capex expenditure made after various levels ofapproval within 

the organization. Depending on the quantum of spend, the regional/c entral head-quarters are also 

involved. AAI submits that after caref ul consideration and discuss ion at appropriate levels within the 

organ izat ion. the additional unplanned capex was categorized as "essential". 

AAI submits to consider capex on case to case basis as due to pandemic/other genuine reasons which 

were beyond the control ofAAI, work delay is unpredictable . AAI would always endeavor to ensure that 

the work is completed in time. Hence it is requ ested not to make adjustment of 1% or higher of the 

project cost from the ARR. 

Regarding normative cost, it is submitted that Goa Airport had proposed major work of expansion of 

Existing Terminal Building with PDC- March 2023(FY2022-23) of Rs. 182. 13 cr. (Aero cost of 

Rs.121.18 Cr.) and the normat ive cost in compliance with the normative norms/approach as per the 

Order No.07/2016-1 7 had already shared to AERA along with the proposal . The details are as under: 

(in L acs) 
S. No. Description Extn. T.Bullding Existing TB Total Cost 

Area (ill SQIU) 18300 62000 

I CI VIL & Elect 12458.46 12458.46 

2 Modification o/TB (EXisting) 300.00 300.00 

3 Pavement work 0.00 

4 Ptl4C @4.28% 669.23 669.23 

5 Airport system 3227.45 3227.45 

6 IT System 100.00 100.00 

Total 1312 7.69 3327.45 300.00 16755.14 

7 
5%/01' Operational area hindran ce 
(Apron) 0.00 

8 1% labour cess 0.00 33.27 0.00 33.2 7 

Total 13127.69 3360. 72 300.00 16788.41 

9 Contingency @ 3% 393.83 100.82 9.00 503.65 

Total 13521.52 3461.55 309.00 17292.07 

9 Escalation @ 6.5% 

Total 

878.90 225.00 20.09 1/ 23.98 

14400.42 3686.$5 329.09 18416.05 

Total cost 

cost per Sqm 

(cost/area} "lacs 

18086.9 7 

98835.88 

Regarding an independent study for efficient capital expenditure, AERA may like to offer their views. 
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Depreciation for the Third Control Period 

5.4.3.	 AAI has responded to FIA's comments as under: 

"Depreciation rates usedfor the 1"1 & 3111 Control period are in line with the rates as per AERA Order 

No. 35/2017-/8 the 'Useful Life ofAirport Assets. " 

5.5 Authority's analysis on Stakeholders' comments regarding Capital Expenditure, 
Regulatory Asset Base and Depreciation for the Third Control Period
 

Allocation of Assets into Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical
 

5.5.1.	 The Authority has noted the comments of AAI on allocation of ratios. The Authority feels that there 
should be continued efforts by AAI to increase the efficiency in the operation of airports in generating 
of Non- aeronautical revenue. The Authority decides to consider the ratio of Terminal building as 92:8 
(Aeronautical: Non-aeronautical), in line with the IMG recommendations and lATA norms, in order to 
expand non-aeronautical operations at Goa International Airport. Further, the Authority expects AAI to 
exploit the non-aeronautical space to generate revenues for cross-subsidisation which will benefit the 
airport users who have funded the creation of capital assets. 

5.5.2.	 The Authority has examined the comments ofFIA and the counter comments of AAI on Terminal 
Building Ratio. On considering the passenger profile at the Airport, the Authority had considered 
Terminal Building ratio of 92%: 8% (Aeronautical area: Non-aeronautical area), in line with the 
optimum Non-aeronautical proportion of 8%-12% approved for similar airports. Due to space 
constraints at airport, as highlighted by AAI, Authority considers Terminal Building Ratio of92:8 
as appropriate. 

5.5.3.	 The Authority has also examined the comments of FIA on conducting an independent study on the 
allocation of assets. In this regard, the Authority believes that the requirement of an independent study 
on allocations of assets will depend upon the size, scale, complexity, and multiple ownerships of overall 
assets to ascel1ain the Aeronautical portion. Further, the Authority would like to emphasize that an 
independent study was conducted in the recent past to study the allocation of assets for bigger Airports 
particularly PPP airports. However, considering the volume and nature of operation at Goa Airport, the 
Authority decided to accomplish this exercise in-house. 

5.5.4.	 Based on the above analysis, the Authority decides to consider allocation of assets into Aeronautical 
and Non-aeronautical as per Table 30. 

Capital expenditure for the Third Control Period 

5.5.5.	 The Authority has noted comments of AAI and had given its detailed justification (asset -wise) in the 
para No. 5.2.8.1 and 5.2.8.2 of the Tariff Order, for shifting the date of capitalisation from that proposed 
by AAI in its MYTP submission. AERA has taken cognizance of the comments provided by AAI 
regarding the capitalisation year of the Terminal Building and CISF barracks. In this background and 
considering the physical progress of the projects, AERA decides as follows: 

i.	 Terminal Building: The current progress of the work, which is in full swing is stated by AAI as 17% 
complete, as part of its submission of the Stakeholder's comments. The Authority believes that AAI 
may not be able to complete the project by March 2023. However, giving credence to the time 
involved in the completion of civil and electrical works, the Authority decides to revise the 
capitalisation of the extension of Terminal Building from FY 2024-25 (proposed by it vide 
Consultation Paper No. 29/2021-22 dated January 27,2022) to FY 2023-24. 

ii.	 CISF barracks: The Authority has examined the comments made by AAI and notes that the project 
is currently 41% complete. The Authority believes that AAI may not be able to complete the project 
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by FY 2022-23 (as submitted by AAI as part of the Stakeholder's comments) as there is a delay in 
the construction of retaining wall. After assessing the time involved in the completion ofcivil work, 
the Authority has now decided to consider capitalisation of this project within this Control Period and 
decides the commissioning of the project in FY 2023-24, as against its earlier proposal to shift the 
capitalisation of this project to the next Control Period (vide Consultation Paper No. 29/ 2021-22 
dated January 27, 2022). 

Ill.	 Furniture and Fixtures: The Authority recognises the efforts of AAI in placing bulk orders for such 
assets. However, as stated by the Authority at Consultation stage (refer para no. 5.2.8.2 in this Tariff 
Order), considering the slowdown in the growth of passenger traffic, the projected cost of above 
furniture and fixtures may be revisited by AAI. Hence, the Authority decides to consider only 50% 
of the costs of Furniture and Fixtures projected by AAI. 

5.5.6.	 The Authority has examined the comments of FIA regarding undertaking only essential capital 
expenditure that are deemed critical from a safety or security compliance perspective and the response 
of the Airport Operator thereon. 

1.	 In this regard, the Authority has reviewed the capex projected by AAI for the current control period 
(z 263.95 cores) and approved Z249.20 crores, considering the nature of essentiality, need etc., and 
agreed with thejustification and reasonability as stated in the response of the Airport Operator at Para 
No. 5.2.12 of the tariff order. 

ii.	 The Authority had reviewed the costing for the project on extension of Terminal Building submitted 
by AA[ as part ofMYTP and as counter response to stakeholders' comments. The Authority notes 
that the cost per sqm is within the normative guidelines including the inflationary adjustment, as 
approved by the Authority for other similar airports. 

iii.	 The Authority has also examined the comments of FIA on conducting an independent study on the 
efficient capital expenditure in the Third Control Period. In this regard, the Authority believes that 
the requirement of an independent study on the efficient capital expenditure will depend upon the 
size, scale, complexity of the Airport. Further, the Authority would like to emphasize that an 
independent study was conducted in the recent past to study the allocation of assets and efficient 
capital expenditure for bigger Airports particularly PPP airports. However, considering the volume 
and nature of operation at Goa Airport, the Authority decided to accomplish this exercise in-house. 

5.5.7.	 The Authority also notes FIA's comment on imposing 1% re-adjustment of ARR/ Target Revenue on 
delayed capital additions in the Second Control Period. In this regard, the Authority has decided not to 
make any adjustment as no such provision was made by the Authority in the Second Control Period 
Order. 

5.5.8.	 The Authority has noted AAI's comments on Financing Allowance. The Authority's views given in 
Para No. 3.4.15 on Financing Allowance may be referred to. 

5.5.9.	 The Authority has taken note of AAI's comments regarding the re-adjustment (reduction) of 1%of non­
completed project costs in the ARRItarget revenue. The Authority is of the view that AAI has done due 
diligence while proposing the capitalization schedule upon which tariffs are determined in the Third 
Control Period and expects AAI to deliver on this capitalization schedule which has been proposed by 
them only. Thus, the contention of AAI to not adjust I% of the uncapitalized project is not justified. 
Accordingly, the Authority decides to readjust (reduce) [% of the uncapitalized project cost from 
ARRItarget revenue as readjustment as per the tariff order, at the time of true up during tariff 
determination exercise for the next control period. The Authority further clarifies that in case there is 
delay in completion of the project beyond the approved timeline given in the tariff order due to any 
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reason	 beyond the control of AAI or its contracting agencies and is justified, the same would be 

considered by the Authority while truing up at the time of tariff determination of the Fourth Control 

Period. 

5.5.10.	 Based on the above analysis, the Authority has derived the Capital expenditure which it decides to 
consider for the Third Control Period for Goa Airport: 

Table 39: Capital Expenditure (Project-wise) decided by the Author ity f or the Third Control Period 

(f Crores) 
Reference Project Descri ption of Year of Submitt Decided Differenc 

Group the Project Capitalisation ed by by the e (3) = 
AAI (1) Authorit (2)-(1) 

v (2) 
SUbmitte Decide 
d by AI II by 

Author 
itv 

A. AI Capital Runways, 2022-23 . 8.57 - (8.57) 
Addition Taxiway & 
projects Aorons 

A2 initiated in Extension and 2022-23 2023­ 82.41 81.97 (0.44) 
Second Modification of 24 
Control Existing 
Period and Terminal 
being Building 
executed IDC* 2.41 5.62 3.21 

A3 in Third 
Control 
Period 

Electrical 
Installations on 
Extension of 

2022-23 2023­
24 

52.95 52.66 (0.29) 

Existing 
Terminal 
Building 
IDC* 1.61 3.75 2.14 

A4. Building others 202 1-22 2022­ 26.77 26.77 . 
- Construction 23 
of Residential 
quarters 

A5 CISF 2021·22 2023­ 15.43 15.43 . 
infrastructure at 24 
Goa Airport. 
Construction of 
Bachelor 
Accommodation 
(Barracks) ilc 
Kote, Armory, 
Ammunition etc. 
& Dog Kennel at 
Goa Airport. 

A6# Construction of 2021-22 . 3.41 . (3.41) 
carpark and 
ancillary 
buildings at land 
PT No. 162 at 
Goa Airport. 

A7 Building others - Other civil works 
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Re fer ence Project 
G roup 

Description of 
the Project 

Beautilication of 
City side of 
NITB by 
providing 
decorative tile 
work at Goa 
Airport , Goa. 
Providing and 
Iixing glazing in 
existing railing 
at Goa airoort, 
Renovation of 
Balance Toilets 
in Terminal 
Building at Goa 
Airport. 
Modilication to 
Flooring in 
NITB. 
Prov ision of 
Roll Carpet for 
Ramps of 
Aerobridge No. 
6,7,8 
Construction of 
Overhead glass 
canopy for 
remote glass at 
Goa 
International 
Airport, Goa 
Construction of 
hard standing in 

open car parking 

& surrounding 

garbage disposal 

area at Goa 

International 

Airport 

Year of 
Capital isation 

SubmiUc Decide 
d b)' AAI d by 

Author 
itv 

2021-22 2021­
22 

2021-22 2021­
22 

2021-22 2021­
22 

2021-22 2021­
22 

2021-22 2021­
22 

2021-22 2021-
22 

2021-22 2022­
23 

Submitt 
ed by 

AAI (I) 

0.85 

3.08 

2.43 

0.97 

1.07 

1.56 

0.55 

Decided 
by the 

Anthorlt 
v (2) 

0.85 

3.08 

2.43 

0.97 

1.07 

1.56 

0.55 

Differene 
e (3) = 
(2)-(1) 

B. 

A8 

BI. 

Plant and Machinery ­ related to Extension of Terminal Building 

SITC OF 124 2021-22 2021­ 0.51 0.51 
NO. ETD(Goa­ 22 
4nos.) 
Construction of 2022-23 2023­ 35.79 35.79 
Existing TB­ 24 
Airport & IT 
system 

Total (A) 240.37 233.01 

Plant and Machinery 

(7.36) 
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Reference Project 
Group 

Description of 
tbe Project 

Year of 
Capitalisation 

Submitt 
ed by 

AAI (1) 

Decided 
by the 

AlIt~.orit 
',y (2) 

Differenc 
e (3) = 
(2)-(1) 

Suhmitte Decide 
db)' AAI d hy 

Author 
ity 

B2. 

Procurement of 
SCCTV 

2023-24 2023­
24 

1.00 1.00 

Procurement of 
FID S 

2024-25 2024­
25 

1.00 1.00 

Procurement of 
PA System 

2025-26 2025­
26 

1.00 1.00 

Electrical and Mechanical works 

Layingof33KV 2021-22 2022­ 4.36 4.36 
Cable from 23 
Sancoale 
Substation to 
Goa Airport. 
Construction of 2021-22 3.41 (3.41) 
Car Parking and 
ancillary 
building at Land 
PT No.162 
Improvement of 2021-2 2 2021­ 1.65 1.65 
Air-conditioning 22 
system at 
Domestic and 
International 
departure. 
Modification of 2021-22 2021­ 0.06 0.06 
exist ing drinking 22 
water fountains 
to touchless 
systems at Goa 
Airport. 
Prov ision of 2021-22 2021­ 0.32 0.32 
UVGI in 22 
existing AHU's 
for air quality 
improvement at 
NITB. Goa 
Airport. 
Provision of 202 1-22 202 1- 0.06 0.06 
Inflatable 22 
Mobile lighting 
tower with DG 
set at Goa 
Airport. 
Provision of 2021-22 2021­ 1.00 1.00 
Security . 22 
equipment with 
Civil works at 
Goa Airport. 
Procurement of 2021-22 2021­ 0.13 0.13 
Portable fire 22 
extinguisher at 
Goa Airoort 
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Reference Project Descript ion of Yea r of Submitt Decided Differenc 
Group the Project Capita lisation ed by by the e (3) = 

AAI (I) Author it (2)-(1) 
v (2) 

SubmiUe Decide 
d by AAI d by 

Author 
itv 

Provision of 202 1-22 2021­ 0.51 0.51 
fire-fighting 22 
system tor 
Electrical / CNS 
installation at 
Goa Airport. SH 
Provision of 
clean gas-based 
tire 
extinguishers & 
surge diverters. 

B3. Furniture and Fixtures Operational Area 

Procurement of 2022-23 2022­ 3.60 1.80 (1.80) 
Ol-R/W 23 
sweeping 
Machin e & 250 
Chairs. 
ATM 2023·24 2023­ 0.59 0.30 (0.29) 
FURN ITUR E 24 
Procurement of 
250 Trolleys 
(with Brake) 

B4. X-RAY 

Procurement o f 2023·24 2023­ 3.00 3.00 
X-Bis 24 

Total (B) 21.69 16.19 (5.50) . Total (A+B) 262.06 249.20 (12.86) 

Financing Allowance 1.89 (1.89) 

Grand Total 263.95 249.20 (14.75) 

Year wise cap italisation of assets is as follows: 
(~ Crores) 

FY FY FY FY FY 
2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 

14.21 33.48 199.51 1.00 1.00 

Total Capex tor the Third Control Period 249.20 

* IDe incurred up to the financial year of capitalisation of the asset has been included.
 

# Co nstruction of Car Park is a Non-aeronautical asse t and hence excluded from RAB (refer para 5.2.8.1 A6)
 

5.5.11.	 The Authority decides to consider capitalisation of Aeronautical expenditure for Goa International 

Airport for the Third Control Period as ~ 249.20 Crores. 

Depreciation for the Third Control Period 

5.5.12. The Authority has noted FIA's comment regarding depreciat ion for the Third Control Period. As per 

Order No. 35/20 17- 18 dated 12 January 2018, the Autho rity has given the option to airport operators to 

decide the useful life for terminal buildings as either 30 yea rs or 60 years. AAI, based on its assessment, 

has submitted 30 years as the useful life for termin al buildin gs. Therefore, the Authority has decided 
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not to consider any further revisions in this regard. 

5.5.13.	 Based on the changes to the Capital Expenditure, the Authority has re-computed depreciation for the 

Third Control Period and the same is as follows: 

Table 40: Depreciation decided by the Authorityfor the Third Control Period 

( Crores) 

Particulars 
FY 

2021-22 
FY 

2022-23 
FY 

2023-24 
FY 

2024-25 
FY 

2025-26 
Total 

Land 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Runways/Taxiway 0.44 0.44 0.44 0.44 0.44 2.22 

Apron 2.25 2.25 2.25 2.25 2.25 11.23 

Roads Bridges & Culverts 0.14 0.13 0.09 0.03 0.03 0.41 

Terminal Buildings 9.63 9.80 11.25 12.70 12.70 56.07 

Temporary Building 0.07 0.38 3.04 5.61 5.61 14.70 

Residenti al Building 0.00 0.45 0.90 0.90 0.90 3.14 

Temporary Boundary Wall 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Boundary Wall (Operat ional) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Boundary Wall (Res idential) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Other Buildings 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.31 

Computers & 1.1'. Hardware 0.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.08 
Intangible Assets- Computer 
Software 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.07 

Plant & Machinery 6.20 6.11 7.33 8.57 8.64 36.85 

Tools & Equipment 1.77 1.77 1.77 1.77 1.77 8.84 

Furniture-Office 0.32 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.32 

Vehicles 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.43 

Cars/Jeeps 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Elect. Installations 2.00 2.28 4.94 6.52 6.45 22.20 
Office Equipment & 
Appliances 0.12 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.12 

F&F- Operational Area 1.30 1.43 1.56 1.56 1.56 7.39 

ATM Furniture-Trolley 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.10 0.10 0.24 

X-Ray Baggage System 1.25 1.22 1.30 1.39 1.39 6.54 
CFT & Fire Fighting 
Euuinment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 

TOTAL 25.75 26.43 35.08 41.96 41.96 l7l.l8 

The Authority decides to consider depreciation for Goa Airport for the Third Control Period as ~ 

171.18 Crores.
 

RAB for the Third Control Period
 

5.5 .14. Based on its analysis of the Capital Expenditure and Depreciation for the Third Control Period, the 

Authority has derived the RAB for the Third Control Period as under: 

Order No. 04 ! 2022-23 Page 96 of 159 



REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) AND DEPRECIATION FOR THETHIRD CONTROL PERIOD 

Table 41: RAB decided by the Authorityfor the Third Control Period 

(t Crores) 

art iculars F FY F)' FY F Total 
202J-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2 02~26 

Opening RAB (I) (refer Table 12) 415.64 404.11 411.17 575.60 534.63 

Additions (2) (Refer Table 39) 14.21 33.48 199.51 1.00 1.00 249.20 

Disposal/Transfers (3) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Depreciation (4) (refer Table 4(}) 25.75 26.43 35.08 41.96 41.96 171.18 

Closing RAB (5) =[( I) +(2)- (3)­
(4)] 404.11 411.17 575.60 534.63 493.67 

Average RAB=1(1) + (5)1/2 409.88 407.64 493.38 555.11 514.15 

Note: The variance between Capex and Depreciation shown in the Tariff Order and in the Consultation Paper No. 
29/2021-22 is on account ofadditions to RAB by revising the capitalisation ofTerminal Building and inclusion of 
C1SF Barracks in this Control Period. 

5.6	 Authority's decisions regarding Capital Expenditure, Regulatory Asset Base and 
Depreciation for the Third Control Period 

Based on the material before it and based on its analysis, the Authority has decided the following with 
regard to Capital Expenditure, RegulatoryAsset Base and Depreciation for the Third Control Period. 

5.6.!'	 The Authority decides allocation of gross block of assets as on April 1,2021, between Aeronautical and 
Non-aeronautical assets as detailed in Table 30. 

5.6.2.	 The Authority decides to adopt the capitalisation of Aeronautical Expenditure for the Third Control 
Period in accordance with Table 39. 

5.6.3.	 To true up the Capital expenditure on actuals at the time of determination oftarifffor the Fourth Control 
Period. 

5.6.4.	 To reduce (adjust) I% of the uncapitalised portion of the project cost from the ARRI Target Revenue 
in case any particular capital project is not completed/capitalised as per the approved capitalisation 
schedule in the Tariff Order (as per Para No. 5.2.11), at the time oftruing up of the Third Control Period. 

5.6.5.	 The Authority decides depreciation as per Table 40 for the Third Control Period. 

5.6.6.	 The Authority decides to consider RAB for the Third Control Period for Goa International Airport as 
per Table 41. 
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6. FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRoR) FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD 

6.1. AAl's submission ofFRoR for Goa International Airport for the Third Control Period 

6.1.1. AAI submitted that Goa International Airport would require debt to fund the capital expenditure that have 
been projected for the Third Control Period. Further, AAI also submitted that a debt: equity ratio of 
60%:40% has been considered for the cost of extension of Terminal Building and other capital additions. 
Considering this composition of capital for the Third Control Period, AAI has submitted the projected 
debt and equity computation as follows. 

Debt and cost of Debt 

6.1.2. The cost of debt submitted by AAI for the FRoR calculation of the Third Control Period pertaining to 
Goa International Airport is 6.21% per annum. 

6.1.3. The outstanding debt and cost of debt as submitted by AAI for the Third Control Period for Goa 
International Airport is summarized in the table below 

Table 42: Debt computation/or the Third Control Period submitt ed by AAI 

( Crores) 

Particulars 
FY 

2021-22 
FY 

2022-23 
FY 

2023-24 
FY 

2024-25 
FY 

2025-26 

Opening debt 0.00 38.67 137.27 112.64 87.53 

Closing debt 38.67 137.27 112.64 87.53 79.54 

Averaze Debt 19.33 87.97 124.96 100.08 83.53 

Cost of Debt (%) 6.21% 6.21% 6.21% 6.21% 6.21% 

Equity and cost of Equity 

6.1.4. The cost of equity as submitted by AAI for the Third Control Period is 16%per annum. 

6.1.5. The equity projections of Goa International Airport for the Third Control Period as submitted by AAI is 
summarized in the table below: 

Table 43: Equity computation/or the Third Control Period submitted by AAI 

( Crores) 

Particulars 

Equity 

Cost of'Equity (%) 

FY FY FY FY FY 
2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 

426.03 450.56 466.82 451.28 430.01 

16% 16% 16% 16% 16% 

Fair Rate of Return 

6.1.6. Based on the financing pattern as discussed above, AAI had computed the FRoR for the Third Control 
Period as summarized in the table below: 
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Table 44: FRoRfor the Third Control Period submitted by AAI 

(fCrores) 

Particulars Reference 
FY 

2021-22 
FY 

2022-23 
FY 

2023-24 
FY 

2024-25 
FY 

2025-26 

Debt A 19.33 87.97 124.96 100.08 83.53 
Equity B 426.03 450.56 466.82 451.28 430.01 
% of Debt C=A/(A+B) 4% 16% 21% 18% 16% 
% of Equity D=B/(A+B) 96% 84% 79% 82% 84% 
Cost of Debt(%) E 6.21% 6.21% 6.21% 6.21% 6.21% 
Cost of Equity (%) F 16% 16% 16% 16% 16% 

FRoR G=[(C*E) 
+(D*F)] 15.58% 14.400!o 13.93% 14.22% 14.41% 

6.2.	 Authority's examination regarding FRoR for the Third Control Period at Consultation 
stage 

Debt and cost of debt 

6.2.1. The Authority noted that AAI has considered capital expenditure funding where 60% of the capital 
requirement is funded through debt and 40% from internal accruals. The Authority also noted that AAI 
has accounted for depreciation in its submission of debt proportion. The Authority proposed to rectify the 
same and recalculate the debt proportion (excluding depreciation) for Goa International Airport in the 
Third Control Period. 

6.2.2. From the next Control Period, the Authority may use the notional debt-equity ratio of AAI airports in line 
with the PPP Airports 

6.2.3. The Authority had recalculated the debt computation considering the total fund requirement as per the 
capitalization for the Third Control Period and the same is presented in the table below: 

Table 45: Debt computation proposed to be considered by the Authorityfor the Third Control 
Period at the Consultation stage 

(fCrores 

Particulars Reference FY 
2021-22 

FY 
2022-23 

FY 
2023-24 

FY 
2024·25 

FY 
2025-26 

Opening debt A 0.00 8.53 27.40 27.10 113.78 
Drawdown (additional 
loan taken) B 8.53 20.09 3.79 93.64 29.03 
Repayment C 0.00 1.22 4.09 6.96 6.96 
Closing debt D=A+B-C 8.53 27.40 27.10 113.78 135.85 
Average debt E= (A+D)/2 4.26 17.97 27.25 70.44 124.82 
Costof debt (%) 6.21% 6.21% 6.21% 6.21% 6.21% 

Equity and Cost of Equity · 

6.2.4. The Authority had analysed the cost of equity pertaining to Goa International Airport as submitted by 
AAI for the Third Control Period. The Authority acknowledged the debt taken by AAI for Goa 
International Airport in the Third Control Period and its impact on FRoR. However, the Authority was of 
the opinion that the gearing ratio is still suboptimal and does not justify a cost of equity of 16% per annum 
as submitted by AAI. The Authority had drawn reference to the independent studies conducted in the 
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tariff determination exercise for DIAL (Refer to Order No. 57/2020-21), MIAL (Refer to Order 
No.64/2020-21), HIAL (Refer Order No. 12/2020-21), SIAL (Refer Order No.1 1/2020-21) and CIAL 
(Refer Order No.08/2020-21). The independent study considered an optimal gearing ratio of 48%:52% 
and determined a cost of equity in the range of 15% to 15.50%. Given that the debt-equity ratio for Goa 
International Airport ranges between 4% to 21%% in the Third Control Period, the Authority proposed 
to maintain a cost of equity of 14% across the Third Control Period 

6.2.5. Considering the changes in the capitalization plan for the Third Control Period and the cost of equity, the 
Authority had recalculated the equity computation of Goa International Airport and the same had been 
summarised in the table below: 

Table 46: Equity computation proposed to be considered by the Authority for the Third Control 

Period at the Consultation stage 

( Crores) 
FY FY FY FY FY 

Particulars 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 
Equity 402.93 386.77 369.64 374.94 38 I.I 0 
Cost of Equity (% ) 14% 14% 14% 14% 14% 

Fair Rate of Return 

6.2.6. The FRoR recalculated by the Authority after considering the analysis discussed above had been shown 
in the table below: 

Table 47: Fair Rate ofReturn proposed to be considered by the Authority for the Third Control 

Period at the Consultation stage 

( Crores) 

FY FY FY FY FY 
Particulars Reference 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 

Debt A 8.53 27.40 27.10 113.78 135.86 
Equity B 402.93 386.77 369.64 374.94 381.10 
Debt + Equity C= A+B 411.45 414.17 396.74 488.72 516.95 

Cost of Debt D 6.21% 6.21% 6.21% 6.21% 6.21% 

Cost ofEquity E 14% 14% 14% 14% 14% 

Individ ual Year Gearing F 2% 7% 7% 23% 26% 

Weighted Average Gearing G 14.03% 

Cos t of Debt H 6.21% 

Cost of Equity I 14% 

FRoR J = G*H+(I-G)*I ]2.9]% 

6.3.	 Stakeholders' comments on Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for The Third Control Period 

6.3.1.	 During the stakeholders' consultation process, the Authority has received comments/ views from various 
stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper no. 29/2021-22 with 
respect to Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for The Third Control Period. The comments by stakeholders 
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are presented below: 

AAI's comments on Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for the Third Control Period 

6.3.2. AAI has commented the following: 

AAI had appointed M/s KPMG to carry out a study on Cost ofEquity during 201 I the results ofwhich are 

given below: 

Taflle J: Br:ta (lf comlHlruNe ainlflr l3 

Debt (ia ~lke ( 'ap 

Airport I Gro.p CQanuy Equity Til.. BiRlon (In BlUioo Debe Asset 
Beta Race local 'oClI lMeap .e. 

curftacy) ca rna") 
Airports ofThailand 

Thailand Ll4 3O'J~ S6.2 54.3 1.03 0.66PeL 
Beijing Cupital 

China I.OJ 2S% 18.5 '4.1 1.25 0 .53 IDCemaoonal Aimon 
Guani¢lOu Baiyun 

China 0.91 lSO,o 0,0 8.3 0.00 0.91Imemational Airport 
Shanahai International 

China 1.04 2~% ' 2 .S 22.0 0.11 0.96Ainlo1t 
Xiamen InlematiOlUll 

Chin.l 0 .95 25% Airport ,(1,0 4.1 O.IlII 0.95 

Gropo Acroportuar'Jo 
dl=I Sul'¢5tc SAB de CV 

Mcxioo 0.94 3 ,'~ 0 .6 (Group Df9 airports In .11 G.03 G,92 

Mexico) 
Grupo J\CI'Oponuario 
del Pacifico SAD de Mexico 0 .&" 3,1 1.0 27 .2 0.04 0.82 
CV l'li '. ~ 
Orupo Acroportuario 
Cent10Norte. S.A. de McxJco O. I. 9.2 0.10 0.92 
C.V ." 

The median val co rn mble set is 0,92 whkh is being used 
as the asset beta If iiIipon II Ions of AAI. This need, to be re-levered as per 
the expected ' o:arin ' of AA1 in the centre! period to estimate the equity beta for AAI. 

8.840/0 

0.98 

For ful! Report, please refer Consultation Paper No. 16/2012-13. 

Basedon the above report, AAIsubmitted during SCP consultation that the CoE was 16%. AERA in the SCP 

order had also considered CaE of 16% and since there was no debt. the FRoR was determined to be 14%. 

AAI submits that the debt was taken only during the endofFY 21 and hence, AAI requests AERA to consider 

FRoR of14%for SCPo 

• The Equity estimation can also yield a range ofvalues depending on the assumptions employed 

• Cost ofEquity depends on ownership structure, Comparable Airports & Revenue Till 

• Asset Beta plays an important role in determination ofEquity Beta even if Debt/Equity Ratio is low 

(low gearing). Cost ofEquity depends on both Asset Beta and Equity Beta . 

• In 1st Control Period, AAf had submitted a study conducted by M/s KPMG in regards to calculation 

ofCost ofEquity wherein, Estimated Asset Beta was 0.92 and corresponding Equity Beta works out 
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to 0.98. The cost ofEquity submitted by AAI works out to 16.82% 

•	 IfAERA considers the debt equity ratio as 48:52 as ideal ratio and provides Asset Beta @ 0.92 then 
the FRoR will increase to more than 16%. 

•	 In MIAL, DIAL, HIAL and CIAL the Cost of Equity has been considered @ 15+%. Thus AERA is 

requested to consider the Cost ofEquity @ 16% as submitted by AAI. 

•	 It is also requested to consider the FRoR as submitted by AAI instead ofan Average FRoR @ 12.91% 
for TCP, 

Other Stakeholder's comments on Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for The Third Control 
Period 

6.3.3. FIA has submitted the following: 

"AERA has considered a FRoR of 12.91%. which is net ofincome tax return to the airport operator. for 
the Third Control Period. However, while such fixed! assured return favours the airport operator, it 

creates an imbalance against the airlines, which are already suffering from huge losses and bear the 
adverse financial impact through higher tariffs. 

Further, due to such fixed!assured returns, service providers like Goa Airport have no incentive to look 
for productivity improvement or ways ofincreasing efficiencies and take steps to reduce costs as they are 
fully coveredfor all costs plus their returns. Such a scenario breeds inefficiencies and higher costs, which 
are ultimately borne by airlines. 

In view ofabove, in the present scenario any assured return on investment to any services providers like 
Goa Airport, in excess ofthree (3) % (including those on past orders), i.e., being at par with bank fixed 

deposits (i.e., return on investment after the income tax), wi11 be onerous for the airlines. 

Without prejudice to the above, in case the AERA is unable to accept our recommendation mentioned 
above, the AERA is requested to conduct an independent study for determination ofFRoR to be provided 
to Goa Airport. Such independent study can be e:xercised by the powers conferred under the AERA Act 
and in line with studies being conducted by AERA in case ofcertain major airport operators. " 

6.4.	 AAl's responses to Stakeholders' comments on Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for the Third 
Control Period 

6.4.1. AAI has responded to FIA's comments as under : 

AAI had appointed M/s KPMG to carry out a study on Cost ofEquity during 20 lIthe results ofwhich 

have been explained in the table given in para 6.3.2 ofthis Tariff Order 

Forfull Report, please refer Consultation Paper No. 16/2012-13. 

Based on the above report, AAI submitted during SCP consultation that the CoEwas 16%. AERA in the 

SCP order had also considered CoE of 16% and FRoR was determined to be 14%. 

The Equity estimation can also yield a range ofvalues depending on the assumptions employed. 

Cost ofEquity depends on ownership structure, Comparable Airports & Revenue Till Asset Beta plays 
an important role in determination ofEquity Beta even if Debt/Equity Ratio is low (low gearing) . Cost 

ofEquity depends on both Asset Beta and Equity Beta. 

In 1st Control Period, AAI had submitted a study conducted by M/s KPMG in regards to calculation of 
Cost of Equity wherein, Estimated Asset Beta was 0.92 and corresponding Equity Beta works out to 
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0.98. The cost ofEquity submitted by AAI works out to 16.82% 

IfAERA considers the debt equity ratio as 48:52 as ideal ratio and provides Asset Beta @ 0.92 then the 
FRoR will increase to more than 16%. 

In MIAL. DIAL, HIAL and CIAL the Cost of Equity has been considered @ l5 +%. Thus, AERA is 

requested to consider the Cost ofEquity @ 16% as submitted by AAI. 

AAI had requested AERA to consider the FRoR as submitted instead ofan Average FRoR 
for TCP. 

12.91% 

AAI hence submits that not having a leveragedjinancing structure has already been factored by AAI by 

considering an FRoR of 14%. Further, suggesting that a return equal to interest rate of bank to be 
applied does not factor in the risks associated with the aviation business and more specifically the 

uncertainties in this current pandemic scenario. " 

6.5. Authority's analysis on Stakeholders' comments regarding Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) 
for the Third Control Period 

6.5.1. The Authority notes AAI's comment regarding the FRoR proposed in the Third Control Period for Goa 

International Airport. The Authority notes that the cost of equity of 16% proposed by AAI for Goa 

International Airport is on the higher side when compared to other major airports. The Authority has 

analysed the working and the report annexed in AAI's comments for the same. 

I. The Authority is of the view that the risk-free rate considered in the computation of the cost of 

equity is not aligned with the prevailing risk-free rates in the market. 

II. It may be noted that the weighted average gearing ratio considered by the Authority is on an 

actual gearing basis which comes to 18.94% as mentioned in Table 48 of this Tariff Order. 

Further, it may be noted that for major PPP airports a notional debt-equity ratio (of 48%:52%) is 

considered. Thus, it may be noted that due to low leverage in funding of new capital additions at 

AA I airports. it may not be appropriate to consider a cost ofequity as considered for PPP airports. 

The proposition of considering a notional debt-equity ratio was presented to AAI during the 
stakeholders' consultation meeting dated February 15, 2022. The Authority notes that there has 

been no comment from AAI regarding the same. Accordingly, the Authority is of the view that 
the actual debt-equity ratio of AAI does not justify the cost of equity of 16%. Therefore, the 

Authority decides to consider a cost of equity of 14% as specified in Para 6.2.4 of the Tariff 

Order. Going forward, the Authority may also consider computation ofFRoR for AAI airports in 

line with that adopted for PPP airports. 

6.5.2. The Authority has examined the comments of FIA and the counter comments by AAI on the FRoR 

being allowed to AAI. 

I. The Authority also feels that the capital structure of AAI is not efficient and has asked AAI to 

make its capital gearing efficient by raising debt funds. 

II. The Authority also notes FIA's comment on limiting the return on investment to 3%. With 

respect to FIA's suggestions to cap the FRoR in order to avoid burdening the stressed airlines, 

the Authority is of the view that an airport is a long-term asset while the pandemic is a short­

term phenomenon that is not likely to have a long-term impact. Further, the Authority notes 

that in such long-term projects, investors desire a stable return on equity. Therefore, the 

Authority finds that it is not pragmatic or fair to cap the FRoR. 

Ill. Further, the Authority has noted that in the recent times, AAI has taken steps to make its capital 
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structure efficient by availing debt for executing capital expansion plans at certain Airports. 

Hence, at this juncture, the Authority does not intend to conduct an independent study for 
assessing the normative capital structure as FRoR is expected to come down over a period on 

account of the above initiatives of AAI. 

6.5.3. The Authority may use the notional Debt-Equity ratio for AAI Airports in future 

Airports. 

in line with PPP 

6.5.4. The Authority has re-computed FRoR, based on the revised capital expenditure and depreciation 

decided by it as discussed under Chapter 5. The revised FRoR is presented as follows: 

Table 48: Fair Rate ofReturn decided by the Authority/or the Third Control Period 

(( Owes) 
Ref. FY FY FY FY FY 

Particulars 202]-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 
Debt A 8.53 27.40 144.23 141.79 142.39 
Equity B 405.62 389.68 407.56 412.10 372.06 
Debt + Equity C=A+B 414.14 417.08 551.80 553.89 5 14.45 
Cost of Debt D 6.21% 6.21% 6.2 1% 6.21% 6.21% 
Cost of'Eouitv E 14% 14% 14% 14% 14% 
Individual Year 
Gearing F 2% 7% 26% 26% 28% 
Weighted 
Average Gearing G 18.94% 
Cost of Debt H 6.21% 
Cost of'Eq uitv I 14% 

J = G*H+(l -
FRoR G)*I 12.52% 

6.6.	 Authority's decisions regarding Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for the Third Control 
Period 

Based on the material before it and based on its analysis, the Authority has decided the following with 

regard to FRoR for the Third Control Period. 

6.6.1.	 The Authority decides to consider cost of debt at 6.2 1% as per Table 45. 

6.6.2.	 The Authority decides to consider cost of equity at 14% as per Table 46. 

6.6.3.	 The Authority decides to consider FRoR of 12.52% for Goa Airport for the Third Control Period as per 

Table 48. 

6.6.4.	 To true up the FRoR during the tariff determination exercise for the Fourth Control Period. 

Order No. 04/2022-23	 Page 104 of 159 
/"., 



INFLATION FORTHE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD 

7. INFLAnON FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD 

7.1. AAI's submission on Inflation for Goa International Airport for the Third Control 
Period 

7.1.1. AAI had not made any submission related to inflation as part of its MYTP submission for Goa 

International Airport for the Third Control Period. 

7.2. Authority's examination regarding Inflation for the Third Control Period at Consultation 
stage 

7.2.1. The Authority proposed to consider median of WPI inflation forecasts (WPI Non-food Manufactured 

products) for the FY 2021-22 as per the recent "Results of the Survey of Professional Forecasters on 

Macroeconomic Indicators ­ Round 69" published by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI). An extract of 

the results of RBI 's annual forecast ofWPI inflation (WPI Non-food Manufactured products) for the 4d1 

quarter of FY 2020-21 and the I'" 2nd 
, 3rd and 4d1 quarters of FY 2021-22 had been reproduced below: 

• 4th Quarter of FY 2020-21 - 5.5% 

• ISf Quarter of FY 2021-22 - 6.2% 

• 2nd Quarter of FY 2021-22 - 5.8% 

• 3rd Quarter of FY 2021-22 - 4.3% 

• 4th Quarter of FY 2021-22 - 2.6% 

7.3. Stakeholders' comments on Inflation for the Third Control Period 

7.3.1. No comments were received from Stakeholders on Inflation for the Third Control Period. 

7.4. Authority's analysis on Stakeholders' comments regarding Inflation for the Third 
Control Period 

704.1. The Authority has noticed that there are no stakeholder's comments regarding inflation proposed for the 

Third Control Period. Hence, the Authority has decided to consider the inflation rate as 4.9% which is 

the average of the median WPI inflation of the 41h quarter of FY 2020-21 and ISf, 2nd 
, 3ed 

, 41h quarters of 
FY 2021 -22, given in the 69th round of survey of professional forecasters on macroeconomic indicators 

of RBI 

7.5. Authority's decision regarding Inflation for the Third Control Period 

Based on the material before it and its analysis, the Authority has decided the following with regard to 

Inflation for the Third Control Period: 

7.5.1. To consider WPI inflation at 4.9% for the Third Control Period based on average of the median WPI 

inflation forecasts of the 4th quarter of FY 2020-21 and of FY 2021-22 given in the 691h round of survey 
of professional forecasters on macroeconomic indicators of RBI. 
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8.	 NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD 

8.1.	 AAI's submission of Non-aeronautical revenue for Goa International Airport for the 
Third Control Period 

8.1. J.	 AAI has forecasted revenue from services other than Aeronautical services as below: 

Table 49: Non-aeronautical revenue projections submitted by AAlfor Goa International Airport 

(? Crores) 

FY FY FY FY FY 
Parti,.ulars 

2021-22 2022· 23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 
T otal 

1. Passenger related revenue 

Restaurant / snack bars 4.11 11.66 12.83 14.1I 15.52 58.22 

T.R. stall 4.33 11.58 12.74 14.01 15.41 58.07 

Hoarding & display 3.66 4.11 6.73 8.14 9.65 32.29 

Duty Free 4.23 4.75 7.77 9.41 11.15 37.32 

Car rentals 0.14 0.16 0.27 0.32 0.38 1.28 

Car parking 0.83 0.93 1.53 1.85 2.19 7.32 

Admission tickets 0.11 0.12 0.20 0.24 0.28 0.94 

Other Misc. Income 2.33 2.62 4.28 5.18 6.14 20.54 

2. Other Revenue 

Land leases 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.12 

Building (residential) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Building (non-residential) 2.47 2.72 2.99 3.29 3.61 15.07 

Sale ofscrap or Fixed Asset 0.11 0.12 0.13 0.13 0.14 0.63 

Total 22.34 38.79 49.46 56.70 64.51 231.80 

8.1.2.	 The growth rates assumed by AAI have been presented in the table below. 

Table 50: Growth rates assumed by AAlfor Goa International A irport for Non-aeronautical 

revenue 

FY 
Particulars 

202.-22 

I. Passenger related revenue 

Restaurant / snack bars 171.25% 

T.R. stall 5055.09% 

Hoarding & display 112.80% 

Duty Free 3796.33% 

Car rentals 408.26% 

Car parking 14.10% 

Admission tickets -49.18% 

Other income etc. -4.47% 

FY 
2022·23 

183.63% 

167.17% 

12.43% 

12.43% 

12.43% 

12.43% 

12.43% 

12.43% 

FY 
2023-24 

10.00% 

10.00"10 

63.59% 

63.59% 

63.59% 

63.59% 

63.59% 

63.59% 

FY 
2024-25 

10.00% 

10.00"/0 

21.08% 

21.08% 

21.08% 

21.08% 

21.08% 

21.08% 

2. Other Revenue 

Land leases" 0.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 

'FY 
2025-26 

10.00% 

10.00"10 

18.52% 

18.52% 

18.52% 

18.52% 

[8.52% 

18.52% 
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FY FY FY FY FY 
Partiealars 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 

Building (residential) 0.00% 10.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

Building (non-residential) 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 

Other income! sale ofscrap etc. -4.47% 12.43% 63.59% 21.08% 18.52% 

* There is no increase in land lease rentals projected/or the first tariffyear (FY 2021-22) . Hence, the 

growth rate is shown as "zero" in FY 2021-22 . 

8.2. Authority's examination regarding Non-aeronautical revenue for the Third Control 
Period at Consultation stage 

8.2.1. The Authority noted that AAI's projectionof Non-aeronautical revenues for the Third Control Period for 
Goa Airport (~ 231.80 Crores) was lesser than the actual revenue reported by Goa Airport for true up 
of the Second Control Period (which is at ~ 306.04 Crores). Further, as also mentioned in para 3.5.3, 
there were short duration Master Concessionaire agreements which were in existence only during FY 
2018-19 and FY 2019-20 and had resulted in substantial increase in Non-aeronautical revenues during 
those years (under the category 'Restaurants & Snack Bar' and 'T.R Stalls'). Upon termination of these 
agreements, the revenues for FY 2020-21 were adversely impacted. Consequently, the projections for 
Non-aeronautical revenues for the Third Control Period, computed from FY 2020-21 revenues were 
also correspondingly reduced. 

8.2.2. Further, the Authority noted that the projections towards Operation and Maintenance expenses for the 
Third Control Period have increased substantially, compared to the Non-aeronautical revenues. The 
Authority wanted the stakeholders to comment on the above aspect. 

8.2.3. The Authority examined the Non-aeronautical revenues for FY 2020-21 (which was considered as a 
basis for projecting Non-aeronautical revenues for the Third Control Period) submitted by AAI and 
found the figures to be in line with the trial balances for FY 2020-2 I. 

Utilisation of earmarked commercial space 

8.2.4. The Authority noted that out of the earmarked commercial space of 15,715. I5.Sq.m, nearly 94% 
( 14,769. 15Sq.m.) had been allotted to the Concessionaires. Further the Authority noted that the 
proportion of Non-aeronautical area to total Terminal Building area was only 7.41 % (Terminal 
Building ratio) as against the ratio of Non-aeronautical area of other similar airports such as Trichy, 
Raipur, Varanasi and Amritsar. Also, the Authority noted that currently, the Terminal Building is being 
extended by 18,300Sq.m. 

8.2.5. With the optimal utilisation of the earmarked commercial space and with the extension of Terminal 
Building, the Authority believed that Goa Airport will be able to increase the proportion of Non­
aeronauticalarea to the total Terminal Building area fromthe existing 7.41 % to around 8% to 12%(being 
the optimum Terminal Building ratio as approved in similar airports). 

Revenue from Passenger related services 

8.2.6. AAI had proposed revenues from Concession Agreements for FY 2021-22 and FY 2022-23 at the rate 
of 80% of FY 2019-20. Thereafter, an annual increase of 4%, 8% and 12% for revenues from Trading 
Concessions (other than Restaurant/ Snack Bars and TR Stalls) and Miscellaneous had been proposed 
for the last 3 tariff years, viz., FY 2023-24, FY 2024-25 and FY 2025-26, factoring in the growth in 
traffic for the above tariff years by assuming the passenger traffic for FY 2019-20 as the base. The 
Authority noted that the above waiver in the contractual revenues (20%) from the Concessionaires is 
allowed by AAI vide its Commercial Circular No. 24/ 2020 and 26/ 2020, considering the impact of 
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COVID-19 on the Aviation sector. The revenue from Restaurant! Snack Bars and TR Stalls had been 

proposed by AAI to be increased by 10% for the last 3 tariff years, viz., FY 2023-24, FY 2024-25 and 
FY 2025-26. 

8.2.7. Assuming that passenger traffic for the last three tariff years would revert to the pre COY 10-19 

levels (of FY 2019-20), the A uthority proposed to consider a growth rate of 15% in the revenues 

(based on the passenger traffic forecasted by the Authority) from Passenger related revenue 

(Trading Concessions) for FY 2023-24 to FY 2025-26. 

8.2 .8. The AAI had entered into Concessionaire agreement with Mis Travel Food Services Private 

Limited to manage and maintain food beverage outlets at Goa Airport via agreement number 

AAl/Goa/Comml MC/F&B/20211194/263 dated July 28, 2021. The Authority noted a business 

incubation period of 60 days and after Concession Agreement was proposed to be executed. The 

Authority proposed to consider the revenue from the Concession Agreement (~0.93 Crores per 

month) for FY 2021-22 with effect from October I, 202 I onwards. 

Other revenue ­ Rent and Services 

8.2.9. The Authority had noted that AAI has estimated revenue from land lease for FY 2021-22 by 

assuming a 0% growth over FY 2020-21 revenues. AAI had used a growth of 5% per annum to 

estimate revenue from land leases. The Authority proposed to consider the increase in revenues as 

submitted by AAI on Land Lease, Building (Residential and Non- Residential) and sale of scrap 

for the Third Control Period. 

8.2. IO. The revised Non-aeronautical revenues as per Authority's examination had been presented in the 

table below: 

Table 51: Non-aeronautical revenues proposed by the Authority for the Third Control Period at 

the Consultation stage 

Particulars 

1. Passenger related revenue 

Restaurant I snack bars 

T.R. stall 

Hoarding & display 

Duty Free 

Car rentals 

Car parking 

Admission tickets 

Other Misc. Income 

2. Other revenue 

«Crores) 

FY IT FY FY FY 
Total 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-'24 2024-25 2025-26 

6.53 11.66 12.84 14.77 16.98 62.78 

4.33 11.58 13.32 15.31 17.61 62.15 

3.66 4.77 8.67 10.11 11.67 38.88 

4.23 5.52 10.02 11.68 13.49 44.94 

0.14 0.19 0.34 0.40 0.46 1.53 

0.83 1.08 1.97 2.29 2.65 8.82 

0.11 0.14 0.25 0.29 0.34 1.13 

2.23 3.04 5.51 6.43 7.42 24.63 

Land leases 

Building (residential) 

Building (non-residential) 

Sale of scrap or Fixed Asset 

Total 

0.02 

0.00 

2.47 

0.11 

24.66 

0.02 

0.00 

2.72 

0.12 

40.84 

0.03 0.03 0.03 0.13 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

3.12 3.59 4.13 16.03 

0.14 0.16 0.18 0.71 

56.20 65.06 74.97 261.73 
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8.2.11.	 The revised growth rates as per Authority's examination had been presented in the table below: 

Table 52:Growth rates in Non-aeronautical revenue proposed by the Authority at the 
Consultation stage 

FY FY FY FY FY 
Par ticula rs 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 :102S-'Z6 

1. Passenger related revenue 

Restaurant 1snack bars 331% 79.00% 15.00% 15.00% 15.00% 

T.R. stall 5051% 167.17% 15.00% 15.00% 15.00% 

Hoarding & display 113% 37.86% 81.76% 16.61% 15.43% 

Duty Free 3800% 38.35% 81.52% 16.57% 15.50% 

Car rentals 391% 35.71% 78.95% 17.65% 15.00% 

Car parking 14% 38.46% 82.41% 16.24% 15.72% 

Admission tickets -47% 40.00% 78.57% 16.00% 17.24% 

Other income -8% 38.18% 81.25% 16.70% 15.40% 

2. Other Revenue 

Land leases* 0% 5.00% 15.00% 15.00% 15.00% 

Building (residential) 0% 10.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

Building (non-residential) 10% 10.00% 15.00% 15.00% 15.00% 

Sale of scrap etc. -8% 38.18% 81.25% 16.70% 15.40% 

... There is no increase in land lease rentals projectedfor the first tariffyear (FY 2021-22). Hence. 
the growth rate is shown as "zero " in FY 2021-22. 

8.3.	 Stakeholders' comments on Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period 

8.3 .1 .	 During the stakeholders' consultation process, the Authority has received commentsl views from 

various stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper no . 

29/2021-22 with respect to Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period . The comments 

by stakeholders are presented below: 

AAI's comments on Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period 

8.3.2.	 AAI has commented the following: 

I.	 Revenue Related to Passenger Traffic: 

•	 Generally. increase in traffic is not proportionate with increase in NAR. 

•	 "is to mention that in view ofCOVID-19 pandemic, AAI had provided Concessionaire 
Support Sch eme (CSS) to various contractors linked to the passenger traffic till December 

31.2021. Under the CSS, license/concessionfee was charged based on actual passenger 

traffic during a particular month. In addition, additional discount was also given due to 
adverse impa ct on.buying behavior ofthe passenger. 

•	 In view of the above. revenue growth after December 31. 2021 is not to be linked with 
passenger traffic growth. Most ofthe commercial contracts have been awarded by AAI on 
fixed license fee basis having annual escalation provision of 10%. Therefore, AA I 

projections are based on the consistent revenue increment trend during pre- COVID years 

•	 Hence. projectionsjrom FY 2022-23 onwards should be delinked with total traffic numbers 
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and AAI circulars 24&26. Further, in the revenue projection for FY 2021-22, additional 
discount provided under CSS in license fee due to adverse impact on passenger buying 
behavior has also to be factored in. 

•	 As per RFP of Restaurant/Snack/Car Parking/Hoarding & Display have the clause of 
annual Escalation with Passenger Growth as given below: 

« Crores) 

Asper ASper
Particulars AAl Submission

AAI CP 

• Annual Escalation 5% ifPAX growth increases up to 5% or 
Restaurant/Snack 58.22 62.78 • Annual Escalation 10% i{PAX growth Greaterthan i'rs and upto 18% or 

• Annual Escalation 15% ifPAX growth Greaterthan 18%. 
• Proposed PAX growth is as under : Car Parking 7.32 8.82 

Hoarding & Display 32.29 38.88 

Proposed PAX Growth (%) 
FY2223 FY2324 FY2425 FY2526 

AAI 5.40% 25.84% /6.42% IJ.96% 

A ERA 28.8/ % 26.32% /6.67% /5./8% 

Estimated Revenue is projected as the sales fully depends on the
 
III/emotional Flight .
 
Further the existing contract has expired and proposalfor the new contract
 
is under process.
 

Duty Free Shop 37.32	 44.94 AERA has proposed increase 15% YOYagainst 10%YOY proposed by AAI. 
The International Flight operation have been suspendeddue to the Pandemic 
& operation ofthe same is uncertain due to the pandemic. 
Hence. AERA is requested to consider the growth proposed by AAI. 

AERA is requested to consider the IO%YO Yagainst 15% as there is no 
TR Stall 58.07 62.15 clause ofescalation based 01/ the PAX growth ill the contract 

Car Rental 1.28 1.53 

Other Mise. 20.54 24.63 

Considering Pandemic. no visitors Tickets is being issued Passes are being 
Admission TIcket 0.94	 1.13 issued to contractors/concessionaires only. Hence AREA is requested to 

consider the growth proposed bv AAI. 

Considering the above, AERA is requested to revise the Non-Aeronautical Revenue as projected 
by AAI. 

ii.	 Other Revenue-Rent & Services: 

•	 The Authority proposes to consider the increase in revenues as submitted by AAI on Land 
Lease, Building (Residential and Non- Residential) and sale ofscrap for the Third Control 
Period as shown in Table 49 ofthis Tariff Order. 

AERA has linked Land Lease, Building (Residential and Non- Residential) and sale ofscrap with 
the passenger growth and projected higher revenue. The Land Lease has an escalation ofonly 5% 
as pel' AAI policy. Building- Residential & Non-Residential & scrap are no way connected to 
passenger growth. 

Hence, AERA is requested to consider revenue from Land Lease, Building (Residential and Non-
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Residential) and sale ofscrap as projected in lv/YTP by AAI. 

Other Stakeholder's comments on Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control 
Period 

8.3.3. FIA has commented the following: 

..We observe that the non-aeronautical revenues ofGoa considered by AERA are low / conservative. It 
is requested that Goa Airport explores all avenues to maximize revenue from the utilization from the 

expansion of terminal building for non-aeronautical purposes. As mentioned in para 9.2.1, the non­

aeronautical revenue for Third Control Period is lower than the Second Control Period due to cessation 

ofcertain concessionaire agreements in FY20-21. Accordingly, we request AERA to direct AAlto enter 

into suitable agreements with concessionaires to exploit the potential/ growth of non-aeronautical 

revenue. 

In this regard we also request AERA to kindly undertake detailed examination with the assistance ofan 
independent study to be conducted on the non-aeronautical revenue before the tariffdetermination of 
the Third Control Period 

Without prejudice to the above, our submission is that increase in non-aeronautical revenue is afunction 

ofpass engel' traffic growth, inflationary increase, and real increase/escalations in contract rates. AERA 

is requested to ensure no adjustments are proposed to non-aeronautical revenue which is not dependent 

on traffic but are derivedfrom agreements with concessionaires. 

a. Royalty: 

Any attempt to award the contracts by the airport operator on the highest revenue share basis should be 

discouraged as it breeds inefficiencies and tends to disproportionately increase the cost. 

It is general perception service providers have no incentive to reduce its expenses as any such increase 

. will be passed on to the airlines through tariff determination mechanism process and indirectly airlines 

will beforced to bear these additional costs. There needs to be a mechanismfor incentivizing the parties 

for increasing efficiencies and cost savings and not for increasing the royalty for the airport operator. 

As you are aware, royalty is in the nature ofmarket access fee, charged (by any name or description) by 

the Airport operator under various headings without any underlying services. These charges are passed 

on to the airlines by the airport operator or other services providers. 

The rates ofroyalty at Goa airport are as high as up to 13-15%for some services. It may be pertinent to 

note that market access fee by any name or description is not practiced in most ofthe global economies, 

including European Union, Australia etc. Sometimes it is argued by the airport operators that 'Royalty ' 

on 'Aero Revenues' helps in subsidizing the aero charges for the airlines, however royalty in 'Non-Aero 

Revenues' hits the airlines directly without any benefit. 

In view of the above, we urge AERA to abolish such royalty which may be included in any ofthe cost 

items. " 
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8.4.	 AAl's response to Stakeholders' comments on Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the Third 
Control Period 

8.4.1. AAI has responded to FIA's comments as under: 

"Generally, increase in traffic is not proportionate with increase in NAR. 

It is to mention that in view ofCovid-19 pandemic, AAI had provided Concessionaire Support Scheme 
(CSS) to various contractors linked to the passenger traffic till 3111212021. Under the CSS, 
license/concession fee was charged based on actual passenger traffic during a particular month. In 
addition, additional discount was also given due to adverse impact on buying behaviour ofthe passenger. 

In view ofthe above, revenue growth afier 31/1212021 is not to be linked with passenger traffic growth. 
Most ofthe commercial contracts have been awarded by AAI on fixed license fee basis having annual 
escalation provision of 10%. Therefore, AAI projections are based on the consistent revenue increment 
trend during pre- COVID years 

Hence, projections from FY 2022-23 onwards should be delinked with total traffic numbers and AAI 
circulars 24 & 26. Further, in the revenue projection for FY 2021-22, additional discount provided under 
CSS in license fee due to adverse impact on passenger buying behaviour has also to befactored in. 

The main reasons for lower non-aeronautical revenue for Third Control Period to the second control 
period are as under: 

Restaurants and Snack bar: The revenue projected in this category was ( 25.90 Crores, whereas the 
actual revenue is ( 52.85 Crores (which is higher than the projections) . The revenue for the year 2019­
20 was higher than the other years (at ( 35.65 Crores) due to award of Mastel' concession for Food & 
Beverage (F&B) outlets to the party Mis Travel Food Services Private Limited at ( 3.88 Crores per 
month. This agreement was in place onlyfor FY 2018-19 and 2019- 20 and afier which it wasforeclosed 
in November 2020, due to COVID-19 pandemic. This had resulted in decrease in the revenues for the FY 
2020-21. 

T.R Stalls: The revenue projected in this category was ( 16.00 Crores, whereas the actual revenue is ( 

122.10 Crores (which is higher than the projections). The revenue for FY 2018-19 was higher than the 
other years (at ( 52.42 Crores) due to award of Master concession for Individual Retail outlets to the 
party Mis FLFL Travel Retail West Private Limited at (2.92 Crores per month. The above revenue was 
not forecasted by AAf, while submitting their MYTP for the Second Control Period to AERA and hence 
there is significant increase in the actual revenue as compared to that approved in the TarijJOrderfor 
the Second Control Period This agreement was in place only for the FY 2018-19 and FY 2019-20 and 
afier which it was foreclosed in July 2020, due to CO VID-19 pandemic. This had resulted in decrease in 
the revenues for the FY 2020-21. 

Royalty: AAI has initiated tender as per the terms and conditions, period of license etc., mentioned in 
line with the AAI commercial manual. Commercial Department is collecting 13% ofGTO from Injlight 
Caterers for doing business at Airport. Collection of13% royalty from Inflight catering service provider 
is prevailing in all the AAf managed Airports as per the internal policy. 

AAI is incurring huge expenditure on providing the infrastructure to facilitate the Ground Handling 
Agencies for providing their services to the airlines. Further, the royalty on Ground handling charges 
(Revenue Share) payable by Ground Handling Agency has been brought down to 3% ofActual Gross 
Revenuefrom Scheduled Domestic Passenger Flights and 15% ofActual Gross Revenuefrom users other 
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than Scheduled Domestic Passenger Flights and RCSjlights. This is effective from October I, 202 I. 

Hence AERA is requested not to link Passenger growth with Non-Aeronautical Revenue. '.' 

8.5.	 Authority's analysis on Stakeholders' comments regarding Non-Aeronautical Revenue for 
The Third Control Period 

8.5.1.	 Revenue from passenger related services 

i.	 The Authority has taken note of AAI's comments on revenue related to Passenger traffic. 

ii.	 The Authority does not agree with AAI's comment that there is no direct connection between 
increase in tariff and the increase in Non-aeronautical revenue. 

Ill.	 Hence, the Authority has considered passenger base as the metric to project revenues for the third 
control period keeping FY 2019-20 (pre-COVID year) as a base year. Further, the Authority notes 
that AAI in their MYTP submission have also computed miscellaneous revenue such as Duty free 
shops, Car Parking (based on CSS), by considering the passenger traffic of FY 2019-20 as the base 
year. Hence, the Authority does not find reason, not to project the revenues for Third Control Period 
based on passengers. 

8.5.2.	 Revenue from other services 

i.	 The Authority has noted the comments of AAI. The Authority has now re-computed the revenue 
from other services such as Land Lease, Building (Residential and Non- Residential) and sale of 
scrap in the Consultation Paper No. 29/2021-22 in line with the projections submitted by AAI in 
the MYTP. The revised Non-aeronautical revenue decided by the Authority is shown in Table 53. 

8.5.3.	 The Authority has noted the comments ofFlA on Non-aeronautical revenue and Royalty and the counter 
response of AAI. The Authority has increased the non-traffic revenue in Third Control Period after 
doing detailed analysis of passenger traffic and other relevant factors. 

I.	 The Authority reviewed the counter response by AAI to FIA's comment on royalty and notes that 
AAI's comments adequately addresses the issues raised by FIA 

ii,	 The Authority has noted the issue of royalty fees and revenue share payable to Airport Operators 
by the Service Providers as a pass-through expenditure. It may be noted that the Authority has a 
separate tariff determination process for service providers providing Cargo, Ground Handlingand 
Fuel Supply to aircraft where the royalty charges are addressed alongside a rigorous stakeholders' 
consultation process. 

iii.	 It may also be noted that the Royalty paid by the lSPs to the Airport Operators are taken into 
account as Aeronautical revenue by AERA during tariff determination process, thus helping the 
Airport Users by reduction in the tariff. 

8.5.4.	 The Authority has re-computedNon-aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period after considering 
the revised passenger traffic and ATM shown in Table 28 and has also considered the revenue from 
Land Lease, Building (Residential and Non- Residential) and sale of scrap as projected in the MYTP 
submitted by AAI. The same is presented in the table below: 
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Table 53: Non-aeronautical revenue decided by the Authorityfor the Third Control Period 
({ Crores) 

Particulars 
H FY ft'¥ FV FY 

Tota l 
2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025·26 

A. Passenger related revenue 

Restaurant / snack bars 6.53 11.66 12.84 14.77 16.98 62.78 

T.R. stall 4.33 11.58 13.32 15.31 17.61 62.15 

Hoarding & display 3.69 4.77 8.67 10.11 11.67 38.91 

Duty Free 4.26 5.52 10.02 11.68 13.49 44.97 

Car rentals 0.15 0.19 0.34 0.4 0.46 1.54 

Car parking 0.84 1.08 1.97 2.29 2.6 5 8.83 

Admission tickets 0.11 0.14 0.25 0.29 0.34 1.13 

Other Misc . Income 2.35 3.04 5.51 6.43 7.42 24.75 

Sub total (A) 22.26 37.98 52.92 61.28 70.62 245.06 

B. Other revenue 

Land leases 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.12 

Building (residential) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Building (non-residential) 2.47 2.72 2.99 3.29 3.61 15.07 

Sale of scrap or Fixed Asset 0.11 0.12 0.13 0.13 0.14 0.63 

Sub total (B) 2.60 2.86 3.14 3.44 3.78 15.82 

Grand Total (A+B) 24.86 40.84 56.06 64.72 74.40 260.88 

8.6.1. The Authority decides to consider Non-aeronautical revenues for the Third Control Period for Goa 

Airport in accordance with Table 53. 
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9.	 OPERAnON AND MAINTENANCE EXPENDITURE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL 
PERIOD 

9.1	 AAI's submission of Operation and Maintenance expenditure for Goa International 
Airport for the Third Control Period 

9.1.1. Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenditure submitted by AAI is segregated into the following: 

• Payroll Expenses, 
• Admin and General Expenditure, 

• Repair and Maintenance Expenditure, 

• Utilities and Outsourcing Expenditure, and 

• Other outflows, i.e., Collection Charges on UDF 

9.1.2. The expenses related to AAICLAS, ANS, and CISF Security, have not been considered by AAI. 

9. I.3.	 AAI has segregated the expenses into Aeronautical expenses, Non-aeronautical expenses, and Common 

Expenses. The Common Expenses have been further segregated into Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical 

based on the relevant Ratios. 

9.1.4.	 AAI submitted that the allocation of CHQ/RHQ expenses among individual airports has been done 

based on the revenue of each Airport. 

9.1.5.	 The summary of Aeronautical expenses proposed by Goa Airport for the Third Control Period has been 

presented in the table below: 

Table 54: Operation and Maintenan ce (O&M) expenditure submitted by AAIfor Goa 

International Airport 

« Crores) 

F fY FY FY FY 
Part iculars Total 

2021-22 2022-23 • '2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 

Payroll Costs - Excluding 
CHQ/RHQ 13.87 14.84 17.45 18.67 19.98 84.81 

Payroll Costs - CHQ/RHQ 1.31 1.40 1.64 1.76 1.88 8.00 

Repair & Maintenance 20.45 22.5 1 31.50 33.04 34.83 142.34 

Utilities & Outsourcing Expenses 10.41 10.71 12.09 12.44 12.80 58.46 

Upkeep Expenses 5.47 6.02 8.49 9.34 10.27 39.58 

Admin . & Other Expenses ­
Excluding CHQ/RHO 

5.64 6.20 7.36 8.09 8.90 36.18 

Admin. & Other Expenses ­
CHO/RHQ 

52.32 54.93 57.68 60.56 63.59 289.08 

Other Outflows 0.07 0.08 0.10 0.11 0.13 0.49 

Total O&M Expenditure 109.54 116.69 136.31 144.01 152.38 658.94 

9. I .6. The summary of growth rates assumed by AA I for the O&M expenses have been presented in the table 

below: 
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Table 55: Growth rates in 0& M expenditure submitted by Goa International Airport 

FY FY FY FY FY 
Particulars 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025 -26 

Payroll Costs - Excluding CHQ/RI-IQ 7% 7% 17% 7% 7% 

Payroll Costs - CHQIRHQ 7% 7% 17% 7% 7% 

Repair & Maintenance 10% 10% 40% 5% 5% 

Utilities & Outsourcing Expenses 3% 3% 13% 3% 3% 

Upkeep Expenses 10% 10% 41%' 10% 10% 

Admin. & Other Expenses - Excluding 
CHQ/RHQ 10% 10% 20% 10% 10% 

Admin. & Other Expenses - CHQ/RHQ 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 

Other Outl1ows 80% 5% 26% 16% 14% 

9.1.7.	 Furth er , the summary of allocation of expenses between Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical as 

propos ed by AAI is given in the table below: 

Table 56: AI/ocation oj O&M expenses submitted by AAl jor Goa International Airport for FY 

2020-21 

Particulars Aeronautical Non-ae ronautical 

Payroll Costs - Excluding CI-IQ/RHQ 95.65% 4.35% 

Payroll Costs -CH Q/RHQ 95.00% 5.00% 

Repair & Maintenance - Civil 92.59% 7.41 % 

Repair & Maintenance - Electricity 92.59% 7.41 % 

Repair & Maintenance - IT 96.15% 3.85% 

Utilities 99.99010 0.01% 

Upkeep Expenses 92.59% 7.41 % 

Admin. & Other Expenses - ExcludingCHQ/RHQ 96.15% 3.85% 

Admin. & Other Expenses - CIIQ/RI[Q 95.00% 5.00% 

Other Outl1ows 100% 0.00% 

9.2	 Authority's examination regarding Operation and Maintenance expenditure for the 
Third Control Period at Consultation stage 

9.2 .1.	 The Authority examined the trial balance for FY 2020-21 and noted that the expense figures have 

been correctly considered by AAI. Further, it was noted that the O&M expenses approved by 

AERA in the tariff order 'for the Second Control Period for Goa Airport was for ~ 195.90 Crores 

(refer Table 15), against which actual expenses on 409.0 2 Crores (refer Table 16) was submitted by 

AAI for Goa Airport for true up of the Second Control Period . The Authority examined the above actual 

O&M expenses and approved ~ 33 [.58 Crores (refer Tabl e 19) to be trued up for the Second Control 

Period. However , AAI had submitted its O&M expenses for Goa International Airport for the Third 

Control Period for ~ 658.94 Crores, which is 99% higher than the O&M expenses approv ed by the 
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Authority for true up of the Second Control Period (which is for ~ 330.48 Crores). 

Allocation ofO&M expenses to Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical activities 

9.2.2.	 The Authority examined the allocation of Operational and Maintenance expenses by AAI between 
Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical activities for Goa International Airport. The same has been 
explained in the following paragraphs. 

9.2.3.	 AAI had segregated the payroll expenses excluding CHQ/RHQ between Aeronautical and Non­
Aeronautical in the employee ratio of 95.65%: 4.35% which was derived based on the headcount 
of aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical staff within the airport. Based on the review of the above 
assumptions, the Authority considered the basis of apportionment by AAI to be appropriate. 

9.2.4.	 AAI had segregated the expenses towards utilities between Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical 
after considering the recoveries made from the Concessionaires. The Authority noted that the 
Aeronautical proportion of 96.15% had been derived by considering the headcount of Non­
aeronautical staff within the Airport. Based on the review of the above assumptions, the Authority 
considered the basis of apportionment by AAI to be appropriate. 

9.2.5.	 Upkeep expenses (included under Administrative and General Expenses) and Repairs & 
Maintenance (Civil and Electrical) had been apportioned in the ratio of Terminal Building by AAI 
which is 92.59%: 7.41% However, the Authority preferred to apportion the above expenses in the 
revised Terminal Building ratio of 92%:8%, as detailed in the Chapter on Allocation of assets 
(Chapter 5). 

Payroll expenses 

9.2.6.	 AAI considered a growth rate of 7% in payroll expenses for the period 2021-22 and 2022-23 and 
an additional 10% increase had been made to the FY 2023-24. It was noted that the additional 
increase in growth rate has been proposed by AAI due to extension of Terminal Building. 
However , considering the de-growth in passenger traffic caused by the COVID-19 pandemic and 
the resultant decrease in Aeronautical revenues, including profitability, and the austerity measures, 
the Authority proposed to consider a growth rate of 6% year on year in payroll expenses for the 
Third Control period beginning from FY 2021-22, as was also considered for similar AAI Airports. 
The above restriction in the growth rate in payroll expenses, is being proposed with the perspective 
of rationalising the costs of the Airport. Also, as there is no increase in manpower deployed for the 
maintenance of the extended Terminal Building, the Authority proposed to consider the growth 
rate of only 6% of payroll expenses other than CHQ and RHQ, for all the 5 years in the Third 
Control Period. 

CHOI RHQ Administration and General expenses 

9.2.7.	 The Authority reviewed the basis for allocation of CHQ and RHQ expenses to Goa International 
Airport for the Third Control Period. Based on the methodology explained under para 3.6.4, the 
Authority had derived the allocable expenses of CHQ and RHQ to Goa International Airport for 
the Third Control Period, by escalating the spend for each tariff year by 5% based on the CHQI 

RHQ expenses allocated for the FY 2020-21. The same is presented in Table 58. 

Repairs and Maintenance expenses 

9.2.8.	 The Authority noted that AAI has proposed an increase in repairs and maintenance costs by 40% 
in the FY 2023-24 on account of the following : 

• AAI had proposed to charge off the interest cost on debts availed for extension of Terminal 
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Building and the maintenance cost on the extended Terminal Building (~ 0.73 crores per annum as 

per the terms of the Contract), under operational and maintenance expenses from the FY 2023-24 
onwards, post capitalisation of the extension of the Terminal Building. 

•	 The Authority had re-com puted the total interest costs for extension of Terminal Building (after 
excluding the interest costs on debts proposed for Apron, which had already been capitalized in the 

Second Control Period) . 

•	 Further, as the Authority proposed to shift the capital isation of the costs of extension ofTerm inal 

Building to the FY 2024-25 (as mentioned in para 5.2.8.1), it has included the interest costs 

(IDC) as part of capitalisation costs of the asset. The interest costs of the debts availed for 

extension of the Terminal Building only pertaining to the FY 2025-26 (on 3.58 crores) had been 

included under Repairs and Maintenance. The Authority was of the view that the said interest 

costs should be accounted separately as financial costs. Also, the Authority had included the 

maintenance costs (~ 0.73 crores per annum) of the extended Terminal Building from the FY 2025­

26, post capitalisation of the cost of the extended Terminal Building in the FY 2024-25. 

•	 The Authority noted that AAI has proposed an increase of 10% year- on- year on civil, electrical and 

other repairs for the Third Control Period . The Authority was of the view that Goa International 

Airport is extending its Terminal Building and had installed/ proposed to install new electrical fittings 

during the Third Control Period . As most of these assets are newly constructed/ installed and are 

also covered under warranty clauses, the same may need only minimum repairs and maintenance. 

Hence, the Authority proposed to increase repairs and maintenance costs year-on-year by 6% 

instead of 10%, as proposed by AA I. 

Administration and General expenses (other than CHQ/ RHQ, upkeep and CSR expenses) 

9.2.9.	 The Authority noted that AAI had projected a 10% increase in Administration and General 
expenses (other than CHQ/ RHQ, Upkeep and CSR expenses) year-on-year and an additional 

10% increase in FY 2023-24 due to operationalisation of the extended Terminal Building in the 
FY 2022-23 . However, as the Authority had shifted the capitalisation of extended Terminal 

Building to FY 2024-25, it proposed to consider only 10% increase in Administration and General 

expenses (other than CHQ/ RHQ, Upkeep and CSR expenses) year-on-year for the Third Control 
Period. 

Expenses towards Utilities 

9.2.10.	 The Authority examined the expenses towards utilities and noted the following: 

•	 Power expenses: AAI had projected the power costs, after netting off the recoveries made 

from the Concessionaires (which is assumed to be 10% of the total power costs). The 

Authority noted that the power recovery percentage is significantly lower than that of 

comparable airports. The Authority was of the view that with the gradual increase in the Non­

aeronautical operations, AAI should increase the power recovery from the Concessionaires. 

Accordingly, the Authority proposed to consider power recoveries at a notional rate of25% in 

the tariff order of the.Third Control Period . The Authority had invited stakeholder comments on 

the same and proposed to analyse this further in the Tariff Order for the Third Control Period. 

The Authority noted that AAI had increased the net power costs of FY 2020-2 I by 3% year­

on-year for the Third Control Period. Further, AAI had proposed a 10% increase in FY 2023­

24, due to operationalisation of the extended Terminal Building in FY 2022-23. However, as 

the Authority had shifted the capitalisation of extended Terminal Building to FY 2024-25, it 
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proposed to consider only 3% increase in power expenses across all the 5 tariff years in the 

Third Control Period. 

•	 Water charges: AAI had assumed 0% increase in water charges for the first 2 tariff years in Third 

Control Period and had projected 10% increase in the water costs for FY 2023-24 due to 

operationalisation of the extended Terminal Building in FY 2022-23. However, as the 

Authority had shifted the capitalisation of extended Terminal Building to FY 2024-25, it 

proposed to consider 0% increase in water expenses across all the 5 tariff years in the Third 

Control Period. 

Upkeep expenses 

9.2.11.	 The Authority had reviewed the tender document of the contractor MESS (for upkeep expenses) 

and noted that the contracted rates are effective for 3 years and was extendable for 2 more years. 

There was no clause on escalation of the contracted rates during the above period . The Authority 

was of the view that for each tariff year across the Third control period, an increase of 4.9% 

towards inflationary effect should only be considered, instead of the 10% increase year-on-year 

as proposed by AAI. Hence, the Authority proposed to consider a 4.9% increase in Upkeep 

expenses year on year across the third control period. 

9.2.12.	 The Authority noted that AAI had proposed an increase in upkeep expenses for FY 2023-24 due 

to operationalisation of the extended Terminal Building, wherein there is an increase in the space 

by 18,300 Sq.m. The Authority also noted that the upkeep expenses pertaining to the extended 

Terminal Building had been derived by AAI on a proportionate basis considering the existing 

land area and the cost per Sq.m. The Authority considered the above basis and assumptions 

followed by AAI to be reasonable. However, as discussed in para 5.2.8.1, the Authority had 

shifted the cost of capitalisation of the extended Terminal Building to the FY 2024-25. 
Accordingly, the Authority proposed to shift the above increase in upkeep expenses of the 

extended Terminal Building to FY 2025-26, as the same would take effect only after the 

completion of the extended Terminal Building which had been proposed to be completed only by 
FY 2024-25 ~ 

Collection charges on UDF 

9.2.13 .	 For other outflows, i.e., Collection Charges on UDF, AAI considered the growth rate to be the 

same as that of passenger traffic. The Authority had proposed to consider the growth rate ofUDF 

collection changes based on growth in passenger traffic. 

CSR expenses 

9.2.14.	 AAI had projected ~ 4.98 Crores as contribution towards CSR expenses (shown as part of other 

expenses under Administration and General expenses) . The Authority examined AAI's 

submission regarding CSR expenses under Admin & General expenses and had re-computed the 

same in accordance with the statutory requirement under the Companies Act, 2013, viz., 2% of 

the average profits of the preceding 3 financial years. The computation is shown in the table 

below: 
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Table 57: Projected CSR Costs Vis-a-vis Maximum Cost mandat ed under the Companies Act, 2013 
(? Crores) 

FY FY FY FY FY FY FY FY Total 
Particulars 2018­ 2019­ 2020­ 2021­ 2022­ 2023­ 2024­ 2025­

19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 

Aeronautical revenues 151.90 149.67 49.37 85.58 123.16 171.04 2 13.43 261.11 
Non-aeronautical revenues 
(30% considered for Hybrid 
till) 26.56 33.37 2.76 7.40 12.25 16.86 19.52 22.49 

Total revenues = (a) 178.46 183.05 52.13 92.98 135.41 187.90 232.94 283.60 
Operating expe nses (other 
than CSR included in Admin 
& Gen Expenses) 89.53 100.93 102.77 92.10 97.1 102.42 108.00 11 9.95 

Depreciation 18.41 21.70 24.84 26. 17 26.43 27.03 29.82 35.43 

Working Capita l Interest 0.42 0.42 

Total expenses = (b) 107.94 122.64 127.61 118.27 123.95 129.45 137.82 155.38 
Regulato ry profit before tax 
(a-b) 70.52 60.4 1 (75.48) (25.29) 11.47 58.45 95. 12 128.22 

Average of previous 3 FY's 24.19 43.57 18.48 ( 13.45) (29.77) 14.88 55.0 1 
2.00% of the average PS T 
(mandatory spend value) = 

0.48 0.87(c) 0.37 0.30 1.10 

Amount proposed to be spent 
on CSR = (d) 0.35 0.74 0:81 0.90 0.99 1.08 1.19 

Amount higher than the 
mandatory spends = (d-e) 0.45 0.90 0.99 2.34 

Amount allowed by the 
Authority towards CSR 0.37 0.30 1.10 1.77 

As s how n in the above table, the Authority proposed to allow f 1.77 Crores towards CSR expenses for the 

Third Control Period for Goa Internat ional A irport. 

9 .2.1 5 . After incorporating the a bo ve obse rv ations by th e Authority, the revised O&M ex pens es derived 

by the Authority had been presented in the tabl e below: 

Table 58: Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenses prop osed to be considered by the 

Auth ority for the Third Control Period at the Consultation stage 

(if Owes) 

FY FY FY FY FY 
Particulars Total 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-2 4 2024-25 2025-26 

Payroll Costs - Excluding 
13.74 14.57 15.51 16.45 17.43 77.70

CHQ/RHQ 

Payroll Costs - CHQIRHQ 1.29 1.35 1.42 1.49 1.57 7.12 

Repair & Maintenance 19.65 20.85 22.10 23.42 29.1 3 115.15 

Utilities & Outsourcing Expenses 10.41 10.71 11.02 11.34 11.67 55.15 

Upkeep Expenses 5. 19 5.44 5.71 5.99 8.05 30.37 
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Particulars 
FY 

2021-22 

FY 
2022-23 

FY 
2023-2 4 

FY 
'2024-25 

FY 
2025-26 

T otal 

Admin. & Other Expenses ­
Excluding CHQ/RHQ. Upkeep 
expenses and other expenses 

4.79 5.28 5.80 6.39 7.02 29.29 

Other expenses - Admin and Gen 
(including CSR expenses) 

0.40 0.02 0.03 0.33 1.14 1.92 

Admin. & Other Expenses ­
CHQ/RHQ 36.96 38.81 40.75 42.79 44.93 204.24 

Other Outflows 0.07 0.09 0.11 0.13 0.15 0.55 

Total O&M Expenditure 92.50 97.12 102.45 108.33 121.09 521.49 

9.2.16.	 Based on above considerations, the Authority proposed the following growth rates in Operation and 

Maintenance expenses, as compared to the previous year's actualsl projections. 

Table 59: Growth rates in O&M expenses considered by the Authorityfor the Third Control 

Period at the Consultation stage 

Particulars FY 
20~1-22 

'FY 
2022-23 

" 

FY 
2023-2 4 

FY 
2024-25 

FY 
2025-26 

Payroll Costs - Excluding CHQ/RHQ 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 
Payroll Costs - CHQ/RHQ 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 
Repair & Maintenance 6% 6% 6% 6% 24% 

Utilities & Outsourcing Expenses 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 
Upkeep Expenses 4.9% 4.9% 4.9% 4.9% 35% 

Administration & General Expenses ­
Excluding CHQ/RHQ. Upkeep and 
other expenses 

10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 

Administration & General Expenses ­
CHQ/RHQ 

5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 

Other Outflows 70% 29% 26% 16% 15% 

9.3	 Stakeholders' comments on Operation and Maintenance Expenditure for the Third 
Control Period 

9.3.1.	 During the stakeholders' consultation process, the Authority has received commentsl views from 

various stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper no. 

29/2021-22 with respect to Operation and Maintenance Expenditure for the Third Control Period. 

The comments by stakeholders are presented below: 

AAl's comments on Operation and Maintenance Expenditure for the Third Control 
Period 

9.3.2.	 AAI has commented the following: 

i. Payroll costs 

•	 7% is the average increase in the payroll due to annual increment of3% in salary, increase in HRA, 

and quarterly increase in DA and Employer contribution to PF. The figures for the F.Y. 2020-21 

are actual as submitted by on 24.12.2021 in 1'/0 Pune Airport. (for Illustration) 

•	 The following illustration clearly shows that there is an average 7% increase in the Payroll 

expenditure. 
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Calculation ofincremental increase in Salary (in %age terms) (in () 

Particulars Salary Yearly 
Month 

Per Salary Year Q2 Q4Ql Q3 
Year 2 Incremental1 

1,23,600 3,600 Basic Pay 10,000 1,20,000 30,900 30,900 30,900 30,900 

31,518 9,918 DA 1,800 21,600 6,798 7,725 8,652 8.343 

33.372 972 HRA 2.700 32.400 8,343 8.343 8.343 8.343 

43.260 PERKS 3.500 42.000 10.815 10.815 10.815 10.815 1.260 

14,832 432 EPF 1,200 3,708 3,708 3.708 3,708 14.400 

62418 246582 16182 Total 19200 230400 60564 61491 62109 

Particulars 

18% DA 

HRA 

Perks 

27% 

35% 

EP F	 12% 

%age Increase 

28% 22% 25% 27% 

27% 27% 27% 27% 

35% 35% 35% 35% 

12% 12% 12% 12% 

Total Increase (in f.) - 16,182
 

% increase -7.02%
 

•	 Assumptions:
 

Year I Means Previous Year
 

Year 2 Means Current Year
 

Basic Pay - 3% yearly increase considered
 

Dearness Allowance- Quarterly increase considered.
 

HRA, Perks & EPF - Considered Constant
 

•	 In the abovementioned example, the Salary expenditure f or Year I shown as Rs. 230400/- per 
employee. Whereas, in the year 2 the salary expenditure is shown as Rs. 246582/- per employee. 

On the basis of above assumptions, the incremental expenditure on the head of salary is Rs. 16182/­
per employee which comes out to 7.02% on Year-an-Year basis. 

•	 AAI requests AERA to consider 7% increase on Year-an-Year basis for the Third Control Period to 

maintain consistency and also allow 10% additional increase in FY2023-24 as the expansion of 
Terminal Building will be completed by March 2023 and additional employees will be requiredfor 

smooth fun ctioning ofoperation. 

ii. CHQ & RHQ- Atlmn. Expenses 

•	 AAI had submitted the Revised CHQ & RHQ Allocation f or the F Y 2016-17, 2017- 18, 2018-19, 

2019-20 & 2020-21 to AERA vide e-mail dated December 24, 202 1. Also refer detailed workings 
provided at the pre-page note of CHQ & RHQ Expenses. AAI requests AERA to consider the 
revised amount of aliacations during these years as proposed by AAI. 
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(~ in Crores) 

Year 

Actual Amount 

2016-17 

34.64 

20/7-18 

26.67 

2018-/9 

48.87 

2019-20 

80./7 

2020-21 

42.22 

iii. R & M Expenses 

• The work ofExpansion ofExisting Terminal Building is delayed basically due to delay in issue of 
Environmental Clearance by MoEF, COVID pandemic and extended rain. At present the work is 

infull swing and presently progress is 17% and will be completed as scheduled Date ofCompletion 
i.e. March 31,2023. Hence AERA is requested to consider the Financing cost ofRs.13.62Cr (post 

capitalization) for FY2023-24 to FY2025-26. 

• R&M Electrical & Electronics includes Manpower (Operators) and to be payable as per the 
minimum wage of the state Govt and additional manpower will be required for the equipment 
installed at expansion area. 

• Some Expenses are of Revenue Nature to be charged oj/ as per the Accounting policy e.g. 
Renovation ofToilet & Floor tiles etc. 

• AERA is requested to consider 10% increase year on year instead of6% and also allow additional 
increase of 10% in FY2023-24 due to operationalization ofexpanded area ofTB. 

iv. General & Administration Expenses (Other than CHQIRHQ, Upkeep & CSR Expenses 

• The Authority has proposed to allow an increase of 10% over the approved costs of(16. 10 Crores 
towards Administration expenses- other than CHQI RHQ (which works out to (17.71 Crores) while 
truing upfor the 2nd Control Period against the actual Expanses ofRs.36. 54cr. 

• AAI requests AERA to consider the Actual Expanses ofRs. 36. 54 crfor the 2nd Control period and 
allow 10% increase YOYon actual expanses FY2020-21 (base year) in Administration and General 
expenses (other than CHQI RHQ, Upkeep and CSR expenses) for the Third Control Period as 
proposed by AAl. 

v. Utility Expenses 

• AAI requests AERA to consider additional 10% increase in Power & Water charges in FY2023-24 
due to expansion of Terminal Building as more IT & Electrical equipment will require more 
electricity proportionate with increase in area. 

vi. General & Administration Expenses - Upkeep expenses 

• Projection for the 2nd control period was done based on existing contract @ Rs.7.15 lacs pm for 
36 months award in FY2014. 

• Further, new contract was awarded.on March 2017@ Rs.30.88 lacs pm (cost increase due to cost 
inflation andnew area included-Admn Block, paved area city side and airside). 

• Recently the New contract has been awarded on Sept 2020 @ Rs.4I.47Iacs pm for 36 months. 

• The upkeep expenses are merely not linked with the area ofbuilding but there are other factors like 
cleaning with modern and high technology equipment, wages ofthe labor, escalations in the prices 
of the materials, cleaning of Transparent Glass Facades, Ceilings, COVID-19 protocols etc. The 
minimum wages oflabor play an important role in deciding the upkeep expenses at airport. 

• The Upkeep expenses cost are arrived by the approved tendering process and are market driven 
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and may not with the approvedjixed percentage(%) as considered by AERA. 

Therefore, AAI requests AERA to allow the expenditure as submitted by AAI instead ofrestricting it to 

inflation of 4.9%.from F.Y. 2021-22 and thereafter and also requests to consider revised PDC of 

Expansion of Existing Terminal Building(March2023) and allow propionate increase in Upkeep 

Expenses as proposed by AAI. 

vii. UDF Collection Charges 

• AAI requests AERA to consider the traffic as per AAI submission and according consider the UDF 

Collection Charges. 

viii. CSR Expenses 

• As per the provisions ofSection /35 ofthe Act, the Companies (CSR Policy) Rules, 2014 and the 

DPE Guidelines, 2014, two percent ofthe average net profits (to be calculated in accordance with 

the provisions ofthe Act) during the three immediately precedingjinancial years will be allocated 

for CSR activities every year. 

• It is to be noted that CSR costs are allocated to a station.from CHQ and hence AAI submits that the 

CSR computation based on an aero profit ought to be done on a company as a whole basis and not 

station wise. In this regard it is further added that a CSR committee headed by Chairman has been 

constituted by AAI Boardfor recommendation ofthe activities for CSRfor AAI as a whole based 

on the profitability ofAAI as a whole. 

• The CSR Cost for TCP is required to be considered on the same lines as proposed by AAI. 

Other Stakeholder's comments on Operation and Maintenance Expenditure for the Third 
Control Period 

9.3.3. FIA has commented the following: 

"As per Para 4.2.2 (decision lIb) & Table 15 ofthe CP, AERA has itselfobserved that it expected Goa 

Airport to reduce O&M expenditure over a period oftime. 

However, as can be observed from Para 9.2.2, despite the directions of AERA, no such reduction in 

O&M expenses have taken place and on the contrary, as per para 10.2.15 and Table 46 ofthe CP, a 

further increase is proposed in O&M expenditure for Third Control Period 

In view ofthe above, we request AERA to: 

(a) Put on hold any increase in operational expenditure by Goa Airport; 

(b) Advise Goa Airport to review its spending on operational expenditure and re-negotiate all the 

operational expenditure costs in a significant manner and address any increase in fees sought 

by Goa Airport. It may be noted that across various industries, instead ofcost escalations, all 

the costs have been renegotiated downwards substantially. Accordingly, Goa Airport needs to 

significantly reduce all such costs.by at least 35% and further no escalation should be 

permitted; and 

(c) In view ofthe above, Goa Airport should be directed to pass on cost benejits to the airlines. 

(d) In particular, we submit that: 

I. Instead ofa significant reduction in cost items ofoperating expenses, AERA has proposed a 

Y-O-Y percentage increase of around 6% on Payroll and Repair & Maintenance, and 5­

10% in Administration and General Expenses. Such an increase in the name ofescalation, 
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in a highly uncertain environment, where airlines are operating under curtailed operations, 

appears to be without any rationale and should be avoided. 

2.	 Upkeep and Utility expenses: Although the activity level has gone down drastically, rather 

than significant reduction in the cost, the Upkeep Expenses as proposed by AERA are to 
increase Y-O-Y each year by 4.9% other than 2025-26, for which it will be an exceptional 

35%. This exceptional increase should be avoided. 

3. Expenses	 on account of CSR as given in Para 10.2.14 and Table 45 of the CP may be 

excluded. This will be in line with the similar treatment ofCSR expenditure given to ClAL 

at Cochin International Airport. 

Accordingly, we submit that while the aviation sector, including airlines have incurred huge losses and 

are struggling to meet their operational costs, Goa Airport on the other hand seems to have paid/will 

pay incremental salaries which may not appear prudent considering the significant losses incurred by 
the aviation sector. 

It appears that Goa Airport wants to recover its full employee cost from the airlines, which are facing 

significant challenges to meet its operating expenses. 

We submit that there should not be any increase in manpower till the existing manpower is effectively 

utilized as it will take another two (2) - three (3) years to recover. Existing manpower can be reviewed 
and any additional costs due to contract manpower or otherwise should be reduced, particularly in view 

ofthe new MoPA airport coming up soon. 

Without prejudice to the above, Goa Airport needs to considerably restructure its employee benefit 

expenses and other expenses and hold any revisions at least for the next two (2) years to three (3) years. " 

9.4	 AAl's response to stakeholders' comments on Operation and Maintenance Expenditure 
for the Third Control Period 

9.4. I. AAI has responded to FIA's comments as under: 

"The costs captured by the airports in their respective trial balances are based on the actual spend. To 

determine the costs, there are detailed tendering mechanisms for every contract and approving 

authorities. Further, the airports are subject to C&AG audit on a yearly basis. 

i.	 Payroll: 7% is the average increase in the payroll due to annual increment of 3% in salary, 

increase in HRA, and quarterly increase in DA and Employer contribution to PF. The figures for 

the F.Y. 2020-21 are actual as submitted by on December 24,.2021 in respect of Pune Airport. 

(Refer para 9.3.2 ofthis Tariff Order for Illustration). 

In the illustration shown in para 9.3.2 ofthis TariffiOrder, the Salary expenditure for Year I is as 

Rs. 230400/- per employee. Whereas, in the year 2 the salary expenditure is shown as Rs. 246582/­

per employee. On the basis of above assumptions, the incremental expenditure on the head of 

salary is Rs. 16182/- per employee which comes out to 7.02% on Year-on-Year basis. 

AAI requests AERA to consider 7% increase on Year-on-Year basis for the Third Control Period 

to maintain consistency and also allow 10% additional increase in FY2023-24 as the expansion of 

Terminal Building will be completed by March 2023 and additional employees will be requiredfor 

smooth functioning ofoperation. The work ofExpansion ofExisting Terminal Building is delayed 

basically due to delay in issue of Environmental Clearance by MoEF, COVID pandemic and 

extended rain. At present the work is in full swing and presently progress is 17% and will be 

completed as scheduled Date ofCompletion i.e. March 31, 2023. 
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ii. R&M Electrical: 

R&M Electrical & Electronics includes Manpower (Operators) and to be payable as per the 

minimum wage of the state Govt and additional manpower will be required for the equipment 

installed at expansion area. 

Some Expenses are of Revenue Nature to be charged off as per the Accounting policy e.g. 

Renovation ofToilet & Floor tiles etc. 

AERA is requested to consider 10% increase year on year instead of6% and also allow additional 

increase of 10% in FY2023-24 due to operationalization ofexpanded area ofTerminal Building. 

iii. Upkeep Expenses: 

Projection for the 2nd control period was done based on existing contract @ Rs.7.15 lacs pm for 

36 months award in FY 2014. 

Further, new contract was awarded on March 2017 @Rs.30.88Iacspm (cost increase due to cost 

inflation and new area included-Admn Block, paved area city side and airs ide). 

Recently the New contract has been awarded on Sept 2020 @ Rs.41.47Iacs pm for 36 months. 

The upkeep expenses are merely not linked with the area of building but there are other factors 

like cleaning with modern and high technology equipment, wages of the labor, escalations in the 

prices ofthe materials, cleaning ofTransparent Glass Facades, Ceilings, COV1D-19 protocols etc. 

The minimum wages oflabor play an important role in deciding the upkeep expenses at airport. 

The Upkeep expenses cost are arrived by the approved tendering process and are market driven 

and may not with the approvedfixed percentage (%) as considered by AERA. 

Therefore, AA1 requests AERA to allow the expenditure as submitted by AA1 instead ofrestricting 

it to inflation of4.9%from F. Y. 2021-22 and thereafter and also requests to consider revised PDC 

ofExpansion ofExisting Terminal Building (March2023) and allow propionate increase in Upkeep 

Exp as proposed by AA1. 

iv. CSR: 

In accordance with the requirements ofthe DPE guidelines on CSR and Sustainability andSection 

135 of the Companies Act, 2013, two percent of the average net profits (to be calculated in 

accordance with the provisions ofthe Act) during the three immediately precedingfinancial years 

will be allocatedfor CSR activities every year. 

AA1 has constituted a CSR Committee. The composition and terms of reference of the CSR 

Committee is provided in the Report on Corporate Governance, which forms part of this Annual 

Report. AA1 has also formulated a Corporate Social Responsibility Policy, which is available on 

AAl's website. 

The overview ofvarious CSR projects and program undertaken by AA1 and detail amount spent on 

CSR across India in different projects are there in the Annual Report at AA1 website. 

CSR Budget will be utilizedfor implementing CSR projects approved by the Board on an annual 

basis. The budget allocation to the CSR Schemes shall be made in the beginning ofevelYfinancial 

year after considering the CSR budget for that year. AA1 is committed to play a larger role in 

India's sustainable development by embedding wider economic, social and environmental 

objectives. 
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CSR provisions are made on the basis of2% ofAverage profits ofpreceding 3 financial years at 

Corporate Headquarter Level. 

In view ofabove, like income tax reimbursement it is requested to reimburse an amount ofRs. 498 

lakhsfor Goa Airport during 2nd control period on account ofCSR Expenditure. 

AERA is requested to consider the submission made by AAI regarding apex. " 

9.5	 Authority's analysis on Stakeholders' comments regarding Operation and Maintenance 
Expenditure for the Third Control Period 

Payroll costs 

9.5.1.	 The Authority notes AAJ's comments, explanation and the illustration given by AAI for annual 

growth in Payroll Expenditure. However, the Authority decides to consider a growth rate of 6% 

year on year in payroll expenses for the Third Control period beginning from FY 2021-22 (taking 

FY 2020-21 as the base), as considered for other similar AAI Airports. 

9.5.2.	 The above growth rate in payroll expenses, was proposed by the Authority at the Consultation 

stage, with the perspective of rational ising the costs of the Airport. Also, as there is no increase in 
manpower deployed for the maintenance of the extended Terminal Building, the Authority decides 

to consider the growth rate of only 6% of payroll expenses for all the 5 tariff years of the Third 

Control Period. 

CHQI RHQ Administration expenses 

9.5.3.	 The Authority has provided its views and detailed explanation on allocation of CHQ/ RHQ 

Administration expenses in para 3.6.14 to 3.6.18 of this Tariff Order. The Authority has estimated 

CHQ/RHQ expense for FY 2021-22 by increasing the CHQ/ RHQ expense of FY 2019-20 by 5% . 

Thereafter, the allocable expenses ofCHQ and RHQ to Goa International Airport for the remaining 
tariff years of the Third Control Period has been derived by the Authority by escalating the spend 

for each tariff year by 5% based on the CHQ/ RHQ expenses allocated for FY 2021-22 The 

Authority may true up CHQ/RHQ expenses subject to the maximum ceiling of 10% increase while 

determining tariff for the next control period. 

R&M expenses 

9.5.4.	 As stated in Para No. 5.5.5 of the Tariff Order, the Authority has decided to shift the capitalisation 

of the extended Terminal Building to FY 2023-24. Interest during construction is paid separately and 

the same after capitalisation of the asset is factored in the FRoR. 

Hence, the Authority has excluded the interest costs on debts considered by AAI under Repairs 

and Maintenance, post capitalisation of the extended Terminal Building. 

9.5.5.	 Also, as stated by the Authority at Consultation stage, it decides to increase repairs and 

maintenance costs by 6% year-on-year instead of 10%, as proposed by AAI, as most of the assets 

are newly constructed/ installed and covered under warranty clauses. They may need only 

minimum repairs and maintenance. 

Utilities expenses 

9.5.6.	 As stated in Para No. 5.5.5 of this Tariff Order, the Authority has decided to shift the capitalisation 

of the extended Terminal Building to FY 2023-24 and accordingly it has decided to consider 10% 

increase in the power and water costs for FY 2024-25, after capitalisation of Term inal Building in 
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FY 2023-24. 

Upkeep expenses 

9.5.7.	 The Authority has reviewed AAJ's comments on Upkeep expenses and reiterates its views as 

explained in Para No. 9.2 . J I of this Tariff Order. Further, as stated in Para No. 5.5.5 of this Tariff 

Order, the Authority has decided to shift the capitalisation of the extended Terminal Building to 

FY 2023-24 and accordingly it decides to consider proportionate increase in Upkeep Expenses in 

FY 2024-25 after operationalization of the extended Terminal Building in FY 2023-24. 

Administration and General expenses (other than CHQI RHQ, upkeep and CSR expenses) 

9.5.8.	 The Authority decides to consider 4.9% increase in Administration and General expenses (other than 

CHQI RHQ, upkeep and CSR expenses) Y-0-Y towards inflationary effect. Further, it decides to 
consider 10% increase in FY 2024-25 due to operationalisation of the extended Terminal Building 

in the FY 2023-24. 

UDF collection charges 

9.5.9.	 The Authority notes AAJ's comment on considering UDF Collection charges as submitted by AAI. 

The Authority has calculated collection charges based on its revised traffic forecasts as presented 

in Table 28 of this Tariff Order. It is based on same method applied by AAI in its MYTP 

submission. 

CSR expenses 

9.5.10. The	 Authority has reviewed the CSR spend allocated to Goa Airport and has allowed it in 

accordance with the statutory requirements laid out under the Companies Act, 2013. Moreover, 

tariffis determined airport wise as per AERA Guidelines. Hence, CSR expenditure is to be allowed 
airport wise as per the applicable provisions and Guidelines. 

9.5.11. The	 Authority has re-computed the allowable CSR expense by excluding Non-aeronautical 

revenue (instead of 30% Non-aeronautical revenues, considered at Consultation stage), consistent 

with the methodology followed at other similar airports . The re-computed CSR expense decided 

by the Authority is as follows: 

Table 60: CSR expenses decided by the Authority for Goa International Airportfor the Third Control 
Period 

? in Crores) 

FY FY FY .'Y .'Y I<'Y .·Y .'Y Total 
Particulars 2018­ 2019­ 2020­ 2021­ 2022­ 2023­ 2024­ 2025­

19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 
Aeronautical revenues 
(a) 151.90 149.67 49.37 91.83 128.97 193.17 258.19 339.93 
Operating expenses 
(other than CSR 
included in Admin & 
Gen Expenses) 89.53 100.93 102.77 90.52 95.17 100.13 109.08 114.62 

Depreciation 18.41 21.70 24.84 25.75 26.43 35.08 41.96 41.96 
WorkingCapital 
Interest - - - 0.24 - - - - 0.24 

Total expenses = (b) 107.94 122.64 127.61 116.51 121.60 135.21 151.04 156.58 
Regulatory profit 
before tax (a-b) 43.95 27.04 (78.24) (24.68) 7.37 57.96 107.15 183.34 
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FY FY FY FY FY FY FY FY Total 
Particulars 2018­ 2019­ 2020­ 2021­ 2022­ 2023­ 2024­ 2025­

19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 
Average of previous 3 
FY's (2.41) (25.29) (31.85) 13.55 57.49 
2.00% of the average 
PST (mandatory spend - - -

0.27 1.15
value) = (c) 

Amount proposed to be 
spent on CSR = (d) 0.81 0.90 0.99 1.08 1.19 4.98 
Amount higher than the 
mandatory spends = (d­ - -
c) 0.81 0.90 0.99 0.81 0.04 3.55 

Amount allowed by the 
Authority towards CSR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.27 1.15 1.42 

9.5.12. The Authority has reviewed the comments of FIA and counter comments of AAI thereon. 

9.5.13. While the Authority has noted the views of AAI, the Authority expects from AAI to review and 

rationalize the operational and maintenance costs. Also, the Authority has stated its views in the 

para no. 9.2.6 to 9.2.14 of Tariff order regarding rationalization of CHQI RHQ admin expenses 
allocation to the Airport, Repairs and Maintenance, Payroll, Upkeep expenses of the Goa 

International Airport. 

9.5.14. Based on the above analysis, the Authority has re-computed O&M expenses of Goa International 

Airport for the Third Control Period as under: 

Table 61: O&M expenses decided by the Authorityfor Goa International Airportfor the Third Control 
Period 

(in Crores) 
FY FV FV FY FY 

Particulars Total 
2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 

Payroll Costs - Excluding 
13.74 14.57 15.51 16.45 17.43 77.70CHQ/RHQ 

Payroll Costs - CHQIRHQ 1.29 1.35 1.42 1.49 1.57 7.12 

Repair & Maintenance 19.65 20.85 22.10 24.15 25.55 112.30 

Utilities & Outsourcing Expenses 10.41 10.71 11.02 12.44 12.8 57.38 

Upkeep Expenses 5.19 5.44 5.71 7.68 8.05 32.07 

Admin. & Other Expenses-
Excluding CHQ/RHQ, Upkeep 4.57 4.80 5.03 5.54 5.81 25.75 
expenses and other expenses 
Other expenses - Admin and Gen 

0.03 0.02 0.03 0.30 1.19 1.57
(including CSR expenses) 
Admin. & Other Expenses ­

35.56 37.34 39.20 41.17 43.22 196.49
CHQ/RHQ 

Other Outtlows 0.08 0.09 0.11 0.13 0.15 0.56 

Total O&M Expenditure 90.52 95.17 100.13 109.35 115.77 510.94 

The variance between O&M expenses shown in the Tariff Order and that shown in Consultation 

Paper No. 29/2021-22 is on account of the following: 

I. Decrease in Repairs and Maintenance expenses by ~ 2.85 Crores, on account of excluding interest 
costs of debts after capitalisation of Terminal Building in FY 2023-24. 
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2. Increase in utilities cost by ~ 2.23 crores, by allowing one time increase of 10% in power and 

water costs in FY 2024-25 due to operationalization of extended Terminal Building in FY 2023­

24. 

3. Increase in Upkeep expenses by ~ 1.70 crores, on account of allowing proportionate increase in 

the upkeep of the extended area in FY 2024-25 due to operationalization of extended Terminal 

Building in FY 2023-24. 

4. Decrease in Administration and General expenses (other than CHQI RHQ) by ~ 3.54 crores. 

5. Decrease in CSR expenses by ~ 0.35 Crores. 

6. Decrease in CHQI RHQ Administration expenses by ~7.75 crores, as the same is computed based 

on CHQI RHQ expense of FY 2019-20. 

9.6 Authority's decision regarding O&M expenses for the Third Control Period 

Based on the material before it and based on itsanalysis, the Authority has decided the following with regard 

to O&M expenses for the Third Control Period. 

9.6.1. To consider O&M expenses for the Third Control Period for Goa Airport as per Table 6 I. 
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10.	 TAXAnON FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD 

10.1	 AAI's submission on Taxation for Goa International Airport for the Third Control Period 

10.1.1.	 AAI had calculated the revenue generated from regulated services, Aeronautical operating expenses, 
interest and financing charges, and depreciation on written down value (WDV) of assets as per income 
tax. After calculating the Profit Before Tax (PBT), a tax rate of 25.17% was applied, after setting off 
prior losses. The Aeronautical taxes submitted by Goa International Airport are shown in the table 
below: 

Table 62: Taxation submitted by AA I fo r Goa International Airpor t for the Third Control Period 

(t Cro res} 

Particulars 
FY 

2021-22 

FY 
2022·23 

FY 
2023-24 

FY 
2024-25 

FY 
2025-26 

Total 

Aeronautical Revenue with Revised 
Rates 109.94 192.15 313.96 534.45 878.28 2,028.78 

O&M expenses 109.55 116.70 136.3 1 144.01 152.38 658.95 

Interest on working capital 1.14 - - - - 1.14 

Depreciation 48.65 56.16 51.49 46.00 40.91 243.21 

Profit Before Tax (49.41) 19.29 126.16 344.43 685.00 1,125.48 

Set-off of prior period tax losses - ( 19.29) (126.16) (16.44) - (161.89) 

PST after set-off of prior period losses (49.4 1) - - 328.00 685.00 851.09 

Tax rate (%) 25.17% 25. 17% 25.17% 25.17% 25.17% 

Tax - - - 82.56 172.41 254.97 

10.2	 Authority's examination regarding Taxation for the Third Control Period at Consultation 
stage 

10.2.1.	 The Authority noted that Goa International Airport had calculated income tax based on the projected 
Aeronautical revenues. The Author ity had re-computed the taxes based on the revised regulatory blocks 
for the Third Control Period proposed in the previous chapters. The following table summarizes the 
Aeronautical taxes proposed by the Authority for the Third Control Period. 

Table 63: Aeronautical Taxation proposed by the Authority f or the Third Control Period at the 

Consultation stage 

(( Crores) 

Particulars 
FY 

2021-22 

FY 
2022-23 

FY 
2023-24 

FY 
2024-25 

FY 
2025-26 

Total 

854.32
Aeronautical Revenue with Revised 
Rates 85.57 123.16 171.04 2 13.43 261. 11 

O&M expenses (including interest on 
working capital) 92.92 97.12 102.45 108.33 121.09 521.91 

Depreciation 36.34 33.93 31.25 35.2 1 4 1.53 178.26 

Profit Before Ta x (43.68) (7.88) 37.34 69.88 98.49 154.15 
Prior periodtax losses of First and 
Second Control Period (Refer No/e) ( 109.92) 

- (37.34) (69.88) (54.25) Set-off of prior period tax losses -
PST alter set-off of prior period tax 
losses - - - - 44.24 44.24 

Tax rate (%) 25. 17% 25.17% 25.17% 25.17% 25.17% 

11.13Tax - - - - 11.13 
/.,....,.,(::t ~" :<J~<, 
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Note: Prior period losses of([09. 92 Crores include losses incurred during the Financial Years from 

FY 2013-14 up to FY 2020-21. 

10.3	 Stakeholders' comments regarding Taxation for the Third Control Period 

10.3.1.	 No comments were received from Stakeholders regarding taxation for the Third Control Period. 

10.4	 Authority's analysis on Stakeholders' comments regarding Taxation for the Third 
Control Period 

10.4. I. The Authority has noticed that there are no stakeholder's comments regarding taxation proposed for the 

Third Control Period. 

1004.2. Based on its analysis of other regulatory building blocks, the Authority has re-computed taxation for 

the Third Control Period for Goa International Airport and the same is presented in the table below: 

Table	 64: Aeronautical taxation decided by the AuthorityJar the Third Control Period 

(t Crores) 

Particulars 
FY 

2021-,22 

FY 
-1022-23 

FY 
2023-24 

FY 
2024-25 

FY 
2025-26 

Toeal 

Aeronautical Revenue with Revised Rates 91.83 128.97 193.17 258.19 339.93 1012.09 

O&M expenses (including interest on working 
canital) 90.76 95.17 100.13 109.35 115.77 511.18 

Depreciation 36.28 33.87 48.80 54.10 41.23 214.28 

Profit Before Tax (35.21) (0.07) 44.25 94.74 182.93 286.63 

Prior period tax losses of First and Second 
Control Period* 

(109.92) 

Set-off of prior period tax losses - - (44.25) (94.74) (6.21) 

PST after set-off of prior period tax losses - - - - 176.72 176.72 

Tax rate (%) 25. 17% 25.17% 25.17% 25.17% 25.17% 

Tax - - - - 44.48 44.48 

* Prior period losses oj([09.92 Crores include losses incurred during the Financial Years from FY 

2013-14 up to FY 2020-21. 

Note: The difference between taxation derived in this Tariff Order (t 44.48 Crores) and that shown in 

Consultation Paper No. 29/2021-22 is on account ofrevised O&M expenses derived by the Authority 

as per Table 61, Aeronautical revenue derived as per Table 78 and depreciation derived Jar Third 

Control Period as per Income Tax Act, 1961 after considering the changes in the capitalisation schedule 

as discussed in Para No.5.5.5 ofthis TariffOrder . 

10.5 Authority's decision regarding Taxation for the Third Control Period 

Based on the material before it and based on its analysis, the Authority decides the following with regard to 

Tax Expense for the Third Control Period. 

10.5.1.	 The Authority decides to consider the Taxation for the Third Control Period for Goa Airport as per 

Table 64. 
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11.	 RETURN ON LAND COST FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD 

11.1	 AAI's submission on Return on Land cost for Goa International Airport for the Third 
Control Period 

11 .1.1 AAI has claimed the following Return on Land cost for Goa International Airport for the Third Control 
Period: 

Table 65: AAI's submission ofReturn on Land for Goa International Airport f or the Third 

Control Period 

Particulars FY 
2021-22 

FY 
2022-23 

FY 
2023-24 

FY 
2024-25 

FY 
2025-26 Total 

Land Value (~ Owes) 1.60 1.60 1.60 1.60 1.60 

Rate of Return 10.29% 10.29% 10.29% 10.29"10 10.29% 

Return Value (l Crores) 0.0112 0.0123 0.0136 0.0150 0.0165 0.0687 

11.2	 Authority's examination regarding Return on land cost for the Third Control Period at 
Consultation stage 

I 1.2.1.	 Authority noted that the land in which the Goa International Airport had been constructed was handed 
over by Indian Navy at free of cost and AAI had not claimed any return on this land. Further, the State 
Government had handed over 25,395 Sq.m. of land for { 1.73 Crores to AAI as per details given below: 

•	 19,495 Sq.m. for construction ofCISF Barrack. 

•	 5,900 Sq.m. for construction of Security Hut, Left: Luggage Room, Drivers room, Canteen & 

Bus parking. 

11.2.2.	 AAI had submitted in the MYTP for Goa International Airport that the total land area handed over by 
State Govt. as 42,715 Sq.m, out of which car parking area (Non-aeronautical area) is 3,300 Sq.m. and 
the balance land area of 39,415 Sq.m. had been used for Aeronautical purposes. 

11.2.3.	 However, the Authority during its review noted that the above land area considered by AAI in the 
MYTP was based on estimates and that the actual land area purchased from State Government was for 
only 25,395 Sq. m. 

11 .2.4.	 The Authority had summarized its analysis of the usage of the above land as per the table below: 

Table 66: Authority's analysis ofusage ofland by Goa International Airport at the 
Consultation stage 

Particulars (Area in Sq.m.) Classification 
Land Area used for 

Aeronautical activities 
Total Land area (in Sq.m.)= (a) 25,395 

Land used for other purposes such as 

5,900 Non -
Aeronautical 0 

· Car Parking 

· Construction of Security Hut 

· Left luggage room 

· Toilet Block 
Land used for other purposes such as 

19,495 Aeronautical 19.495 · CISF Barracks Area 

· Air side apron, taxi track. basic strip 
and other areas 

· Flyover/road areacity side 

Total 25,395 19,495 
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11.2.5. As per the Land Return Order No. 42/2018-19 dated March 5, 2019, the Return on Land should be 
given only on the cost of land used for Aeronautical activities. Hence, out of the total land, only 19,495 
Sq. m is used for Aeronautical activities (as per Table 66) and the same was proposed to be considered 
by the Authority for providing return on land. 

11.2.6. As per Land Return Order No. 42/2018-19 dated March 5, 2019, for Land purchased by airport 
operating company either from private parties or from government, the compensation will be by way 
of equated annual installment computed at actual cost of debt or SB! rate plus 2% whichever is lower 
over a period of 30 years. 

11.2.7. The Authority noted that AAI had considered 10.29% (SB! base rate plus 2%) for computing Return on 
Land. However, the Authority proposed to consider cost of debt at 6.21% (as the debts are consolidated 
at CHQ level) for computing the Return on Land, as the same was lower than the SB! rate plus 2% . 

11.2.8. Based on the above observations, the Authority had re-computed the Return on the cost of Land as 
follows: 

Table 67: Return on cost ofland recomputed by the Authority for the Third Control Period at 

the Consultation stage 

Particulars 
FY FY FY FY FY 

Total
2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 

Land Value (? Crores) 1.33 1.33 1.33 1.33 1.33 

Rate of Return 6.21% 6.21% 6.21% 6.21% 6.21% 

Return Value* (f Crores) 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.10 

* Return Value = Equated Annuallnstalmenr comiputed at actual cost 0/debt 

Equated Annual Instalmem> [Cost*Rate*(I +Rate)1\3O}/[ (I +Rate)":30-1] 

11.3 Stakeholders' comments on Return on Land Cost for the Third Control Period 

I 1.3.1. During the stakeholders' consultation process, the Authority has received comments/ views from 
various stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper no. 
29/2021-22 with respect to Return on Land Cost for the Third Control Period. The comments by 
stakeholders are presented below: 

AAI's comments on Return on Land Cost for the Third Control Period 

11.3.2. AAI has commented the following: 

• As per the Land Return Order No.42/2018-19, the compensation will be way of equated annual 

installment computed at actual cost ofdebt or SBI rate plus 2% whichever is lower over a period of30 

years. 

• AAI had acquired 25,395 Sq.m oflandfor Rs.I .73 cr on Marchltllv from the State Govtfrom Equity 

fund out ofwhich 5900Sq.m is usedfor Car Parking. Security Hut Left Luggage Room and Toilet Block 

and rest 19495Sq.mfor Aeronautical activities. AERA had taken 6.21% cost ofdebt instead ofSBl rate 

plus2%. However, AAI had not taken loan for acquisition ofLand Hence SBI rate plus 2% may be 

takenfor calculating return on land The comparison ofequated annual installment is as under: 

• Return Value= Equated annual installment=[Cost*Rate*(1 +Rate)"30]/[ (1+Rate)"30-1) 
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Asper AERA 

Cost 1.33 cr. (Rs. 1,32.80.705/-(Proportionate) 

Rate 10.29% (SBI+2%) 

~ / , 3 3 * 1 0. 2 9 * (l+ 1 0. 2 9) A30}/ r(I t-l 0.29) A 30-1/ 

» Rs. Rs, 1442422/- or Rs.0.14cr. 

=Rs.0.72 cr. For the 3nJ CP 

Cost 1.33 cr. (Rs. 1,32.80, 705/-Proportionate 

Rate 6.21% 

~ 1,33*6.21*(1+6.2 1) A 30// r (l "6.21) A 30-1} 

» Rs. Rs.986608!- or Rs.0.09cr 

=Rs.0,49 cr. For the 3'" CPo 

AERA is requested to consider Rs.O.72 cr. for the 3rd Control Period as calculated above. AAI had 
inadvertently shown amount of Rs. 0.07cr. 

Other Stakeholders' comments on Return on Land for the Third Control Period 

11.3.3. No comments were received from the other stakeholders on Return on Land for the Third Control Period. 

11.4 Authority's analysis on Stakeholders' comments regarding Return on Land for the Third 
Control Period 

1104.1. The Authority has noted AAI's comments on the rate of return on Land. The Authority had considered 
the rate of return as 6.21 % at Consultation stage, as the same is the cost of debt, availed at CHQ level. 
Further, this rate of return had been consistently applied for other similar airports of AAI. 

1104.2. The Authority has re-computed the return on land, based on the methodology defined in Order No. 42/ 
2018-19 considering the above cost of debt and the same is as follows: 

Table 68: Return on cost ofland decided by the Authority for Goa International Airportfor the 

Third Control Period 

Particulars 
FY FY FY FY FY 

Total2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 

Land Value (? Crores) 1.33 1.33 1.33 1.33 1.33 

Rate of Return 6.21% 6.21% 6.21% 6.21% 6.21% 

Return Valuc* (l Crores) 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.45 

* Return Value = Equated Annual Instalment computed at actual cost ofdebt 

Equaled Annual Instalm em > [Cosl*Rale*(/ +Rale)"30]/[ (/ +Rale)"30-1] 

11.5 Authority's decisions relating to Return on Land for the Third Control Period 

Based on the material before it and based on its analysis, the Authority has decided the following with 
regard to Returnon Land for the Third Control Period: 

11.5.1. To consider land area used for Aeronautical activities as per Table 66. 

I 1.5.2. To consider Return on Land as per Table 68. 
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12.	 QUALITY OF SERVICE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD 

12.1	 AAl's submission relating to Quality of Service for Goa International Airport for the 
Third Control Period 

12.1.1. AAI had not made any submission related to Quality of Service as part of its MYTP submission for 
Goa International Airport. The Authority was informed that the same is available in AAI's website 
(station-wise). 

12.2	 Authority's examination regarding Quality of Service for the Third Control Period at 
Consultation stage 

12.2.1. The Authority noted that: 

•	 As per section 13 (I) (d) of the AERA Act, 2008, the Authority shall "monitor the set performance 

standards relating to quality, continuity and reliability ofservice as may be specified by the Central 

Government or any Authority authorized by it in this behalf" 

As per section 13(I)(a)(ii), the Authority is required to determine the tariff for Aeronautical 
services taking into consideration "the service provided, its quality and other relevant factors. " 

12.2.2. The Authority noted from AAJ's website that the ACI ASQ survey results for Goa International Airport 
for the years 2017 to 2020 have been in the range of 4.56 to 4.92 (overall score), as against the average 
score of AAI Airports which ranges from 4.57 to 4.72. 

Table 69: ASQ ratingfor Goa International Airport for the years 2017-2020 

Year ASQ rating 

2017 4.56 

2018 4.63 

2019 4.65 

2020 4.92 

12.2.3.	 The Authority noted that the ASQ rating awarded to Goa International Airport is quite close to the 
average rating of the AAI airports. 

12.2.4. Also, the Authority reviewed the MoU between AAI and MoCA tor the FY 20 19-20and noted that the 
ASQ rating target for FY 2019-20 was 4.68. The actual ASQ rating achieved by Goa International 
Airport for FY 2019-20 was 4.92 (variance between actual and the target was 0.24). 

12.2.5. The Authority had not proposed any adjustment towards tariff determination for the Third Control 
Period on account of quality of service maintained by Goa International Airport. 

12.3	 Stakeholders' comments regarding Quality of Service for the Third Control Period 

12.3.1. No comments were received from the stakeholders regarding Quality of Service for the Third Control 
Period. 

12.4	 Authority's analysis on Stakeholders' comments regarding Quality of Service for the 
Third Control Period 

12.4.1. The Authority has noticed that there are no stakeholder's comments regarding Quality of Service 
proposed for the Third Control Period. The Authority has decided that no adjustment will be made 
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towards tariff determination for the Third Control Period on account of quality of service maintained 
by Goa International Airport, 

12.5 Authority's decision relating to Quality of Service for the Third Control Period 

Based on the material before it and its analysis, the Authority has decided the following with regard to 
Quality of Service for the Third Control Period: 

12.5.1. Not to consider any adjustment towards tariff determination for the Third Control Period with regard to 
the Quality of Service. 
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13.	 AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT (ARR) FOR THE THIRD CONTROL 
PERIOD 

13.1	 AAI's submission of ARR for Goa International Airport for the Third Control Period 

[3.1.1.	 AAI had submitted ARR and Yield per Passenger (YPP) for the Third Control Period as per the 

regulatory building blocks discussed. 

13.1.2. The summary of ARR and YPP has been presented in the table below. 

Table 70: ARR submitted by AAI for Goa International Airport for the Third Control Period 

(( Owes) 

Par ticulars 

Average RAB 

Fair Rate of Return 

Return on average RAB 

O&M expenses 

Depreciation 

Working capital interest 

Return on Land 

Tax expense 

Less: 30% NAR 

ARR per year (~ Crores) 

Discount factor (@ 14%) 

PVof ARR 

Sum Present value of ARR (~ Crores) 

FY 

2021-22 

445.36 

14% 

62.35 

109.54 

30.92 

1.14 

0.01 

0.00 

6.70 

197.38 

I 

197.38 

FY 

2022-23 

538.53 

14% 

75.39 

116.69 

40.36 

0.00 

0.01 

0.00 

[ 1.64 

220.92 

0.88 

193.79 

FY 

2023-24 

591.78 

[4% 

82.85 

136.31 

46.35 

0.00 

0.01 

0.00 

14.84 

250.76 

0.77 

192.95 

1,050.56 

FY 

2024-25 

551.37 

14% 

77.19 

144.01 

40.20 

0.00 

0.01 

82.56 

17.0[ 

327.03 

0.68 

220.74 

FY 
2025-26 

513.54 

14% 

71.90 

152.38 

37.55 

0.00 

0.02 

172.41 

19.35 

414.95 

0.59 

245.69 

Total 

2,640.58 

14% 

369.68 

658.94 

195.38 

1.14 

0.07 

254.97 

69.54 

1,411.06 

1,050.56 

1,050.56 

Add: True up shortfall 
Period claimed by AAI 

of Second Control 
350.16 350.16 

Total Traffic (million passengers) 

Yield per passenger (YPP) (~) 

16.64 

841.57 

16.64 

841.57 

13.2	 Authority's examination regarding ARR for the Third Control Period at Consultation 
stage 

13.2.1.	 The observations and proposals of the Authority across the regulatory building blocks impact the 

computation of ARR and Yield. With respect to each element of the regulatory building blocks 

considered by AAI in computation of ARR and Yield in the table above, the Authority had proposed 

to consider the regulatory building blocks as discussed in the above chapters. 

13.2.2.	 The Authority also reviewed the computation of working capital requirements by AAI based on 

the proposed Aeronautical revenue and Operation and Maintenance expenses for each Tariff Year 

and the interest on the above working capital proposed to be incurred during the first two tariff 

years such as FY 2021-22 and FY 2022-23. The Authority had reworked the working capital 

requirement and the interest thereon based on its revised Aeronautical revenue derived as per Table 

76, Non-aeronautical revenue derived as per Table 51, O&M expenditure derived as per Table 58 

and the same is presented in Table 71. 

13.2.3.	 After considering the above, the Authority proposed the following ARR and YPP, as presented in 
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the table below. 

Table 71: ARR proposed to be considered by the Authorityfor the Third Control Period at the 
Consultation stage 

(~ Crores 

Particulars 
Table 
Ref. 

FY 
202 1-22 

FY 
2022-23 

FY 
2023-24 

FY 
2024-25 

FY 
2025-26 

Total 

Average RAB = A 38 407.19 404.74 396.89 445.38 505.91 

Fair Rate of Return = B 47 12.91% 12.91% 12.91% 12.91% 12.91% 

Return on average 
RAB C=A*B 

52.57 52.25 51.24 57.50 65.31 278.87 

O&M expenses - D 58 92.50 97.12 102.45 108.33 121.09 521.49 

Depreciation - E 36 26.17 26.43 27.03 29.82 35.43 144.89 

Working capital 
interest - F 0.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.42 

Return on Land - G 67 0;02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.10 

Tax expense - H 63 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11.13 11.13 

ARR per year = SUM 
(C:H) 171.68 175.82 180.74 195.67 232.99 956.90 

Shortfall carried 
forward from Second 22 232.22 
Control Period 

ARR-I 403.90 175.82 180.74 195.67 232.99 1,189.12 

NAR 51 24.66 40.84 56.20 65.06 74.97 261.73 

Less: 30% NAR - J 7.40 12.25 16.86 19.52 22.49 78.52 

Net ARR = (I-J) 396.50 163.57 163.88 176.15 210.50 1,110.60 

Discount factor (@ 
12.91%) 

1.00 0.89 0.78 0.69 0.62 

PV of ARR (~ Crores) 396.50 146.11 128.55 122.37 129.51 923.04 

Sum Present value of 
ARR (~Crores) 

923.04 
923.04 

Total Traffic (million 
passengers) 

27 
39.44 39.44 

Yield per passenger (~) 468.07 468.07 

13.3 Stakeholders' comments regarding ARR for the Third Control Period 

13.3.1. No comments were received from the stakeholders regarding ARR for the Third Control Period. 

13.4 Authority's analysis on Stakeholders comments regarding ARR for the Third Control 
Period 

13.4.1 The Authority has noticed that there are no stakeholder's comments regarding ARR proposed for the 

Third Control Period. Based on its analysis and decisions on each of the regulatory building blocks, the 

Authority has recomputed the ARR and the same is presented in the table below: 
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Table 72: ARR decided by the Authority for the Third Control Period 
( Crores) 

Pa rticulars 
Table 

ef 
FY 

2021-22 

FY 
2022-23 

FY 
2023-24 

FY 
2024-25 

FY 
2025-26 

T otal 

Average RAB = A 41 409.88 407.64 493.38 555.11 514.15 

Fair Rate of Return = B 48 12.52% 12.52% 12.52% 12.52% 12.52% 

Returnon average 
RAB C=A*B 

51.32 51.04 61.77 69.50 64.37 298.00 

O&M expenses- D 61 90.52 95.17 100.13 109.35 115.77 510.94 

Depreciation - E 40 25.75 26.43 35.08 41.96 41.96 171.18 

Working capital 
interest - F 

0.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.24 

Returnon Land - G 68 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.45 

Tax expense - H 64 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 44.48 44.48 

ARR per year = SUM 
(C:H) 

167.92 172.73 197.07 220.90 266.67 1025.29 

Shortfallcarried 
forward from Second 23 229.48 
Control Period 
ARR-I 397.40 172.73 \97.Q7 220.90 266.67 1254.77 

NAR 53 24.86 40.84 56.06 64.72 74.40 260.88 

Less: 30% NAR- J 7.46 12.25 16.82 19.42 22.32 78.26 

Net ARR = (I-J) 389.94 160.47 180.25 201.48 244.35 1,176.50 

Discount factor (@ 
12.52%) 1.00 0.89 0.79 0.70 0.62 

PV of ARRITarget 
Revenue (~ Crores) 389.94 142.82 142.40 141.04 151.50 967.70 

Sum Present value of 
ARR (~ Crores) 

967.70 967.70 

Total Traffic (million 
passengers) 28 39.78 39.78 

Yield per passenger on 
Total Traffic (YPP) (~) 

243.26 243.26 

Departing Passengers* 19.89 \9.89 

Yield per Departing 
Passenger (~ ) . 486.52 486.52 

"Depart ing passengers is taken as 50% oftotal traffic 

13.5 Authority's decision regarding ARR for the Third Control Period 

Based on the materia! before it and based on its analysis, the Authority has decided the following with regard 

to ARR for the Third Control Period. 

13.5.1.	 The Authority decides to consider the ARR and Yield for the Third Control Period for Goa Airport in 
accordance with Table 72.: 
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14. AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD 

14.1	 AAI's submission of Aeronautical Revenue for Goa International Airport for the 
Third Control Period 

14.1.1. AAI had proposed to consider a YoY increase in Aeronautical Revenues based on the growth rates in 
Traffic as proposed by AAI for all the traffic related revenues i.e., Parking & Housing, UDF, Ground 
handling and CUTE revenues. 

14.1.2 .	 For revenues based on agreements i.e., Land lease from oil companies and from ground handling 

agencies, AAI had proposed to consider the same revenue of FY 2020-21 for FY 2021-22, and a 5% 

growth increase Yo Y from FY 2022-23. 

14.1.3 .	 AAI had proposed to increase the Aeronautical tariffs with effect from October 1,2021 as per the 

schedule below: 

•	 Parking and housing charges - For domestic and international ATM, AA[ had proposed a one-time 

increase of40% from the existing charges w.e.f. October l , 202[ and thereafter by [0% year on year. 

•	 User Development Fcc (vDF) - AA[ had proposed the following growth rates in UDF from the 

existing rates of ~ 301 (Domestic) and ~ 604 (International) for the Third Control Period . 

Table 73: Increase in UDF rates proposed by AAI 

FY 
Particulars 

2021·22 

Domestic UDF 50% 

International UDF 41% 

FY FY FY 
2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 

44% 31% 47% 

41% 46% 43% 

FY 
2025-26 

43% 

44% 

Table 74: Aeronautical revenue submitted by AAI for Goa International Airport for the Third 

Control Period 

FY FY FY 
Parti culars 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

Parking charges 0.62 

UDF charges 

0.35 0.47 

98.51 180.13 299.41 

Land Lease 1.44 1.59 

Ground Handling charges 

1.52 

4.85 4.99 6.04 

CUTE charges 4.45 4.69 5.90 
Revenue Share from 

0.33 0.37 0.40
AAICLAS 
Total Revenue 109.94 192.15 313.96 

FY 
2 02 4-2~ 

0.76 

517.96 

1.67 

6.74 

6.87 

0.44 

534.45 

14.2 Authority's examination regarding Aeronautical Revenue for 
Period at Consultation stage 

(f Crores) 

FY 
2025·26 

0.93 

859.79 

1.76 

7.50 

7.83 

0.49 

878.28 

Total 

3.13 

1,955.80 

7.98 

30.11 

29.73 

2.04 

2,028.78 

the Third Control 

14.2.1 The Authority noted that air traffic demand has been widely impacted due to challenges posed by the 

COVID-19 pandemic and the resultant slowdown in the economy. Moreover, airport operators have 

ongoing capital expenditure projects as also other planned works, thus resulting in a higher ARR . 

Further, the Authority noted that the existing traffic base is not sufficient for complete recovery of ARR 

in the Third Control Period and that this would require a significant increase in tariffs. 

14.2.2 The Authority was cognizant of the situation and was of the view that keeping the tariff at the current 
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level for the entire control periodand postponingthe fuII recoveryof shortfalls to the next control period 
would create substantial recovery burden and lead to steep tariff increases in the Fourth Control Period. 
Besides, it would also adversely impact the cash flows of the airport operator in the Third Control 
Period. The Authority, however, was of the view that targeting a full recovery at this time may not be 
fair to all stakeholdersand maydampen the stakeholders' efforts to revive demand. The Authoritynoted 
that the Airport Operator had the provision of the true up of any shortfalls in revenue recovery in the 
FOUl1h Control Period. 

14.2.3	 Based on the above analysis, the Authority proposed not to increase any Aeronautical tariff both for 
domestic and internationaltraffic in the current FY 2021-22 and proposed to revise the Parkingcharges 
and UDF from July I, 2022. The Authority proposed to allow a one-time increase of 15% in the 
Domestic and International Parking charges in the FY 2022-23 (w.e.f. July 1,2022) and an increase by 
5% thereafter year-on-year till FY 2025-26. 

14.2.4	 The Authority proposed to allow the following tariff towards UDF for the Third Control Period for Goa 
Airport. 

Table 75: UDF charges proposed by the Authority for Goa Airport for the Third Control Period 

at the Consultation stage 

Passenger 

FY,2021-22 
(existin g 

rates) 

FY 2022-'23 FY 2022-23 
(01.04.2022 to 1,(01.Q7.2022 to 

30.0li.Z022) 31.03.2023) 
(existi ng 

rates) 

F\'2023-24 FY2024-25 FY 2025-26 

Domestic (in ~) 301.00 301.00 350.00 375.00 400.00 425.00 

International (in ~) 604.00 604.00 650.00 675.00 700.00 725.00 

14.2.5	 The Authority had determined the Aeronautical revenue based with the proposed Aeronautical 
charges as follows: 

Table 76: Aeronautical revenues and Shortfall proposed to be considered by the Authorityfor the 

Third Control Period at the Consultation stage 

( Owes) 

Particulars 
F Y 

2021·22 

FY 

2022-23 

FY 
2023­

24 

FY 
2024­

25 

FY 
2025­

26 
Total 

Total PV of ARR including true up (~ in Crores) 
(a) (as per Table 71) 

923.04 923.04 

Parking Charges - Domestic and International (~ in 
Crores) 0.28 0.40 0.52 0.63 0.76 2.60 

Land Lease - Oil Companies (~ in Crores) 
1.44 1.52 1.59 1.67 1.76 7.98 

Ground handling charges (~ in Crores) 
4.58 5.89 7.15 8.24 9.43 35.30 

CUTE charges (~ in Crores) 
4.20 5.44 6.87 8.02 9.26 33.79 

Royalty from AAICLAS (~ in Crores) 

Total Aeronautical Revenue, before UDF (~ in 
Crores) (b) 

0.33 

10.84 

0.37 

13.62 

0.40 

16.55 

0.44 

19.01 

0.49 

21.69 

2.04 

81.70 
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FY FY FY FY FY 
Particulars 

2021-22 2022·23 
2023­ 2024­ 2025­ Total 

24 25 26 

PV factor 1.00 0.89 0.78 0.69 0.62 

PV of Aeronautical revenue (before UDF) (t in 
Crores) 10.84 12.16 12.98 13.21 13.34 62.53 
I PV Aero Revenue (before UDF) 
(e) 62.53 

Shortfall before UDF (e) - (a) =(d) (860.51) 

UDFI PSF (F) 

Domestic (t in Crores) 72.93 104.75 145.38 177.41 215.64 716.12 

International (t in Crores) 
1.81 4.79 9.11 17.01 23.78 56.50 

Total UDF (e) 
74.74 109.54 154.50 194.42 239.42 772.62 

Total Revenue (b + e) 
85.58 123.16 171.04 213.43 26l.ll 854.32 

PVofUDF 
74.74 97.85 121.19 135.06 147.31 576.15 

I PVofUDF (I) 576.15 
I PV Projected Aero Revenue including UDF 
(c) + (I) = (g) 638.68 
Surplusl (Shortfall) 

Proposed to be carried forward for Next Control (284.36)
Period (g) - (a) (derived as on March 31, 2022) 

14.2.6 As can be observed from the above table, as per the Authority's proposals, AAI was entitled to 

recover an ARR of t 923.04 Crores. The present value of total projected Aeronautical revenues 

based on the Authority's proposed Parking and UDF charges was t 638.68 Crores, thus resulting 

in a net shortfall of ~ 284.36 Crores. 

14.2.7 The Authority took cognisance of the fact the AAI has reduced the traffic forecast for FY 2022-23 

by 20% by giving credence to the possible impact on passenger traffic and ATM on account of 

operationalisation of the new Greenfield Airport at MoPA, Goa . However, the Authority noted that 

the following: 

• The Capital expenditure and Operational and Maintenance expenses submitted by AAI for the 

Third Control Period for Goa International Airport had not been rationalised for the fact that 

the above Greenfield Airport is likely to become operational at Goa from FY 2022-23. This 

had resulted in higher ARR of Goa Airport. 

• Goa International Airport is a Civil Enclave airport, which has limitations on the timing of 
operations. This consequently impacts the growth of passenger traffic and ATM, which is further 
expected to deteriorate with the operationalisation ofnew Greenfield Airport, MoPA Goa. This may 
result in lower Aeronautical revenues due to which the ARR of Goa Airport for the Third Control 
Period may not be fully recovered. 

• However, with a view to not burden the airlines further, which are already suffering with the 

COYID-19 pandemic's impact on the Aviation sector, as also the other Users with excessive 

tariff, the Authority proposed to levy Parking and UDF charges in a progressive manner and 
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carry-forward the shortfall of {284.36 crores (as per Table 76) to the subsequent Control Period. 

•	 However, the Authority proposed to adjust the above shortfall based on the Aeronautical revenue 

achieved by Goa Intemational Airport in line with the actual traffic data ofthe Third Control Period. 

14.3	 Stakeholders' comments regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control 
Period 

14.3.1	 During the stakeholders' consultation process, the Authority has received commentsl views from 

various stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No . 

29/2021-22 with respect to Aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period. The com ments by 

stakeholders are presented below: 

AAl's comments on Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period 

14.3.2	 AAI has commented the following: 

•	 AAI requests AERA to recalculate ARR based on comments given above in different Building 
Blocks. 

•	 AAI requests AERA to consider Tariffcommencement date from 1st July 2022 to 1st April 2022 as 
the recovery period (3 years and 9 months) will be increase by 3 months and definitely help in 
reducing shortfall to be carriedforwardfor the next control period by Rs. 10.32 cr (Rate & growth 
as proposed by AAI) or by Rs. 4 cr (Rate & growth as proposed by AERA). 

•	 In FY 2020-21 Parking revenue is higher as most of the aircraft were parked due to nationwide 
lockdown. AAI had inadvertently projected Parking charges for the Third Control Period taking 
FY 20-21 as base however this will not reflect the true picture as normal traffic movements are 
expected to normalize over the TCP. 

•	 Hence AERA is requested to take base ofFY20 19-20 for projecting parking revenue in the Third 
CPo 

After considering all the above submission ofAAI, AERA is requested to consider full recovery ofARR 

in the TCP considering the fact that new MoPA airport will be operationalization in the Year FY2022­

23 (By August 2022) and moreover there will be steep hike in tariffin the next control period which will 

be unfavorable to stakeholders as well as Airport Operator. 

Other Stakeholders' comments on Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period 

14.3.3	 FIA has submitted the following: 

i. Overall Tariff:
 

"AERA has proposed increase in the Parking Charges ofaround 15% on Year 2 ofthe Third Control
 

Period (and going up to a cumulative of approximate 33% by end of Year 5); and has proposed
 

increase in the UDF ofaround 16% on Domestic Passengers (and 8% on International Passengers)
 

on Year 2 of the Third Control Period (and going up to a cumulative 41% and 20% Domestic
 

Passengers and International Passengers respectively by end ofYear 5).
 

Without prejudice to the above. it is in the interest ofall the stakeholders that the proposed tariffs be 

reduced in order to encourage middle class people to travel by air, which will help in sharp post­

COVID-19 recovery ofaviation sector. 

AERA is requested to review the suggestions/comments on the regulatory building blocks as mentioned 

in this Annex -B, which is likely to reduce the ARR ofGoa Airport. This will further ensure the lowering 

oftariff including UDF, which will be beneficial to passengers and airlines. 
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ii,	 Collection Charges: 

We would like to invite AERA 's attention to Para 18. 2.2 ofAnnexure /I ofthe Consultation Paper that 
the rate ofcollection ofUDF charges has not been clarified. We understandthat such rate ofCollection 
Charges being clarified in other Consultation Papers is R~. 5 (Rupees five only) per departing 

passenger. We request that the same is clarified in the Tariff Order for Goa Airport. 

We further request that the Collection Charges the entitlement for airlines. should be against Goa 

Airport having received the 'undisputed' invoiced UDF amount with the applicable due date. " 

14.4	 AAl's responses to other Stakeholders' comments regarding Aeronautical Revenue for 
the Third Control Period 

14.4.1	 AAI has responded to FIA's comments as under: 

i.	 Overall Tariff: 

"The financial condition ofAAI during the Covid-19 Pandemic has deteriorated to a great extent. 
AAI has incurred a loss ofRs. 1,962 Crores (approx.) in F. Y. 2020-21. AAI has resorted to borrowing 

from market to finance its capital as well as opex. Although it is expected that the Aviation sector is 

likely to bounce back to Pre-Covid level by F. Y. 2023-24, yet for AA/'s current survival, it is required 
to improve cash flows. Under the present situation there is no hope to augment Non-aeronautical 

revenue. 

ii. Collection charges: 

Policy referred to with respect to collection charges: &.5/- plus GST per passenger will be paid by 
AAI to the Airline Operators if they make the payment within 15 days from the receipt ofthe invoice. 
No collection charges shall be paid in case the airline fails to pay the UDF invoice to AAI within the 
credit period of 15 days or in case ofany part payment. This is as per the Credit Policy ofAAI which 
has been provided in the tariffcard by AERA." 

14.5	 Authority's analysis on Stakeholders' comments regarding Aeronautical Revenue for 
Third Control Period 

14.5.1. The Authority has carefully examined the comments raised by AAI and FIA, dealt with them in 
the relevant chapters, and has decided that the revised tariff should be implemented at Goa Airport 
with effect from July I, 2022 and thereafter moderate increase in tariff in the remaining period of 
the Third Control Period with a view to not burden the airport users, who are already suffering 
with COVID pandemic impact. 

14.5.2. The Authority also feels that targeting a full recovery at this time may not be fair to all stakeholders and 
may dampen the stakeholders' efforts to revive aviation traffic. The Authority notes that the Airport 
Operator has the provision of the true up of any shortfalls in revenue recovery in the Fourth Control 
Period. Taking cognizance of AAI's comments regarding steep hike in the tariffs in the next Control 
Period and of FIA's comments regarding lowering of tariff which will be beneficial to passengers and 
airlines, the Authority has decided to carry forward a certain portion of the shortfall/ under-recovery to 
the next Control Period. Further, the Authority has decided to carry forward lower ARR (In NPV Terms) 
to the next Control Period as compared to that proposed in the Consultation Paper, keeping in view the 
following: 

1.	 MoPA Goa Airport is being operationalized earlier than the originally anticipated timelines, due 
to which the traffic of Dabolim airport is expected to decrease and there is likelihood of shrinkage 
in the Aeronautical revenue of AAI. 
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11.	 Carrying forward ARR beyond a certain level becomes counterproductive for the interest of 
Airport Usersas the carried forward ARR would be considered in Net PresentValue (NPV) terms, 
thus leading to significant increase in tariff in the next Control Period. 

Ill.	 Possibility of increase in tariff in the Next Control Period, due to likely split in traffic between 
the two Airports in GOA (Dabolim Airport and MoPA Airport). 

14.5.3. The Authority takes cognizance of the Parking revenue being abnormally high in FY 2020-21, due 
to Country wide lockdown. The Authority has re-computed the Parking revenue for the Third 
Control Period by considering FY 2019-20 as the base. 

14.5.4. The Authority has taken into consideration the comments ofFIA on Collection charges and response of 
AAI thereon and is of the opinion that the collection charges is a matter between the Airport Operator 
and the Airlines. However, Para No. 17.1.2 of this tariff order regarding collection charges may be 
referred to. 

14.5.5.	 The Authority has decided to increasethe aeronautical tariff in a progressive manner as detailed below: 

I.	 Parking charges: The Authority has decided not to increase any Aeronautical tariff both for 
domestic and international traffic in the financial year 2021-22 and to revise the Parking arid 

UDF charges from July 1,2022. The Authority has decided to allow a one- time increase of 
30% in the Domesticand International Parkingcharges in the FY 2022-23 (w.e.f. July 1,2022) 
and an increase by 5% thereafter year-on-year till FY 2025-26. 

ii.	 UDF charges: The Authority has decided to increase Domestic and International UDF in a 
progressive manner for the Third Control Period as shown in the table below: 

Table 77: UDF charges decided by the Authority for Goa International Airport for the Third 
Control Period 

FY 2024-25 .·'Y 2025-26 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 FY 2022-23 FY2023-24 
w.e.f. (01.04.2022 (01.07.'2022 w..f. w.e.f.
 

Passenger
 
(existing 

to 01.04.202501.04.2023 01.114.2024tlrates) 30.06.2022) 31.03.2023)

(existing
 

rates)
 
Domestic (in ~)
 495.00430.00 570.00301.00 301.00 375.00 

International (in ~) 760.00 825.00604.00 604.00 695.00 900.00 

14.5.6.	 Based on its analysis and decisions on the various regulatory building blocks, the Authority has re­
computed the Aeronautical revenues and Under recovery which the Authority has decided to consider 
for the Third Control Period. The same is presented in the table below: 

Table 78: Aeronautical revenues and Under recovery decided by the Authorityfor the Third Control 
Period 

((Crores) 

Particulars 
FY 

~02j-22 
FY I FY I FY I FY 

2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 
Total 

Total PV of ARR including 
true up (~ in Crores) ­
Refer Table 72 = (a) 

967.70 967.70 

Parking charges: 0.10 0.14 I 0.191 0.22 I 0.27 0.91 
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FY FY FY FY FY 
Particulars Tota l 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 

Domestic and International 
(~ in Crores) 

Land Lease - Oil Companies 
(~ in Crores) 

1.44 1.52 1.59 1.67 1.76 7.98 

Ground handling charg es 
(? in Owes) 

5.06 5.89 7.15 8.24 9.43 35.77 

CUTE charges (? in Crores) 4.49 5.44 6.87 8.02 9.26 34.08 

Cargo Revenue (~ in Crores) 0.33 0.37 0.40 0.44 0.49 2.04 

Total Aeronautical 
Revenue, before VOF (~ in 11.42 13.36 16.20 18.59 21.21 80.78 
Crores) (b) 

PV factor 1.00 0.89 0.79 0.70 0.62 

PV of Aeronaut ical revenue 
(before UDF) (~ in Crores) 

11.42 11.87 12.80 13.05 13.23 62.37 

I PV Aero Revenue 
(before VOF) 62.37 62.37 
(c) 

Under recovery before 
UOF (c) - (a) =(d) 

(905.33) (905 .33) 

VOFI PSF (F) 

Domestic (~ in Crores) 77.26 110.57 166.71 2 19.54 289.21 863 .29 

International (~ in Crores) 3.15 5.04 10.26 20.05 29.52 68.02 

Total UOF (e) 80.41 115.61 176.97 239 .59 3 18.73 931.31 

Total Revenue (b + e) 91.83 128.97 193.17 258.18 339 .94 1,012.09 

PVofUOF 80.41 102.75 139.78 168.18 198.84 689.96 

I PVofUOF 
<0 

689.96 689.96 

I PV Projected Aero 
Revenue including UOF 752.33 752.33 
(c) + <0 = (11:) 

Under recovery proposed 
to be carried forward for 
Next Control Period (g) (215.37) (215 .37) 
- (a) (derived as on 31 
March 2022) 

14.5.7.	 As can be observed from the above table and as per the Authority 's decisions on the various regulatory 

building blocks, AAI is entitled to recover an ARR of~ 967 .70 Crores. The present value of total projected 

Aeronautical revenues based on the Authority's Parking and UDF charges is ~ 752.33 Crores, thus 

resulting in a net shortfall (under recovery) of ~ 215.37 Crores. 

14.5.8.	 Th e Authority has decided to carry-forward the under recovery of ~ 215 .37 Cr. (as per Table 78) to the 

Fourth Control Period, with a view to not burden the airport users further, who are already suffering 

with the COYID-19 pandemic 's impact, with excessive tariff at this juncture, which shall act counter­

produ ctive to the revival of the Aviation sector. However, the Authority has decided to adjust the above 

und er recovery based on the Aeronautical revenue achieved by Goa International Airport in line with 
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the actual traffic data of the Third Control Period. 

14.6 Authority's decisions regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period 

Based on the material before it and basedon its analysis, the Authority has decided the following with 
regard to Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period. 

14.6.1. To consider Aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period for Goa Intemational Airport as per 
Table 78. 

14.6.2. To true up Aeronautical revenue based on actual numbers for the Third Control Period at the time of 
determination of tariff for the Fourth Control Period. 
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15.	 SUMMARY OF AUTHORITY'S DECISIONS 

Chapter 3: True Up for the Second Control Period 

3.9.1	 The Authority decides to consider capital additions as detailed in Table 10 for true up of the
 

Second Control Period.
 

3.9.2	 The Authority decides to consider Aeronautical depreciation as mentioned in Table II for true up 

for the Second Control Period. 

3.9.3	 The Authority decides to consider RAB as per Table 12 for true up for the Second Control Period. 

3.9.4	 The Authority decides to consider the Non-aeronautical revenues as presented in Table 14 for the 

purpose of true up of the Second Control Period. 

3.9.5	 The Authority decides to consider the O&M expenses as detailed in Table 20 for the purpose of 

true up of the Second Control Period. 

3.9.6	 The Authority decides not to allow Return on Land claimed by Goa International Airport for the 
First and Second Control Period, in accordance with its Order 42/ 2018-19 dated March 5,2019. 

3.9 .7	 The Authority decides to consider ARR, and Shortfall as detailed in Table 23 for true up of the Second 

Control Period for Goa Airport and readjust the shortfall for the Third Control Period. 

Chapter 4: Traffic for the Third Control Period 

4.6.1	 To consider the ATM and passenger traffic for the Third Control Period for Goa Airport as per 

Table 28. 

4.6.2	 To true up the traffic volume (ATM and passengers) on the basis of actual traffic in the Third Control 

Period while determining tariffs for the Fourth Control Period. 

Chapter 5: Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) and Depreciation for the Third Control 
Period 

5.6.1	 The Authority decides allocation of gross block of assets as on April I, 2021, between Aeronautical 

and Non-aeronautical assets as detailed in Table 30. 

5.6.2	 The Authority decides to adopt the capitalisation of Aeronautical Expenditure for the Third Control 

Period in accordance with Table 39. 

5.6.3	 To true up the Capital expenditure on actuals at the time of determination of tariff for the Fourth 

Control Period. 

5.6.4	 To reduce (adjust) 1% of the uncapitalised portion of the project cost from the ARR/ Target Revenue 

in case any particular capital project is not completedJcapitalised as per the approved capitalisation 

schedule in the Tariff Order (as per Para No. 5.2.11), at the time of truing up of the Third Control 

Period. 

5.6.5	 The Authority decides depreciation as per Table 40 for the Third Control Period. 

5.6.6	 The Authority decides to consider RAB for the Third Control Period for Goa International Airport as per 

Table 41. 

~"'Il."~...... 
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Chapter 6: Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for the Third Control Period 

6.6.1	 The Authority decides to consider cost of debt at 6.2 I% as per Table 45. 

6.6.2	 The Authority decides to consider cost of equity at 14% as per Table 46. 

6.6.3	 The Authority decides to consider FRoR of 12.52% for Goa Airport for the Third Control Period as
 
per Table 48.
 

6.6.4	 To true up the FRoR during the tariff determination exercise for the Fourth Control Period .
 

Chapter 7: Inflation for the Third Control Period
 

7.5. I	 To consider WPI inflation at 4.9% for the Third Control Period based on average of the median WPI 

inflation forecasts of the 4th quarter of FY 2020-21 and of FY 202 I-22 given in the 69th round of 

survey of professional forecasters on macroeconomic indicators of RBI. 

Chapter 8: Non-aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period 

8.6.1	 The Authority decides to consider Non-aeronautical revenues for the Third Control Period for Goa 

Airport in accordance with Table 53. 

Chapter 9: Operation and Maintenance Expenditure for the Third Control Period 

9.6.1	 To consider O&M expenses for the Third Control Period for Goa Airport as per Table 61.
 

Chapter 10: Taxation for the Third Control Period
 

10.5.1	 The Authority decides to consider the Taxation for the Third Control Period for Goa Airport as per 

Table 64. 

Chapter 11: Return on Land cost for the Third Control Period 

11.5.1	 To consider land area used for Aeronautical activities as per Table 66. 

11 .5.2 To consider Return on Land as per Table 68. 

Chapter 12: Quality of Service for the Third Control Period 

12.5.1	 Not to consider any adjustment towards tariff determination for the Third Control Period with regard 
to the Quality of Service. 

Chapter 13: Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the Third Control Period 

13.5.1	 The Authority decides to consider the ARR and Yield tor the Third Control Period tor Goa Airport in 

accordance with Table 72. 

Chapter 14: Aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period 

14.6.1 To consider Aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period for Goa International Airport as per
 

Table 78.
 

14.6.2 To true up Aeronautical revenue based on actual numbers for the Third Control Period at the time of 

determination of tariff for the Fourth Control Period . 
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16. ORDER 

16.1.	 In exercise of power conferred by section 13 (I) (a) of the AERA Act, 2008 and based on the above 

decisions, the Authority hereby determines the aeronautical tariff to be levied at Goa International 

Airport for the Third Control Period, as placed at Annexure I. 

16.2.	 In exercise of powers conferred by Section 13 (I) (b) of the AERA Act, 2008, read with Rule 89 of the 

Aircraft Rules , 1937 made under the Aircraft Act, 1934, the Authority hereby determines the rate ofUDF 

as indicated in the rate card at Annexure I to the Order for the current Control Period. 

16.3.	 The tariff determined herein are ceiling rates, exclusive of taxes, if any . 

16.4.	 This Order shall be made effective from July I, 2022. 

16.5.	 AAI shall submit its MYTP for Goa International Airport to the Authority for the Fourth Control Period 

in a timely manner as per the Authority's Guidelines, 20 II. 

By the Order and in the name of the Authority 

~~_.¥ 
(Ram Krishan) 

Director (P&S) 

To, 

The Chairman
 

Airports Authority of India,
 

Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan,
 

Safdarjung Airport,
 

New Delhi - 110003
 

Copy to: 

1.	 Secretary, Ministry of Civil Aviation, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, Safdarjung Airport, New 

Delhi - 110003. 

2.	 Directorate General of Civil Aviation: for issue of AIC 
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17. LIST OF ANNEXURES 

17.1 Annexure I: Tariff Rate Card approved by the Authority for Goa International Airport 
for the Third Control Period (effective from July 1,2022) 

17.1.1 Parking charges* approved for the Third Control Period have been provided below: 

Table	 79: Parking charges (per hour) up to two hours afterfree hours for the Third Control Period 

(Rates in?) 

Weight of the 
Aircraft 

FY 2021-22 

(Existing 
rates) 

FY 2022-23 

Tariff w.e.f. 
01.04.2022 to 

30.06.2022 

FY 2022-23 

Tariffw.e.f. 
01.07.2022 to 

31.03.2023 

FY 2023-24 

Tariffw.e.f. 
01.04.2023 

FY 2024-25 

Tariff w.e.f. 
01.04.2024 

FY 2025-26 

Tariffw.e.f. 
01.04.2025 

Up to 25 MT 3.30 per Hour 
perMT 

3.30 per Hour 
perMT 

. 4.30 per Hour 
perMT 

4.50 per Hour 
perMT 

4.70 per Hour 
perMT 

4.90 per Hour 
perMT 

Above 25 MT up 
to 50 MT 

82.50+4.60 per 
Hour per MT 
in excess 01'25 

MT 

82.50+4.60 per 
Hour per MT 

in excess 01'25 
MT 

107.50 + 6.00 
per Hour per MT 

in excess 01'25 
MT 

112.50 + 6.30 
per Hour per MT 

in excess 01'25 
MT 

117.50 + 6.60 
per Hour per MT 

in excess 01'25 
MT 

122.50 + 6.90 
per Hour per 

MT 
in excess of 

25 MT 
Above 50 MT up 
to 100 MT 197.50+8.90 

per MTper 
Hour in excess 

01'50 MT 

197.50+8.90 
per Hour per 

MT in excess 0 
50MT 

257 .50+ 11.60 
per MTper 

Hour in excess 
01'50 MT 

270.00 + 12.20 
per Hour per 

MT in excess 0 
50MT 

282.50 + 12.80 
per Hour per 
MT in excess 

01'50 MT 

295.00 + 
13.40 per 

I-lour per MT 
in excess of 

50MT 
Above 100 MT to 
200 MT 

642.50+ 
11.20 per 

Hour per MT 
in excess of 

100MT 

642.50+ 11.20 
per Hour per 
MT in excess 
of 100 MT 

837.50+14.60 
per MT per 

Hour in excess 
01'100 MT 

880.00 + 
15.30 per Hour 

perMT in 
excess of 100 

MT 

922.50 + 
16.10 per 

Hour per MT 
in excess of 

100MT 

965.00 + 
16.90 per 

Hour per MT 
in excess of 

100MT 
Abov e 200 MT 1,762.50 

+12.40 per 
HourperMT 
in excess of 

200MT 

1,762.50 
+12.40 per 

Hour per MT in 
excess 01'200 

MT 

2,297.50+ 
16.10 per Hour 

per MT in 
excess 01'200 

MT 

2,410.00 + 
16.90 per Hour 

per MT in 
excess 01'200 

MT 

2.532 .50 + 
17.70 per Hour 

per MT in 
excess 01'200 

MT 

2,655.00 + 
18.60 per 

Hour per MT 
in excess of 

200MT 

* Housing charges subsumed within parking charges. 

Table 80: Parking charges beyondfirst four hours for the Third Control Period 

(Rates in t} 

Weight ofthe FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY2025-26 
Aircraft (Existing 

rates) 
Tariff w.e.f Tariff w.e.f. Tariffw.e.f. Tariffw.e.f. Tariff w.e.f 
01.04.2022 to 01.07.2022 to 01.04.2023 01.04.2024 01.04.2025 
30.06.2022 31.03.2023 

Up to 25 MT 6.70 per Hour 6.70 per Hour 8.70 per Hour 9.10 per Hour 9.60 per Hour 10.10 per Hour 

perMT perMT perMT perMT perMT perMT 
Above 25 MT 
up to 50 MT 167.50+8.90 per 167.50+8.90 per 217.50+11.60 

Hour per MT I-lourper MT per Hour per MT 
in excess 01'25 in excess 01'25 in excess 01'25 

MT MT MT 

227.50+12.20 
per Hour per MT 
in excess 01'25 

MT 

240.00 + 12.80 
252.50 + 13.40 

per Hour per 
per Hour per MT 

MT 
in excess 01'25 

in excess 01'25 

MT 
MT 

Above 50 MT 390 + 18 per 390 + 18 per 507.50 + 23.40 532.50 + 24.60 560.00 + 25.80 587.50 + 27.10 
up to 100 MT Hour per MT in Hour per MT in per Hour per per Hour per MT per Hour per per Hour per 

excess 01'50 excess of 50 MT in excess in excess 01'50 MT in excess MT in excess of 
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Weight of the FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 
Aircraft (Existing 

rates) 
Tariffw.e.f. Tariffw.e.f. TaritTw.e.f. Tariffw.e.f. TaritTw.e.f. 
01.04.2022 to 01.07.2022 to 01.04.2023 01.04.2024 01.04.2025 
30.06.2022 31.03.2023 

50MTMT MT 01'50 MT MT 01'50 MT 

Above 100 MT 1.290+22.50 1,290+22.50 1,677.50 + 1,762.50 + 1,850.00 + 1.942.50 + 
to 200 MT per Hour per per Hour per 29.30 per 30.80 per Hour 32.30 per 33.90 per 

MT in excess MT in excess Hour per MT per MT in Hour per MT HourperMT 
01'100 MT 01'100 MT in excess of excess of 100 in excess of in excess of 

100MT MT 100MT 100MT 
Above 200 MT 3,540+ 24.80 3.540+ 24.80 4.607.50 + 4,842.50 + 33.80 5,080.00 + 5,332.50 + 

per Hour per per Hour per 32.20 per Hour per Hour per MT 35.50 per Hour 37.30 per Hour 
MT in excess MT in excess per MT in in excess 01'200 per MT in per MT in 
01'200 MT of200 MT excess 01'200 MT excess of 200 excess 01'200 

MT MT MT 

Notes-

I.	 No parking charges shall be levied for the tirst two hours. While calculating free parking period. standard 

time of 15 minutes shall be added on account of time taken between touch down time and actual parking 

time on the parking stand. Another standard time of 15 minutes shall be added on account oftaxing time of 

aircraft from parking stand to take off point. These periods shall be applicable for each aircraft irrespective 

of actual time taken in the movement of aircraft alter landing and before take-off. 

2.	 For calculating chargeable parking time, part of an hour shall be rounded off to the nearest hour. 

3.	 Charges shall be calculated on the basis of nearest MT. 

4.	 Charges for each period parking shall be rounded off to nearest rupee. 

5.	 At the in-contact stands and open stands, after free parking, forthe next two hours normal parking charges shall 

be levied. After this period. the charges shall be double the normal parking charges. 

6.	 Night parking charges (between 2200 hours to 0600 hours) will be similar to the parking charges as per 

table above. Night parking charges are waived off in principle for all domestic scheduled operators at Goa 
Airport if the State Government has brought the rate of tax (VA T) on ATF<5%. The above waiver of night 

parking charges will be made applicable from the date of implementation of <5% tax on ATF by the State 

Govt. In the event of upward revision in the tax rate of ATF by the State Govt., the relief of free night 

parking charges will also be deemed to be withdrawn for all the airports within the jurisdiction of the said 
State. 

7.	 Flight operating under Regional Connectivity Scheme will be completely governed by AIC issued on this 

subject by DGCA. 

8.	 For unauthorised overstay ofaircraft an additional charge of~ 20.00 per hour per MT beyond 24 hours is to 

be payable. 
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17.1.2 User Development Fees (UDF): UDF charges for the Third Control Period have been provided below: 

Table 81: UDF (per embarking passenger) for the Third Control Period 
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Passenger FY FY 2022-23 FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 
2021-22 Tariffw.e.f Tariffw.e.f Tariff w.eJ Tariff \Y.ej. tariff1I'. ej. 

{existing rates) 0/.04.2022 to 0/.07.2022 to 0/.04.2023 01.04.2024 01.04.2025 
3{}.06.2022 3 / .03.2023 

(existtns:rates} 
301.00 375.00 495.00 570.00Domestic (in ~) 301.00 430.00 

International (in ~) 825.00 604.00 604.00 695.00 760.00 900.00 

Notes: 

I.	 Collection charges: If payment is made with in 15 days from receipt of invoice , then collection charges 
per departing passenger shall be paid by AAI, as per the policy pertaining to such charges between the 
Airport Operator and the airlines. No collection charges shall be paid in case the airline fails to pay the 
UDF invoice to AAI within the credit period of 15 days or in case of any part payment. 

2. No collection charges are payable to casual operator/non-scheduled operators. 

3.	 For calculating the UDF in foreign currency, the RBI conversion rate as on the last day of the previous 
month lor tickets issued in the I" fortnight and rate as on 15'hof the month for tickets issued in the 2"d 

fortnight shall be adopted. 

4.	 No UDF will be levied lor transit passengers. 

5.	 Revised UDF charges will be applicable on the tickets issued on or after July 1,2022. 

17.1.3 Aviation Security Fee: Rates and Exemption as prescribed by MoCA from time to time. 

17.1.4 Exemption from levy and collection from UDF/ASF at the Airports. 

The Ministry of Civil Aviation, Govt. of India vide order no . A V.160 I 1/002/2008- AAI & 
vide Letter no. A V. 13024/659/20 IS-AS dated 30.1 1.20 II & 13.06.2019 respectively has 

directed AAI to exempt the following categories of persons from levy and collection of 

UDF/ASF. 

(a)	 Children (under age of2 years), 

(b)	 Holders of Diplomatic Passport, 

(c)	 Airlines crew on duty including sky marshals & airline crew on board for the particular 
flight only (this would not include Dead Head Crew, or ground personnel), 

(d)	 Persons travelling on official duty on aircraft operated by Indian Armed Forces, 

(e)	 Persons traveling on official duty for United Nations Peace Keeping Missions . 

(f)	 Transit/transfer passengers (this exemption may be granted to all the passengers transiting 

up to 24 hrs. "A passenger is treated in transit only if onward travel journey is within 24 

hrs. from arrival into airport and is part of the same ticket, in case 2 separate tickets are 

issued it would not be treated as transit passenger"). 

(g)	 Passengers departing from the Indian airports due to involuntary re-routing i.e . technical 

problems or weather conditions. 
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17.1.5 General Condition: 

a) All the above Charges are excluding GST. GST at the applicable rates are payable in addition 

to above charges. 

b)	 Flight operating under Regional Connectivity Scheme will be completely exempted from 

charges as per Order No. 20/2016-17 dated 31/03/2017 of the Authority from the date the 

scheme is operationalized by Gol. 
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17.2	 Annexure II: Approved vis-a-vis Actual Capex incurred by AAI for Goa International 
Airport for the Second Control Period (Table 6 A) 

S.No 
Asset 
category 

Description ofthe 
project 

Capex 
approved by 
AERA (~in 

Crores) 

Actual 
capex 
incurred 
(Hn 
Crores) 

Financing 
Allowance 
(~ in 
Crores) 

Remarks 

This includes 
Financing allowance 
for ~ 9.10 Crores 
(included under ~ 

76.55 cr), which has 
been disallowed by 
the Authority 

I 

Runways, 
Taxiways, 
Aprons-
Freehold 

Construction of 
Parallel taxi track 
and expansion of 
Apron along New 
International 
Terminal Block on 
the southern side of 
Airport 

90.00 67.44 9.10 

This includes 

2 
Terminal 
and Other 
Buildings 

Extension of 
Western side finger 
and construction of 
Admin Block 

20.30 52.02 3.58 

Financing allowance 
for ~ 3.57 Crores 
(included under ~ 

55.60 cr), which has 
been disallowed by 
the Authority 
Due to certain policy 
changes by Govt. of 
Goa and also due to 
delay in the grant of 
Panchayat Licence, 
AAI has stated that 
completion 
cert ificate from 
MPDA and 
Occupation 
certificate from 
Chicalim Panchayat 
is awaited. after 
which the asset is 
expected to be put to 
use in March 2022. 
Hence the Authority 
proposes to include 
the capex in the third 
cont rol period. 

3 
Building 
Residential 

Construction of 
Residential quarters 

26.80 0.00 
-

4 
Security 
Fencing-
Temporary 

1.00 - -

5 
Tools and 
Equipment 

I.lnstallation of 
threat containment 
vessel 
2.0 Purchase of 
Mobile Radio 
Operative vehicle 
(MROY) 

1.10 26.31 0.12 

3. Installation of 
Access Control 
System at Goa 
Airport 
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S.No 

6 

Asset 
category 

Electrical 
installations 

Description of the 
project 

Capex 
approved by 
AERA (~in 

Crores) 

16.00 

Actual 
capex 
incurred 
(~ in 
Crores) 

0.00 

Financing 
Allowance 
(~ in 
Crores) 

Remarks 

Electrical 
installations have 
been capitalised as 
part of Terminal 
Building 

7 
CFT/Fire 
fighting 
equipment 

0.10 0.03 

155.30 145.80 12.80 
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17.3	 Annexure III: Unapproved/ Additional Capex incurred by Goa International Airport 
during the Second Control Period (Table 6 B) 

S. 
No 

Asset category 
Description of 
the project 

Amount (f 
in Crores) 

Financing 
Allowance 
(f in Crores) 

Remarks 

I Land 0.00 

2 Roads, Bridges & culv erts 0.28 

3 Temporary Buil ding 0.86 

4 Temporary Wall 0.00 

5 Operational Boundary Wall 0.00 

6 Residential Boundary wall 0.00 

7 Co mputers & Periph erals 0.89 0.0 1 

8 Soft ware 0. 14 

As per latest BCAS 
guide lines CTX 
based Inline 

Supply, 
Installation. 

Baggage Handling 
sys tem need to be 
installed by 2021 
hen ce Upgradation 
in the ex isting ILBS 
with CT X based 

9 Plant and Machinery 
testing and 
co mmissioning 
of Inline 
Baggage 
Sys tem (ILBS) 

15.84 
XBI S carried out. 
Inline baggage 
screening systems, 
which are 
automated 
scree ning 
equipment that 
remotely scree n and 
clear a bag w ithout 
the use o fa phys ical 
inspection. 
The Constructio n 
and Installat ion of 
Aerob ridg es in the 
New International 
term inal block 
(N ITB) comme nced 
in the First Contro l 

Installation of Period. The above 
Ae robridges in 
theNITB 

14.71 capex incurred III 

the Second Control 
Period pertains to 
the same project 
which had been 
initiated in the First 
Co ntro l Period. and 
no new projects 
were under take n 

Construction 
of add itional 
Passen ger 
Boa rding 

7.91 

T his con stru ction 
had bee n incu rred 
tow ards additional 
Passen ger Boarding 
Bridges & AVDGS 
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S. 
No 

Asset category 
Description of 
the project 

Bridges & 
AVDGS 

Amount (t 
in Crores) 

Fi na ncing 
Allowance 
It in Crores) 

Remarks 

for passenger 
faeiIitation due to 
increase in 
passenger traffic. 

CCTV 
SYSTEM for 
Dispensing 
with stamping 

1.38 

Due to change in 
policy & dispensing 
of stamping of 
boarding pass 
system Cf'TV was 
installed for 
operational 
requirement 
Other expenditure 
includes 
expenditure 
incurred on 
construction of 
elevators. air 

Others 28.22 1.68 conditioners etc., 
due to extension of 
NITB on Western 
Finger lor operation 
requirement & 
passenger 
faciIitation 

10 Furniture& Fixtures - Office 0.00 

II Vehicles 0.69 

12 Cars/Jeeps 0.00 

13 Office Equipment 1.00 
I. Display of 
artwork at 

The capex towards 
furniture and 

Dabolim fixtures were 

14 Furniture& Fixtures- Operational Area 

Airport 
2.Realignment 
of immigration 
counters, 
fixing roll 
carpets and 
decorative 
LED smart 

9.09 
0.02 

incurred as a part of 
operational 
requirements in 
order to facilitate 
passengers and also 
to increase ASQ 
rating by enhancing 
the outlook of the 

oanels at NITB NITB. 
15 ATM Furniture 1.49 

The total amount of 

16 X-Ray 17.79 

capex was incurred 
towards Registered 
baggage X-ray 
system procured & 
supplied by CHQ to 
meet the operational 
& security 
requirements. 

Total Unapproved Capex (B) 100.28 1.71 

Order No. 04/2022-23 Page 159 of 159 


	Order no 04 1-60
	Page 61
	Page 115

